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Please ask for: Steve Partridge Your Ref:  

Extension No: 4588 My Ref:  

E-Mail: stevepartridge@cannockchasedc.gov.uk   

11 January, 2017 

Dear Councillor, 

CABINET 

4:00 PM ON THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY, 2017 

ESPERANCE ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, CANNOCK 

You are invited to attend this meeting for consideration of the matters itemised in the 
following Agenda. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

T. McGovern, 
Managing Director 

 

To: Councillors: 

G. Adamson Leader of the Council 

G. Alcott Deputy Leader of the Council and Economic Development 
and Planning Portfolio Leader  

J.T. Kraujalis Corporate Improvement Portfolio Leader 

C. Bennett Crime and Partnerships Portfolio Leader 

Mrs. C. Mitchell Culture and Sport Portfolio Leader 

J.P.T.L. Preece Environment Portfolio Leader 

Mrs. M.A. Davis Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Leader 

F.W.C. Allen Housing Portfolio Leader 

Mrs. D.M. Todd Town Centre Regeneration Portfolio Leader 



 

       

A G E N D A 

PART 1 

  

1. Apologies 

2. Declarations of Interests of Members in Contracts and Other Matters and 
Restriction on Voting by Members 

To declare any personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interests in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct and any possible contraventions under Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

3. Updates from Portfolio Leaders 

To receive and consider oral updates (if any), from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader, and Portfolio Leaders. 

4. Minutes 

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December, 2016 (enclosed). 

5. Forward Plan 

Forward Plan of Decisions: January to March 2017 (Item 5.1 – 5.2). 

6. Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees 

To determine the following recommendation referred to Cabinet for consideration: 

 Housing Scrutiny Committee held on 30 November, 2016, in respect of: 

Review of Housing Allocations Policy 

“That the proposed amendments to the Council’s Allocations Policy as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be agreed, and recommended to Cabinet.” 

(The full document, incorporating the proposed changes, can be viewed via the 
Members’ Portal or on the Council’s website under the Housing Scrutiny Committee of 
30 November, 2016.) 

7. General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 

Report of the Head of Finance (Item 7.1 – 7.77). 

(NB: Additional supporting documents in respect of the second stage public consultation, 
which closes on 15 January, 2017, will be circulated to Councillors and placed on the 
Council’s website, when available, in advance of the Cabinet meeting.) 

8. Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2016-17 to 2019-20 

Joint Report of the Head of Finance and the Head of Housing & Waste Management 
(Item 8.1 – 8.8). 



 

       

9. Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme 2016-17 to 2019-20 

Joint Report of the Head of Finance and the Head of Housing & Waste Management 
(Item 9.1 – 9.7). 

10. Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2017-18 

Report of the Head of Finance (Item 10.1 – 10.29). 

11. Priority Economic Regeneration Projects 

Report of the Head of Economic Development (Item 11.1 – 11.9). 

12. Exclusion of the Public 

The Leader to move: 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

  

PART 2 

  

13. Debt Recovery 

Not for Publication Report of the Head of Finance (Item 13.1 – 13.14). 

This Report is confidential due to the inclusion of information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Council).  No representations 
have been received in respect of this matter. 
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CANNOCK CHASE COUNCIL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON THURSDAY 15 DECEMBER, 2016 AT 4:00 P.M. 

IN THE CIVIC CENTRE, BEECROFT ROAD, CANNOCK 

PART 1 

 

PRESENT: Councillors:  

Adamson, G. Leader of the Council 

Alcott, G. Deputy Leader of the Council and Economic Development 
and Planning Portfolio Leader 

Kraujalis, J.T. Corporate Improvement Portfolio Leader 

Bennett, C. Crime and Partnerships Portfolio Leader 

Preece, J.P.T.L. Environment Portfolio Leader 

Davis, Mrs. M.A. Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Leader 

Allen, F.W.C. Housing Portfolio Leader 

Todd, Mrs. D.M. Town Centre Regeneration Portfolio Leader 

 

71. Apologies 

The Leader submitted apologies on behalf of Councillor Mrs. C. Mitchell, Culture 
and Sport Portfolio Leader, who was attending a Staffordshire Fire and Rescue 
Service meeting.   

72. Declarations of Interests of Members in Contracts and Other Matters and 
Restriction on Voting by Members 

No Declarations of Interest were made in addition to those already confirmed by 
Members in the Register of Members’ Interests. 

73. Updates from Portfolio Leaders 

 Economic Development and Planning 

EU Transitional (Funding) Roadshow 

The Portfolio Leader reported that on Tuesday, 13th December, the Council had 
hosted an EU transitional roadshow to help stimulate project ideas which could 
benefit from EU funding.   

The event had been well attended with 33 people including representatives from 
across Cannock, Lichfield, Tamworth and East Staffs.  All attendees had found 
the event useful.  The key message remained that people should be urged to 
come forward with projects, as the area was in danger of not drawing down all 

Minutes Published:  20 December, 2016 
Call-In Expires: 30 December, 2016 
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the available EU funding it was entitled to. 

Cannock Town Centre Bus Station  

The Portfolio Leader advised that CCDC Officers had been contacted by 
Staffordshire County Council asking if the District Council would support the 
County Council proposal to install Real Time Passenger Information (RTPI) to 
the bus shelters in Cannock Bus Station.  Such systems were in operation in 
numerous towns and cities providing live information about the time and service 
number of the next bus due to depart from each stand.  The information was 
extremely helpful to the bus passengers and was similar to that used on the 
Chaseline rail service. 

The District Council owned the bus station and the shelters, hence the reason for 
the request.  Staffordshire County Council approves and licenses all bus routes; 
therefore they would manage the system. 

All buses operated by ARRIVA (who are the major operator in the District) were 
already equipped with the technology to link into the system.  The same system 
was already operational in and around Stafford, where ARRIVA was also the 
main operator. 

The scheme would be funded by Staffordshire County Council and, subject to 
approval from the District, the scheme would be installed early in the New Year 
and fully operational by the end of March, 2017.  Each one of the 10 shelters in 
Cannock Bus Station would have a high level electronic display board.   

Members agreed to support the proposal and the Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that the Portfolio Leader had delegated authority to agree the matter.  

74. Minutes of Cabinet Meeting of 17 November, 2016 

 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record and signed. 

75. Forward Plan  

The Forward Plan of Decisions for the period December, 2016 to February, 2017 
(Item 5.1 – 5.2 of the Official Minutes of the Council) was considered. 

 RESOLVED: 

That the Forward Plan of Decisions for the period December, 2016 to February, 
2017 be noted. 

76. Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees  

A recommendation had been referred to Cabinet for consideration by the 
Customers and Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 5 December, 2016.  In 
respect of: 

Local Government Association Peer Review Report Feedback 

“That Cabinet, when responding to the LGA’s Peer Review report, prioritise its 
focus on the following recommendations as set out in the report: 

• Recommendation 1 – “Further develop and widen the ‘Customer’ priority of 
the Corporate Plan so as to articulate what the Cannock Chase District 
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Council of the future will look like.” 

• Recommendation 4 – “Review the current democratic decision-making 
arrangements – including Overview & Scrutiny – to better enable councillors 
to have a timely and proportionate opportunity to inform, influence and 
challenge decision-making and policy development.” 

• Recommendation 6 – “Consider how the corporate leadership, 
organisational capacity and capabilities need to develop further to ensure 
that the Council has the skills and resources aligned to deliver future 
priorities.”  This to also incorporate recommendation 3 – “Continue to utilise 
informal and formal relationships to maximise influence and leverage, as 
part of the Council’s ‘leadership of place’ role.”” 

 RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations be supported.  It was noted that Recommendation 4 
had already been addressed as part of the Financial Recovery Plan, which 
would see the number of Scrutiny Committees reduced from six to four. 

77. Feedback from the Public Consultation on the Financial Recovery Plan and 
Approval of Savings Options 

Consideration was given to the Joint Report of the Managing Director (Item 7.1 – 
7.91 of the Official Minutes of the Council. 

 RESOLVED: 

That:  

(A) The outcomes of the public consultation and engagement for the Financial 
Recovery Plan proposals, including the survey results and written 
submissions provided by residents, stakeholders and communities, be 
noted. 

(B) The following options be withdrawn from the process: 

• Cease to operate the CCTV service 

• Reduce the operating hours of the CCTV service 

• Stop floral displays in town centres and traffic islands, including 
hanging baskets 

• Withdraw from the Green Flag application process 

• Reduce the capacity to deal with claims for housing benefit and 
council tax reduction 

• Integrate Local Land charges within Corporate Support Team 

• Review the role of the Local Strategic Partnership 

• Align internal and external Health & Safety functions 

• Delete Customer Services Assistant post in Development Control (to 
be reviewed as part of the business case for shared services with 
Stafford Borough Council). 
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(C) The following options be included in the draft Council Budget for 2017/18 
to 2019/20: 

(i) Capitalisation/ Use of reserves 

• Use of capital funds 

(ii) Optimisation and Transformation 

• Reduce Operational Costs of Parks and Open Spaces services 

• Deliver the staffed parks service in house 

• Reduce the contingency budget in Parks and Open Spaces 

• Reduce expenditure on the maintenance of the Housing Register 

• Outsource operation of the café at Hednesford Park Pavilion 
(completed) 

• Delete marketing budget for building control service 

• Reduce Building Control car allowance budget 

• Delete 0.35 fte Private Sector Housing Technical Officer 

• Reduce staffing budget in Environmental Health 

• Delete vacant Trainee Communications Officer post  

• Reduce level of service for research and information 

• Reduce ICT communications budget 

• Reduce staffing hours in Democratic Services 

• Reduce consultation budget 

• Delete role of typist in Housing Strategy team 

• Restructure the Waste & Engineering team & delete relief Waste 
Development Officer 

• Demolish the out-of-use Rugeley squash courts (completed) 

(iii) Management Structure 

• Delete vacant Property Services Manager post and create Property 
Officer post with associated savings 

• Delete Senior Management post in Environmental Health 

• Delete Senior Management post in Financial Management 

• Delete Risk & Resilience post in Governance following retirement 
of post-holder. 

*A separate report will be required for approval at Council on the 
proposed new management structure. 

(iv) Shared Services 

• Reduction in the internal audit provision 

• Stafford BC led Shared Services to deliver savings 

• Review call handling operation between Contact Centre and Social 
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Alarm Service 

• Explore option of joint working between Street Cleansing and Parks 
& Open Spaces  

• Explore Development Control & Planning Policy as a shared 
service 

• Explore Environmental Health as a shared service 

• Explore Building Control as an extended shared services across 
majority of District / Borough Councils in Staffordshire. 

(v) Democratic/Governance 

• Remove allowance paid to Elected Members for IT equipment in 
full. 

(vi) Reductions in Corporate and Support Services 

• Restructure the Policy & Performance Team 

(vii) Reduction in funding to external bodies 

• Relocate Chase Tenants & Residents Forum and re-let the 
property on a commercial basis 

• No longer fund or install Christmas illuminations anywhere in the 
District 

• No longer provide Local Council Tax Support Grant to Parish 
Councils 

(viii) Reduction in front line services to the public 

• Continue to operate the CCTV service and seek a contribution from 
Staffordshire Police 

• Delete an Environmental Enforcement Assistant post 

• Review the resources in the Countryside Team 

• Reduce post specification by using only 2nd class mail 

• Reduction in neighbour consultations for planning applications 

• Reduction in management hours in Economic Development 

• Start charging for pre-application advice on major planning 
applications 

• Increase Cannock Market Hall fees  

• Increase trading days at Cannock Indoor Market from three to four 
days 

• Provide new entrance and additional stalls at Cannock Market Hall 

• Increase charges / revenue from bus stations 

• Increase fees for football pitch hire by 20% (increase is limited to 
10% if more than 50% of team members reside in the District) 

• Increase parking charges by 10p / hour. 
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(D) The following options be approved as amended as described and 
recommended for inclusion in the draft budget: 

• Review and reduce the social alarm installation service: amended to 
reflect alternative proposal received from staff 

• Reduce the grant to the CAB: amended to reflect on-going 
discussions with CAB regarding relocation and property costs; no 
reduction in grant in 2017/18 with joint commitment to explore how to 
reduce property costs. 

• Review existing contract for leisure and culture services to deliver 
savings: amended to reflect proposals from Inspiring Health Lifestyles: 
From the options presented, the following are recommended for 
implementation: 

o Discretionary NNDR (Business Rates) - £20,000 

o Reduction in Planned Maintenance - £10,000 

o Prince of Wales – revised operating Model - £15,000 

o Increase income from Footgolf - £20k (Commercial at risk) 

o Increase private hire charges by 10% at Prince of Wales - £5,000 
(Commercial at risk) 

o Reduction in Arts and Sports Development Budget by 25% - 
£9,200 

o Capital Investment proposal that delivers £50,000 additional 
revenue by 2019/20 (Chase leisure centre) 

o The Head of Commissioning in consultation with the Culture and 
Sport Portfolio Leader to: 

(a) Implement the two 5 year extension periods under the 
existing contract arrangement to include all saving proposals 
and variations, and 

(b) Enter into a separate interim management arrangement with 
Independent Healthy Lifestyles (IHL) for up to two years for 
the new Artificial Grass Pitch and changing pavilion at 
Bradbury Lane, Hednesford.  

• Reduction of grass cutting frequencies on Council owned land and 
cease any follow up operations: amended to reduced number of cuts 
but maintain follow up operations in line with reduced numbers of 
cuts. 

• Increase fees for cemeteries/memorials by 20%: amended to a 15% 
increase following feedback 

• Stop providing a Revenues and Benefits reception and enquiry 
service at the Rugeley Area Office and Hednesford Library: amended 
to reduced provision in Rugeley (2 days / week) and Hednesford (1 
day/week) on a 12 month trial basis and then review. 

 

 



 

Cabinet 15/12/16 53 

(E) The following new options be approved:  

• To recommend to Council that the number of Scrutiny Committees are 
reduced from the existing 6 to 4 at the start of the new Municipal Year 
(May 2017) in response to a recommendation from the LGA Peer 
Review. 

• To include the Land Charges service in the business case for a 
shared service for Development Control / Planning Policy with 
Stafford Borough Council. 

• The Council will explore the feasibility of introducing charges for 
CCTV evidence requested by Staffordshire Police, and insurance 
companies.  

• The Council will also explore an offer from the West Midlands CA 
(Transport for WM) re CCTV provision made as part of the 
consultation. 

 Reasons for Decisions 

Cannock Chase Council’s Financial Recovery Plan (FRP) was published in 
September 2016, detailing the reductions in funding facing the Council due to 
changes in Government grant, the reduction in business rates income due to the 
premature closure of the Rugeley Power Station site, and continuing uncertainty 
over the future of the New Homes Bonus revenue stream.  As such, the FRP set 
the context for Council’s requirement to “take decisions about how it will achieve 
financial balance in the future”.  

A savings target of £1.6m from the Council’s General Fund Budget was identified 
and formed the basis for consulting on £2.1m savings options. 

Public and stakeholder consultation had been integral to the FRP process, 
described in further detail in section 5 of the report.  A total of 829 responses 
were received to the survey, along with written representations from community 
groups, stakeholders and individuals totalling approximately 40 submissions.  A 
summary of the survey results and the main themes raised by respondents was 
included in the Appendices to inform the decisions and reasons for 
recommendation. 

The recommendations set out the proposed options in four categories:  

• Those not recommended for inclusion and withdrawn from the process 

• Those recommended as stated for inclusion in the draft Budget 

• Those amended as described and recommended for inclusion in the draft 
Budget 

• New options arising from the consultation. 

The total savings for each year 2017/18 to 2019-20, in accordance with the 
£1.6million saving requirement, were contained elsewhere on the agenda (Item 
8). 

78. Draft General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme - Consultation 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Finance (Item 8.1 – 8.14 of 
the Official Minutes of the Council).  The Head of Finance also tabled a 
supplementary update report ‘Draft General Fund Revenue Budget – Update re. 
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Provisional Local Government Settlement and Changes to the New Homes 
Bonus Scheme’ (Item 8A.1 – 8A.5 of the Official Minutes of the Council), which 
reflected details of the final changes to the New Homes Bonus New Scheme and 
the 2017/18 Local Government Settlement. 

 RESOLVED: 

That: 

(A) The Draft General Fund Revenue Budget for 2016-17 to 2019-20 as 
reflected in the Revised Financial Plan and Saving Options for 
consultation be approved. 

(B) The proposed changes to the Capital Programme arising from the 
Revised Financial Plan and Savings Options proposals be noted. 

(C) Cabinet’s final recommendation to Council on the budget would need to 
take into account Government’s proposals in relation to New Homes 
Bonus and the 2017/18 Local Government Settlement. 

(D) The update report be noted and a full report on the Local Government 
Settlement and the New Homes Bonus would be received at the Cabinet 
meeting on 19 January, 2017.  

 Reasons for Decision 

Cabinet at its meeting of the 22 September approved the Council’s Financial 
Recovery Plan.  The plan was instigated following a material deterioration in the 
Council’s financial position following the premature closure of Rugeley Power 
Station (RPS) and the failure to obtain transitional funding from the Government. 

The Financial Recovery Plan was set against a background of uncertainty in 
relation to the actual level of saving requirement.  The outcome of the 
Government’s consultation on changes to New Homes Bonus was still awaited; 
details of the 100% Business Rates Retention Scheme were only at preliminary 
design and principle stage; whereas the opening timeline for Mill Green Designer 
Outlet Village (MGDOV)  is outside the control of the Council.  In addition it was 
envisaged that potential further changes could arise from the Chancellor’s 
Autumn Statement and the 2017-18 Local Government Settlement. 

The updated Financial Plan that formed the basis of the Financial Recovery Plan 
showed the Council facing an ongoing minimum saving requirement ranging 
from £1.3 million to £2.4 million dependant upon the timing of the MGDOV  
Development. 

The Financial Recovery Plan included a range of potential financial saving 
options prepared by officers reflecting the Council’s Budget Strategy and its 
priorities and objectives.  The options related to all the services of the Council 
with the exception of the recently let Refuse and Recycling Waste Contract, and 
were presented under 8 categories ranked based upon their impact on the 
public. 

The total saving options presented for consultation amounted to some £2.1 
million per annum in a full year and were in excess of the £1.6m requirement 
minimum savings requirement (representing the ongoing deficit from 2019-20 
with MGDVO development proceeding according to plan)  

The consultation period ran from 23 September, 2016 to 6 November, 2016 and 
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a report on the feedback was included elsewhere on the Agenda for the meeting. 

Appendix A to the report included the Draft Budget/Financial Plan; Appendix B 
the proposed Saving Options for 2017-18 to 2019-20; and Appendix C the 
changes to the Capital Programme. 

The Draft Budget for Consultation remained in accordance with the Financial 
Plan assumptions as contained in the September Financial Recovery Plan 
Report. 

No material changes had arisen from the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement of 23 
November, whereas details of the final changes to the New Homes Bonus New 
Scheme and the 2017/18 Local Government Settlement were not announced 
until the day of the meeting.  The Local Government Settlement was in line with 
the draft Budget for 2017/18; however, allocations for 2018/19 and 2019/20 
would be part of the annual settlement process covering those years. 

The New Homes Bonus allocation was worse than expected with the 
Government increasing the deadweight on homes outside the grant regime from 
0.25% to 0.4%, equivalent to 52 properties or £60,000 per annum.  

The detailed Portfolio Budgets for the Council were being produced and would 
form part of the normal budget setting report to Cabinet in January 2017.  The 
detailed budgets had been refreshed to reflect the outturn for 2015-16 and were 
being updated to reflect latest spending patterns as contained in the suite of 
corporate in monitoring reports.  No material variances had been identified to 
date. 

79. Quarter 2, 2016-17 Priority Delivery Plans Performance 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Governance (Item 9.1 – 
9.44 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That: 

(A) The performance information relating to PDPs as detailed at Appendices 
1 to 6 to the Report be noted.  

(B) The actions which have been flagged as requiring amendment to the 
timescale, scope or timeline be noted. 

 Reasons for Decision 

Information for performance actions and indicators for Quarter 2, 2016/17 was 
included for relevant items in Appendices 1 to 6 to the Report.  The overall 
rankings for each Portfolio area were detailed in Section 5 of the report, 
indicating that 72.6% of actions/projects had been achieved or were on target to 
be achieved.  3.2% had been aborted or closed.  24.2% had been flagged as 
requiring amendment to the timescale, scope or timeline. 

80. Update on the Cannock Chase Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Financial Year Report and Local CIL Guidance 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Economic Development 
(Item 10.1 – 10.9 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 
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 RESOLVED: 

That: 

(A) The CIL financial year report be noted.   

(B) The intention to update the CIL Guidance for Developers and Applicants 
be noted.   

 Reasons for Decision 

The Council approved the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule and Regulation 123 List of infrastructure projects eligible to receive 
funding at its meeting on 15 April, 2015.  CIL came into effect in relation to 
relevant chargeable development on 1 June, 2015.    

CIL was intended to provide a funding stream for infrastructure needed to 
support the policies and proposals in the adopted Local Plan.  In part, it would 
replace funding previously obtained via Planning Obligations (Section 106 
agreements and Unilateral Undertakings) which had become more limited in 
scope in relation to pooling of funds from 5 or more obligations as a result of 
Regulations.  

The Council had a legal requirement to produce a financial year report on CIL 
receipts and spend in accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) (the CIL Regulations).  The report provided a 
summary of the first CIL financial year report for 2015-16. 

The Council had produced a CIL Guidance for Developers and Applicants.  
Updates to the document were considered necessary to keep it in line with 
national legislation. 

81. Local Plan Part 2: Regulation 18 Issues and Options Consultation 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Head of Economic Development 
(Item 11.1 – 11.12, plus Appendix* of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

(*Appendix 1 – ‘Issues and Options Consultation Document’ was a 160 page 
document, which had not been printed as part of the Agenda, but could be 
viewed via the Members’ Portal and on the Council’s website.  Hard copies hade 
been placed in the Group Rooms, for reference.) 

 RESOLVED: 

That: 

(A) The Cannock Chase Local Plan Part 2 Issues and Options consultation 
document (Appendix 1 to the Report) be approved, and for the document 
to be published under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for a six week consultation 
period, the strategy for which would be carried out in line with the 
Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement 2014.  

(B) The Head of Economic Development, in consultation with the Economic 
Development and Planning Portfolio Leader, be authorised to make any 
non substantive changes considered necessary to the plan prior to it 
being published, and agree the arrangements for the consultation. 

(C) Finalisation of the accompanying documentation for Local Plan Part 2 
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(The Sustainability Appraisal) Issues and Options consultation be 
delegated to the Head of Economic Development in consultation with the 
Economic Development and Planning Portfolio Leader. 

 Reasons for Decision 

Local Plan Part 2 followed on from Local Plan Part 1 which was adopted by the 
Council in 2014 having been found to be sound by an independent Planning 
Inspector further to Examination in Public.  Part 1 set out the strategic context for 
the scale and distribution of development, balanced with environmental 
protection and enhancement.  It contained a number of commitments in terms of 
issues which needed to be addressed in Local Plan Part 2.  These were set out 
in the detail of the report. 

The role of Local Plan Part 2 was to deliver Part 1.  It should allocate sites to 
deliver the amounts of development in the right locations, and where necessary 
could also provide further policy elaboration provided that it linked directly back 
to Part 1 and could be clearly justified by robust evidence.  

This was the first stage of preparing Local Plan Part 2.  It set out the issues 
which the plan needed to address and a range of possible options for dealing 
with these, inviting comment and further information.  The document had to be 
publically consulted upon for six weeks and representations made would then be 
used in shaping the next iteration of the Plan before it was submitted to the 
Secretary of State for examination.  The consultation would be undertaken in line 
with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement which was adopted in 
2014. 

The Local Plan Part 2 consultation had to be accompanied by a Sustainability 
Appraisal: Issues & Options Consultation which assessed the sustainability of 
different sites and options (including policy options) and would be used in 
shaping the plan as it progressed to its next stage.  The production of this 
document was an iterative process and would need to be produced in parallel 
with the Local Plan Part 2 Issues and Options document.  In order to facilitate 
this approach and minimise delays it was requested that finalisation of the 
complementary document should be agreed by the Head of Economic 
Development in consultation with the Economic Development & Planning 
Portfolio Leader. 

As agreed at Cabinet on 24 March 2016, production of Local Plan Part 2 was 
delegated to the Head of Economic Development, working in consultation with a 
cross-party Member / Officer working group, an informal group with an advisory 
role.  This group was consulted on the key areas being covered in the Issues 
and Options document at its meeting on 7 November 2016 and was satisfied that 
it could proceed to Cabinet. 

82. Hednesford Town Centre Regeneration: Proposed Parking Order: Car Park 
to the Rear of Co-op: Revised Proposals 

Consideration was given to the Joint Report of the Head of Housing and Waste 
Management and the Head of Economic Development (Item 12.1 – 12.7 of the 
Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That: 
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(A) Approval be given to the principle of designating long-stay and short-stay 
parking areas at the Council owned car park to the rear of the Co-op store 
in Anglesey Street, Hednesford as illustrated on the plan at Appendix 1 to 
the Report. 

(B) Implementation of the previously approved Parking Order be subject to 
consultation which would include key stakeholders, such as Hednesford 
Town Council, the Traders of Hednesford, Mid-Counties Co-op and users 
of the car park. 

(C) The Managing Director be authorised to take those actions necessary to 
support the consultation process and the implementation of any 
subsequent car park management arrangements, including the Parking 
Order and its enforcement. 

(D) The Mid-Counties Co-op be informed of the proposals and advised to 
ensure that the seven spaces adjacent to the car park entrance be secured 
and made available for the exclusive use of their staff/customers. 

 Reasons for Decisions 

In September 2016, Cabinet considered a report which recommended the 
introduction of a Parking Order to limit the use of the Council’s car park to the 
rear of the Co-op in Anglesey Street, Hednesford to no more than four hours 
(minute 49 refers).  The implementation of the Parking Order was subject to: 

• Public consultation. 

• The provision of adequate measures to control on-street parking. 

• The availability of appropriate long-stay parking provision within the town 
centre. 

As a result of the above the public consultation into the proposed Parking Order 
had been held in abeyance until opportunities to ensure appropriate long-stay 
parking provision within Hednesford Town Centre had been considered in more 
detail. 

Notwithstanding the bulk of the car parking capacity in Hednesford Town Centre 
was on non-Council managed car parks, Officers had identified that part of the 
existing capacity at the car park to the rear of the Co-op in Anglesey Street could 
be designated for long-stay parking purposes with the remainder becoming 
available for short-stay parking and their use being enforced by the proposed 
Parking Order (as per Appendix 1 to the Report). 

83. Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
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CANNOCK CHASE COUNCIL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON THURSDAY 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT 4:00 P.M. 

IN THE CIVIC CENTRE, BEECROFT ROAD, CANNOCK 

PART 2 

 

84. Rugeley Boxing Club 

Consideration was given to the Not for Publication Report of the Head of 
Economic Development (Item 14.1 – 14.5 of the Official Minutes of the Council). 

 RESOLVED: 

That: 

(A) A lease extension be granted to the Rugeley Boxing Club at a favourable 
(non-market) rent, as detailed in Paragraph 5.6 of the Report, having 
regard to the community benefits provided by the club and its charity 
status.  

(B) Authority be delegated to the Head of Economic Development to agree 
terms and conditions and all other actions required to implement the 
recommendation. 

 Reasons for Decisions 

Rugeley Boxing Club was a registered charity, operating on a ‘voluntary 
donation’ approach by its users, which was open to males and females of all 
ages.  

The only registered members of the club were those that took part in 
competition; but, otherwise, all those who used the Club for exercise/fitness 
purposes did this on a ‘drop-in’ basis so that the Club offered both health and 
social benefits to people of all ages using the facilities.  The weekly attendance 
averaged 60 to 70 attendees which was considered to be full capacity.  
Historically, the Club had a strong police connection with several serving police 
understood to attend and a serving police sergeant being on the club 
committee.   

Rugeley Boxing Club was seeking an extended lease term of a sufficient 
duration to allow the club to secure further funds to finance the construction of a 
building extension for which planning permission had already been obtained.  
The proposed extension was indicative of the Club’s need for additional capacity 
to meet the needs of the community. 

Extension of the lease term would need to be on favourable ‘non-commercial’ 
terms in order to enable the Rugeley Boxing Club to secure finance, build the 
proposed extension and continue to operate the club in its existing form. 
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 The meeting closed at 4.45 p.m. 

  

  

     

 LEADER 
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FORWARD PLAN OF DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE CABINET: JANUARY 2017 – MARCH 2017 
 

A key decision is defined as an Executive decision which is likely to: 
 

� Result in the incurring of expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the budget for the service or function to 
which the decision relates; or 

� Be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards 
 

Representations in respect of any of these matters should be sent in writing to the contact officer indicated alongside each item c/o Democratic Services, 
Cannock Chase Council, Civic Centre, PO Box 28, Beecroft Road, Cannock WS11 1BG. 
 
Copies of non-confidential items will be published on the Council’s website 5 clear working days prior to the relevant meeting date. 
 

Item 
Contact Officer /  
Cabinet Member 

Date of  
Cabinet 

Key 
Decision 

Confidential 
Item 

Reasons for Confidentiality 
Representation 
Received 

General Fund Revenue 
Budget and Capital 
Programme 2017-18 to 2019-
20 

Head of Finance /  
Leader of the Council 

19/01/17 
and 
Council 
08/02/17 

No No   

Housing Revenue Account 
Capital Programme 2016-17 
to 2019-20 

Head of Housing & Waste 
Management and Head of 
Finance /  
Housing Portfolio Leader 

19/01/17 
and 
Council 
08/02/17 

No No   

Housing Revenue Account 
Budgets 2017-18 to 2019-20 

Head of Housing & Waste 
Management and Head of 
Finance /  
Housing Portfolio Leader 

19/01/17 
and 
Council 
08/02/17 

No No   

Treasury Management 
Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2017-18 

Head of Finance /  
Leader of the Council 

19/01/17 
and 
Council 
08/02/17 

No No   

Priority Economic 
Regeneration Projects 

Head of Economic Development / 
Economic Development & 
Planning Portfolio Leader 

19/01/17 Yes No   

Debt Recovery Head of Finance / 
Corporate Improvement Portfolio 
Leader 

19/01/17 No Yes The report contains information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (Including the Council) 
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Item 
Contact Officer /  
Cabinet Member 

Date of  
Cabinet 

Key 
Decision 

Confidential 
Item 

Reasons for Confidentiality 
Representation 
Received 

Priority Delivery Plans 2017-
18 

Head of Governance /  
Leader of the Council 

16/03/17 
and 
Council 
05/04/17 

No No   

Financial Recovery Plan 
Monitoring 

Managing Director /  
Leader of the Council 

16/03/17 No No   

Quarter 3 PDPs Performance 
Report 2016-17 

Head of Governance /  
Corporate Improvement Portfolio 
Leader 

16/03/17 No No   

Public Space Protection 
Order (Dog Control) 
Consultation 

Head of Environmental Health / 
Environment Portfolio Leader 

16/03/17 Yes No   

Public Space Protection 
Order (Alcohol-related ASB) 
Consultation 

Head of Environmental Health / 
Environment Portfolio Leader 

16/03/17 Yes No   

Greater Birmingham and 
Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership Unlocking 
Housing Sites Programme 

Head of Housing & Waste 
Management /  
Housing Portfolio Leader 

16/03/17 
or  
13/04/17 

No No   

Former Tenants’ Arrears 
Recommended for Write-Off 

Head of Housing & Waste 
Management /  
Housing Portfolio Leader 

16/03/17 
or  
13/04/17 

No Yes The report contains information 
which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Council). 
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Report of: Head of Finance 
Contact Officer: Bob Kean 
Telephone No: 01543 464334 
Portfolio Leader: Leader of the 

Council 
Key Decision:  No 
Report Track:  Cabinet:  19/01/17 

Council:  08/02/17 

 

CABINET 

19 JANUARY 2017 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017-18 TO 2019-20 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider the feedback on the Draft General Fund Budget submitted for 
consultation; the impact of the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
changes to other Government funding streams; and to propose to Council the 
General Fund Revenue Budget for 2017-18 to 2019-20 and the Capital 
Programme 2016-17 to 2019-20. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the following be recommended to Council as part of the formal budget 
setting process:- 

(a) the level of net spending for the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2017-
18 be set at £11.056 million; with indicative net spending for 2018-19 and 
2019-20 of £11.524 million and £11.607 million respectively; 

(b) the detailed portfolio budgets as set out in Appendix 2; 

(c) the forecast outturn net budget of £11.423 million including a Revenue 
Contribution to Capital Outlay of £0.350 million be approved; 

(d) the use of Government Grants in 2017-18 of £1.015 million with indicative 
figures of £1.000 million and £1.083 million for 2018-19 and 2019-20 
respectively; 

(e) the working balances be set at £0.615 million; £0.633 million and £0.856 
million for 2017-18 to 2019-20 respectively; 

(f) that a Council Tax of  £208.87  be recommended to the Council for 2017-
18; with indicative increases of 1.95% to the level of Council Tax for 2018-
19 and 2019-20;  

(g) the Council’s Tax base be set at 27,571.88. 

(h) no change is made to the current Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
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(i) the revised capital programme, including new schemes, as set out in 
APPENDICES 3 and 4. 

3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The report sets out a draft budget for 2017-18 as well as indicative budgets for 
2018-19 and 2019-20 and associated issues and also includes current 
indications of the impact that this will have on Council Tax.  It also sets out the 
updated capital programme, and it sets out the capital resources available to the 
authority to finance the capital programme.  

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The revenue budget and capital programme reflect the Council’s priorities. 

5 Report Detail  

5.1 As a precursor to the consideration of the overall General Fund Revenue 
Budget, Cabinet issued a Draft Budget for consultation on 15 December 2016. 

5.2 The Draft Budget for Consultation resulted from consideration of the feedback 
on the Financial Recovery Plan which outlines a series of saving options to 
deliver £1.6 million of ongoing savings. 

5.3 Over the course of the summer Cabinet had received update reports on the 
Councils Medium Term Financial Plan and the assumptions contained within 
have been used and refreshed in determining the Budget. The General Fund 
Revenue Budget for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20 has now been compiled 
following the principles agreed in the Financial Plan. 

5.4 The detailed Portfolio Budgets together with Variation Statements as compared 
with the Budget Approved by Council last year are attached as Appendix 2 to 
the report. The following paragraphs highlight the background to the compilation 
of the Revenue Budget. 

5.5 Budget issues  

 Inflation  

5.5.1 No material changes have been made to the assumptions for inflation for 
Portfolio Budgets as contained in the indicative budgets of the 2016-17 Budget 
report as updated by the 2016-17 to 2019-20 Financial Plan. Savings have 
however occurred in relation to the Management Fee for Leisure Services with 
the January 2016 CPI rate being lower than anticipated. 

5.5.2 In relation to funding the September RPI increase of 2% similarly shows no 
change from last years assumption. The index determines the NNDR multiplier 
for 2017-18, and hence impacts on the Business Rates retained by the Council. 
The draft multiplier for 2017-18, as provided as part of the provisional Local 



  ITEM NO.   7.3 
 

Government Finance Settlement, is in line with RPI however as in the past if a 
lower figure is finally set a compensating grant is made by Government 

 Spending pressures 

5.5.3 The detailed budgets have been refreshed to reflect the outturn for 2015-16 and 
latest spending patterns.  

5.5.4 Provision exists within the 2017-18 and 2018-19 budgets for increases of 2% per 
annum resulting from the 2016 Actuarial Valuation of the Pension Fund. The 
outcome of the Actuarial Valuation was announced on the 3 November 2016 and 
is in accordance with both the assumption and preliminary work undertaken 
earlier in the year to identify any material impact on Employer Contribution rates. 
The increase of 2% has therefore been extended to 2019-20, the last year of this 
valuation period. 

 
5.5.5 Provision has also been included in the 2017-18 and future years budgets for the 

Apprenticeship Levy. All employers with an annual pay bill of £3 million will pay 
the levy at the rate of 0.5% of their annual pay bill.   The total amount is offset to 
an extent by an allowance of £15,000 per annum so effectively the employer 
would pay 0.5% of its pay bill less £15,000.  The levy for Cannock Chase 
amounts to £50,000 per annum.  

 
5.5.6 Cost pressures are also anticipated to arise from the 2017 Revaluation of 

Business Rates in relation to the Council’s own properties however these are 
relatively minor for Cannock Chase Council. The Draft List to be applied from 1 
April 2017 indicates a net increase in rates of 1.9% compared to the 2010 List. 
Rateable Value has increased by 5.5% however this has been partly mitigated 
by a reduction in the National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) multiplier. 
Transitional arrangements exist to manage large increases. 

 
5.5.7 Insurance costs have increased due to a variety of circumstances. The 

Insurance Premium Tax has risen from 6% to 12% as a result of the last two 
Autumn Statements, whereas insurance costs have also risen as property 
values increased and premiums have been reviewed. 

 Main streams of income 

5.5.8  Income in relation to the Council’s main income streams is holding up well in the 
current financial year. However Income from Licensing (£30,400) and Markets 
(£17,280) is currently down on target as at the end of November. In relation to 
future years, provision has been made for the ongoing effect of such changes in 
income. 

5.5.9 Rental income and changes to associated running costs are expected to create 
cost pressures in 2017-18 for the Market Hall / Shops and Anson Street 
reflecting reduced occupation, however measures are in place to address these 
for 2018-19.  
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Cost / Efficiency Savings – Financial Recovery Plan 

5.5.10 Cabinet at its meeting of the 15 December 2016 proposed a series of saving options 
to deliver a balanced budget in 2019-20 in accordance with the £1.6 million saving 
requirement identified as part of the Financial Recovery Plan process. The savings 
are summarised in Table 1 below. 

Table 1 : Savings reflected in the Draft Budget 

Savings/Additional Income  2017-18 
   £000 

 2018-19 
   £000 

2019-20 
£000 

Capitalisation/use of Reserves (369) (468) (471) 

Efficiency (341) (344) (360) 
Management structure (146) (158) (160) 
Shared Services  (135) (43)        (43) 

Democratic/Governance  (3) (15)        (15) 

Corporate & Support  (14) (14)        (14) 
Funding External Bodies (120) (120) (120) 
Frontline Services/Income Generation (315) (371) (405) 

Total  (1,443) (1,533) (1,588) 

5.5.11 Provision exists within the proposed budget for severance costs arising from the 
above and are currently estimated to be £0.247 million.  

5.6 Monitoring of the 2016-17 Revenue Budget 

5.6.1 The Budget for 2016-17 is monitored each month against the profiled budget. 
The position based on the November figures, updated for known changes in the 
forecast outturn is set out in the following table:  

Table 2 : Budget Monitoring re 2016-17  as at 30 November 2016 

 Approved 
Budget 

Profiled 
Budget 

Actual to 
date 

Variance Forecast 
Outturn 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Portfolio Budgets 12.059 11.225 11.212 (0.013) 11.435 

Investment income (0.130) (0.087) (0.094) (0.007) (0.130) 
Technical Adjs. 0.552 - - - 0.518 

Use of Reserves  - - - (0.650) 
RCCO (0.100) - - - 0.250 
Net Spending  12.383 11.138 11.118 (0.02) 11.423 

5.6.2 The monitoring statement includes a projection to the financial year end of the 
forecast outturn position. It is currently expected that there will be an overall net 
saving of £0.624 million on Portfolio Budgets by the end of the financial year. 
The Forecast Outturn above takes into account the potential to implement the 
saving options during the year and a forecast saving of £0.600 million is 
envisaged by the adoption of Capitalisation /Efficiency Options during 2016-17, 
whereas a £0.024  million underspend is forecast on Portfolio Budgets compared 
with the original budget  
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5.6.3 In addition to the above £0.650 million of reserves have been released to 
support the Budget of which £0.300 million has been retained within the revenue 
budget. An overall contribution to working balances of £1.129 million is therefore 
projected as compared to the original contribution of £0.169 million, an increase 
of £0.960 million. 

5.7 Reserves and Balances 

5.7.1 Reserves and Balances comprise General Reserves, the Working Balance and 
Earmarked Reserves. The general strategy for using unallocated reserves is that 
they are used to meet shortfalls in the net budget during the year. This is 
particularly important in the current economic circumstances when sources of 
income are particularly volatile. 

5.7.2 The Council holds a number of earmarked reserves for specific purposes. In light 
of the challenges facing the Council following the closure of Rugeley Power 
Station a comprehensive review of all reserves was undertaken with any reserve 
that was identified to be no longer required being transferred into working 
balance via the Revenue Budget. 

5.7.3 The review of Earmarked Reserves has identified £0.650 million savings with the 
main movements into working balances consisting of: 

• Shared Services   £0.250m  

• Refuse Vehicle Replacement £0.100m 

• Communications Reserve  £0.100m 

• Time Expired Roll Overs   £0.098m  

5.7.4 A summary of earmarked reserves incorporating their planned use over the next 
four years is detailed below with a more detailed analysis of Other General 
Reserves attached at APPENDIX 6. 

Table 3 : Summary of Reserves Usage  
 31/03/2017 

£’000 
31/03/2018 

£’000 
31/03/2019 

£’000 
31/03/2020 

£’000 
Ring Fenced Grants 100 100 100 100 
Grants Other 50 50 50 50 
Bond  182 182 182 182 
Shared Services 160 160 160 160 

Partner  143 143 143 143 
RCCO 1,500 1,500 - - 
General – Other 2,615 2,307 2,239 2,222 
Total  4,750 4,442 2,874 2,857 

5.7.5 The Council’s General Fund Working Balance currently stands at £2.057 million 
and was expected to increase by £0.169 million during 2016-17.However as a 
result of the premature closure of Rugeley Power Station (RPS)  £0.700 million 
of Working Balances were transferred to support the budget in 2016-17. 
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5.7.6 In light of the saving arising from the review of Reserves (£0.650 million 
paragraph 5.7.3); the implementation of capitalisation and efficiency savings 
(£0.600 million paragraph 5.6.2) the latest forecast indicates a Working Balance 
of £2.451 as at 31 March 2017. This is after taking into account an additional 
Revenue Contribution To Capital Outlay of £0.350 million to provide further 
flexibility within the Capital Programme. 

5.7.7 The prudent level of Working Balance for 2017-18 is recommended to be £0.615 
million as set out in APPENDIX 1, but rising to £0.856 million in 2019-20 due to 
the uncertainties that exist in relation to Business Rates and New Homes Bonus.  

5.7.8 The Revenue Budget assumes the opening of Mill Green Designer Outlet Village 
(MGDOV) in the spring of 2019 and although this provides a material offset to 
the loss of RPS going forward a deficit exists in 2017-18 and 2018-19 which will 
require the use of £0.508million and £0.571 million of balances before a 
potentially sustainable budget occurs in 2019-20. 

5.7.9 The overall impact of the above is that revenue balances will reduce from £2.451 
million to £1.191 million by 2020 with an excess of £0.335 million, above the 
minimum requirement, available to further support the budget, if required, over 
this period. 

5.7.10 APPENDIX 7 sets out the required report on the robustness of the budget 
estimates and the adequacy of the Council’s reserves. 

5.8 Local Government Finance Settlement 2017-18  

5.8.1 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2017-18 was received 
by the Council on 15 December 2016. The settlement provides the Council with 
a combination of its provisional Revenue Support Grant allocation and its 
baseline figures within the Business Rates Retention (BRR) scheme.  

5.8.2 The 2016-17 settlement included indicative figures for the period to /including 
2019-20 with the Government offering  a multi year settlement, subject to their 
approval of the Councils Efficiency Plan.  In responding to the offer the Council 
requested that the Government reconsider the request for transitional funding in 
relation to Rugeley Power Station as part of the 2017-18 and 2018-19 Local 
Government Settlements and hence had to turn down the multi year settlement.  
In response to our request the Secretary of State has stated that no further 
transitional relief is available. 

5.8.3 In relation to authorities who have not accepted the offer the Government as part 
of the provisional settlement have stated: 

“For those authorities who have not accepted the multi-year offer and published 
an efficiency plan, the Government is only confirming funding allocations for 
2017-18. The funding allocations for these authorities in 2018-19 and 2019-20 
will be revisited in due course as part of the annual settlement process covering 
these years. The Government cannot guarantee that funding allocations for 
these authorities in these years will not be reduced or distributed on a different 
basis.” 
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 5.8.4 Revised Indicative figures have now been provided as part of the 2017-18 
Provisional Settlement for 2018-19 and 2019-20 which are slightly better than 
indicated at this time last year  

Table 4.  Comparison of Provisional Local Government Settlement to Draft 
Budget 

 2017-18 
£’000 

2018-19 
£’000 

2019-20 
£’000 

Draft Budget (3.618) (3.310) (2.965) 

Provisional Settlement (3.620) (3.320) (2.986) 

Difference  
(0.002) (0.010) (0.021) 

5.8.5 The increase in the settlement is however via the Business Rates Baseline and 
will by its nature be partly offset by a reduction in the amount retained of 
Business Rates Growth etc. 

5.9 Business Rates Retention Scheme 

5.9.1 The Business Rates Retention Scheme incentivises councils to promote 
economic growth in their area as they are entitled to retain a share of business 
rates growth. 

 
5.9.2 In determining the amount of overall Government funding allocated to the 

Council a baseline figure for 2017-18 of £2.844 million has been set which is 
used in determining the amount of Business Rates to be retained by the Council. 
 The baseline figure for 2017-18 is £0.002 million above that stated in last years 
Multi Year Offer of £2.842 million.  

 
5.9.3 The Council is now forecast to retain £3.662 million of retained Business Rates 

Income, consisting of £3.194 million true income and £0.468 million tariff 
adjustment.  The true income consists of £0.264 million, representing 20% of 
business rates growth above its baseline in 2017-18, and £0.086 million retained 
by being a member of the Greater Birmingham & Solihull Business Rates Pool, 
in addition to the baseline core funding.  This however compares with £1.063 
million business rates growth and £0.345 million Pool returns pre-closure of 
RPS. 

 
5.9.4 The 2015 Autumn Statement confirmed the Governments intention that by the 

end of the Parliament, local government will be able to retain 100% of local 
taxes/ business rates. The new scheme would at the outset be fiscally neutral 
with additional responsibilities being transferred to reflect, at national level, the 
additional business rates income in excess of the overall Local Government 
Settlement. 
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5.9.5 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement statement for 2016-17 
went on to say that:- 
 

“These changes will need legislation, and the Government will be seeking the 
earliest possible legislative opportunity. In the meantime, the Government will 
be developing the parameters of the scheme and the operational delivery 
details. We will set up systems to involve councils, businesses and others in 
the process early in 2016. We intend to consult on the implementation of the 
100% business rates retention scheme in summer 2016, following a period of 
extensive engagement with councils and their representatives in the 
preceding months. “ 

 
5.9.6 Two consultation documents have been issued this year   

 

• Fair Funding Review: Call For evidence on Needs and Redistribution 

• Self-sufficient local government: 100% Business Rates Retention 
 

The Consultation documents relate to 100% Business Rates retention and both 
schemes are in their infancy in relation to development with the scheme likely to 
be implemented no sooner than 2020 in accordance with the following timetable: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.9.7 The Consultation questions were in relation to the principles of the scheme and 

were technical in nature and it is widely agreed that it is difficult to comment on 
the proposed regime at this early stage without more details about baselines and 
quantum of resources being available. 

 
5.9.8 The 100% Business Rates Retention scheme would potentially impact upon the 

2019-20 budget but no account can be made of the direct impact on the Council 
at this stage and hence the 2019-20 budget assumes the funding levels as 
generated by the current scheme. 
 
2017 Revaluation - Adjustment to Business Rate Tariffs.  

 
5.9.9 The current Business Rates Retention system set a baseline for Business Rates 

for the district with effect from 2013-14 with the first reset of the baseline 
scheduled for 2020. The Authority is entitled to 40% of Business Rates, pre the 
50% levy; however its actual initial entitlement is determined by the Settlement 
Funding Assessment of the Local Government Settlement.  An adjustment or 

Consultation ending 26 
September 2016  

Consultation on the approach to 100% 
business rates retention.  
 

Autumn 2016  There will be a further, more technical, 
consultation on specific workings of the 
reformed system.  
 

April 2017  Piloting of the approach to 100% business 
rates retention to begin.  
 

By end of the Parliament  Implementation of 100% business rates 
retention  
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deduction is then made to achieve the Baseline figure and is known as a Tariff. 
This Tariff is however fixed enabling the Council to receive a 50% share of any 
growth achieved. 

 
5.9.10 When the Government introduced the 50% business rate retention scheme it 

signalled that it would adjust each authority’s tariff or top up following a 
revaluation to ensure, as far as is practicable, that their retained income is the 
same after revaluation as immediately before.  
 

5.9.11 The next business rates revaluation takes effect from 1 April 2017. Revaluation 
is a revenue neutral exercise so the total rates bill will stay the same at the 
England level in real terms, after allowing for appeals. At the local authority level, 
overall bills will increase or fall depending upon whether rateable values in that 
area have performed above or below the average for England, after allowing for 
appeals.  
 

5.9.12 The 2017-18 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement outlines how 
this adjustment to the Tariff will be made and follows a consultation exercise 
undertaken earlier in the year. 

  
5.9.13 The Current Rating List (2010) determines the latest Rateable Value. It is based 

upon the 2010 List as adjusted for changes in circumstances/new properties 
/deletions etc. and the impact of appeals actioned to date. The Revaluation 
exercise will determine the Rateable Value for each property as based upon 
rental levels as at 1 April 2015 to determine the 2017 Rating List.  Valuations will 
therefore exist for each property for both 2010 and 2017.In simple terms the 
adjustment would be the difference between the Income generated by the 2010 
and 2017 lists taking into account the current multiplier for 2016-17 and the 
proposed multiplier for 2017-18. 
 

5.9.14 The issue is more complicated than originally thought. Whereas the adjustment 
between Gross Rates as multiplied by the respective multiplier for the 2010 and 
2017 rating List is straightforward retained income is different from Gross Rates. 
 In arriving at retained rates each authority adjusts for mandatory/discretionary 
reliefs and reductions for void properties/ write offs and appeals. The proposal is 
therefore to adjust the Rateable Value adjustment based upon Gross 
Rates/Multiplier as above by a % to determine the losses or deductions for each 
authority. The consultation document proposes that for 2017-18 the actual net 
rates income for 2015-16 will be used and this will be adjusted retrospectively in 
2018-19 when 2016-17 actual net rate income becomes available. The Tariff will 
be set thereafter based upon the difference between gross incomes under the 
2010-2017 Rating lists based upon actual income for 2016-17.  

 
5.9.15 The issue is particularly complicated for Cannock Chase Council due to Rugeley 

Power Station.  The Tariff adjustment for 2017-18 is to be determined based 
upon the September 2016 Rating Lists.  The 2010 List and 2017 List currently 
includes Rugeley Power Station as being fully operational, but with a material 
reduction in Rateable Value reflecting the movement in Rateable Values for Coal 
Fired Power Stations between 2008 and 2015 (rent levels used for the 
respective valuation). The 2010 current listing is £6.123 million (having been 
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reduced in May 2016 from £7.8 million) whereas the 2017 Valuation is £2.030 
million. 
 

5.9.16 The impact of this for the 2017-18 2017 Revaluation Tariff adjustment is to 
artificially reduce the Tariff and hence increase retained income by £0.680 
million. However in determining a retrospective adjustment for 2017-18 RPS will 
have fully closed and be deleted from both the 2010 and 2017 lists with an 
adjustment in the year of £0.680 million. 
 

5.9.17 In order to reflect the true position in the budget a reserve has been created to 
transfer the tariff adjustment to the correct year. 
 

5.9.18 Regardless of the above the use of a standard tariff adj, dependent upon the 
movement in appeals and reliefs between 2015-16 and 2016-17, will create 
winners and losers. 
 
2017 Revaluation Appeals  
 

5.9.19 The 2017 Revaluation will expose the Council to a greater degree of risk in 
relation to Appeals.  As highlighted in the Government’s own consultation on 
Business Rates the volatility of appeals has had a material detrimental impact on 
the resources available to local authorities and this will be exacerbated by the 
2017 revaluation. The current 50% business rates retention was introduced 3 
years post the 2010 valuation at a time when the majority of appeals should 
already have been dealt with. Authorities will now bear the impact of appeals 
from day 1 of the new list being applied. 

 
5.9.20 The provisional Local government Finance Settlement indicates that 2.1p of the 

proposed multiplier is to account for appeals however only time will tell whether 
this is sufficient. 

 
5.9.21 In addition to the 2017 related appeals, appeals are still outstanding from 2010 

and new appeals in relation to 2016-17 may be triggered by material reductions 
highlighted between the two rating lists. 

 
5.10 New Homes Bonus. 

 
5.10.1 The Government consulted on proposed changes to the New Homes Bonus 

Scheme as part of last year’s settlement. The key changes included:- 
 

•  Changing the number of years for which payments are made  

•  Withholding the Bonus where no Local Plan has been produced 

•     Reducing payments for homes allowed on appeal 

•     Removing deadweight 
 

5.10.2 The key budget changes for Cannock Chase Council included changing the 
number of payment years from 6 to 4, with a transitional 5 year payment period 
for 2017-18 and the introduction of a deadweight baseline. In relation to the 
latter the Government proposed that a baseline of 0.25% be set before New 
Homes Grant is payable.  
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5.10.3 The Council responded to the consultation however its Draft Budget has been 
calculated based upon Governments preferred options. The Budget submitted 
for consultation included a loss of New Homes Bonus of £0.534million; £0.640 
million and £0.832 million for 2017-18; 2018-19 and 2019-20 reflecting the 
consulted scheme. 

 
5.10.4 The outcome of Governments response to the consultation feedback was 

announced on the 15 December 2016.The key headlines are as follows 

• The length of New Homes Bonus (NHB) payments will be reduced in length 
from 6 years to 5 years in 2017-18 and 4 years from 2018-19. 
 

• From 2017-18 a national baseline for housing growth of 0.4% will be 
introduced below which New Homes Bonus will not be paid reflecting a 
percentage of housing that would have been built anyway. The Government 
will retain the option of making adjustments to the baseline in future years to 
reflect significant and unexpected housing growth. 

 

• From 2018-19 the Government will consider withholding NHB payments from 
local authorities that are not planning effectively, by making positive 
decisions on planning applications and delivering housing growth. To 
encourage more effective local planning we will also consider withholding 
payments for homes that are built following an appeal. 

 
5.10.5 The direct financial impact on the Council relates to the change in the 

deadweight parameter from 0.25% to 0.4%.  The increase in the deadweight 
means that for each year the Council will not receive grant for a further 52 
properties with the baseline starting at 138 Band D equivalent properties.  The 
reduction in New Homes Bonus amounts to £63,000 per annum per year with 
the 2019-20 estimate now showing a reduction of £179,000. (The allocation for 
2017-18 shows a reduction of £3,000 on actual numbers). 

Table 5.  Comparison of New Homes Bonus allocations Provisional Local 
Government Settlement to Draft Budget 

 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

New Homes Grant based upon previous regime  (1,574) (1,718) (2,053) 

    

Draft Budget (1,040) (1.078) (1.221) 

Provisional Settlement (974) (0.959) (1.042) 

Difference  0.066 0.119 0.179 

 

5.10.6 The Government have indicated that they will retain the option of making 
adjustments to the Deadweight baseline in future years in the event of a 
significant increase in housing growth. 
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6. General Fund Revenue Draft Budget 2017-18 to 2019-20 

6.1 The table below sets out the Council’s current draft General Fund Revenue 
Budget position for 2017-18 and indicative budgets for 2018-19 and 2019-20. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.2 The material changes occurring since the Draft Budget for consultation can be 
summarised as follows:- 

  Table7: Revenue Budget Surplus/Deficit Reconciliation 

 2017-18 
£’000 

2018-19 
£’000 

2019-20 
£’000 

Financial Plan   Original Deficit/ (Surplus)  284 748 95 

Provisional Settlement (2) (10) (21) 

New Homes Bonus allocation 66 119 179 

Business Rates Tariff etc. 167 (292) (93) 

Base Budget Changes  9 6 21 

Collection Fund surplus (16)   

Revised Deficit 508 571 181 

 

Table 6 :General Fund Draft Budget 2017-18 to 2019-20 
 Budget 

2017-18 
Budget 
2018-19 

Budget 
2019-20 

 £000 £000 £000 
Net Expenditure    

Portfolio budgets 10,879 11,145 11,363 
Investment interest (158) (158) (158) 
Technical items  475 537 402 

Actuarial Reserve  (140)   

Net Spending 11,056 11,524 11,607 
    Less: Government Grants    
NNDR Multiplier (41) (41) (41) 
New Homes Bonus (974) (959) (1,042) 

Budget Requirement 10,041 10,524 10,524 

    
Financing    
Business Rates (3,662) (2,944) (4,261) 
Business Rates Equalisation 680 (680)  
Revenue  Support Grant (776) (384) 54 
Collection Fund surplus  (16)   

Council Tax Income (5,759) (5,945) (6,136) 

Total Financing  (9,533) (9,953) (10,343) 

    

Transfer to Working Balances    

Transfer from Working Balances (508) (571) (181) 
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6.3 The budget in each of the years shows the Budget Requirement exceeding Total 
Financing and requires a Contribution from Working Balances in that year. A 
small deficit is however now forecast for 2019-20 of £0.181 million. No account 
has however been made for the ongoing savings from Stafford Borough Council 
led Shared Services: premise savings re the Citizens Advice Bureau or the 
savings from additional Shared Services hence a sustainable budget is likely to 
exist. 

6.4  It should be noted that the position outlined above for 2017-18 is draft, reflecting 
a provisional settlement ,  and could marginally change between now and the 
Council Tax being set by Council in late February. Costs relating to capital 
charges and the allocation of departmental and support services recharges have 
been disregarded as they do not affect the level of expenditure to be met from 
Council Tax.  

6.5 In accordance with the recommendations contained in the report the level of 
Working Balances as at 31 March each year is as follows: 

 Table 8 : Level of Working Balances 

 31/03/17 31/03/18 31/03/19 31/03/20 

 
£000 £000 £000 £000 

Balance B/fwd. 2.057 2.451 1.943 1.372 
(Applied) in Year 0.394 (0.508) (0.571) (0.181) 
Balance C/fwd. 2.451 1.943 1.372 1.191 
Minimum (0.633) (0.615) (0.633) (0.856) 

Surplus to Support Budget 1.818 1.328 0.739 0.335 

 

7. Council Tax Base and Collection Fund 

7.1 The final part of the consideration of the Budget is the Council Tax base.  This is 
the number of properties in the district expressed in terms of Band D 
equivalents.  The amount of money that the Council can raise per £1 charge for 
a Band D equivalent property can be established from the tax base. 

7.2 The Council’s gross tax base for budget purposes will see an increase of 1.56% 
in 2017-18 reflecting new properties being built in the district, and a reduction in 
the cost of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

7.3 The Council’s Tax Base is now calculated on the following basis: 

   Council Tax base for budget setting purposes   31,266.13 
   Less: impact of Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (3,694.25) 
            27,571.88 

7.4 Details of the tax base, broken down over parishes are set out in APPENDIX 8.   
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7.5 The Council’s Collection Fund has been reviewed as part of the budget process 
and is expected to break even in 2017-18 with the 2015-16 surplus being applied 
in 2017-18 

8. Council Tax 2017-18 

8.1 In determining the level of Council Tax for 2017-18 Cabinet will need to take into 
account the medium term financial position; the Council Tax Referendum 
Thresholds and the level of Council Tax Freeze compensation available from the 
Government. 

8.2 The Localism Act 2011 contains provisions to veto excessive Council Tax 
increases by means of a referendum. The Council Tax Referendum threshold 
principles for 2017-18 remain the same for District Councils as in 2016-17  with 
shire district councils being allowed council tax increases of less than 2% or up 
to and including £5, whichever is higher (Social Care authorities can increase 
Council Tax by an additional 2% to 3% subject to the increase over 3 years 
being limited to 6%). 

8.3 Authorities planning to set excessive council tax increases would be required to 
draw up shadow budgets with both budgets being approved as part of the 
budget process and a referendum held in May.  If the rise in Council Tax is 
rejected the shadow budget would be adopted immediately and refunds made to 
residents in accordance with a predetermined timetable. 

8.4 The Draft Budget for consultation as considered by Cabinet in December was 
based upon the 1.95% increase as assumed as part of the 2017-18 budget. A 
1% increase amounts to £56,000 per annum.  

8.5 In light of the above considerations Cabinet are proposing that the Band D 
Council Tax for 2017-18 will increase to £208.87 as proposed last year. 

8.6 The final level of Council Tax levied will be determined by Council on 22 
February 2017.  The figures set out in this report may require minor amendment 
if any further information emerges before then. 

8.7 The total Council Tax for the District will reflect the spending decision made by 
the County Council, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Fire Authority. In addition, in certain areas, parish council precepts are also 
added to the overall bill. 

9 Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 

9.1 On 16 February 2016, Council approved a capital programme to 2018-19.  This 
programme has been updated to include approved changes, re-profiled to reflect 
current spend estimates reflecting slippage in schemes and more up to date 
information on costs.  In addition as part of the Financial Recovery Plan 
capitalisation of a number of vehicle and equipment schemes have now been 
capitalised. The updated programme is attached at APPENDIX 3 with 
anticipated expenditure and resources as reflected by the Capital Budget 
included at APPENDIX 4.  
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9.2 The approved capital programme includes £1.784 million for Cannock Stadium 
development.  Following a tendering exercise on key components of the 
scheme, an adjustment of £600,000 has been made from the capital programme 
to the capital budget for 2017-18 for this scheme. 

9.3 Uncertainty still exists as to both the resource position and demand for disabled 
facilities grants from 2017-18. It is not known with any certainty when the 
announcement on Better Care Funding will be made and whether the existing 
passporting of funding back from Staffordshire County Council will continue and 
at what level.  

9.4 The capital resources position, based on the approved capital programme, for 
the period 2016-17 to 2019-20 is summarised below: 

Table 9:Uncommitted Capital Resources  
 General 

Fund 
Section 

106 

 £000 £000 

Capital resources brought forward at 1 April 2016 4,515 1,763 

Capital Receipts  606 95 

 Capital Grants  2,454  

Joint Investment Fund  2,383  

Revenue contribution to Capital Outlay 350  

Use of Reserves 346  

Local Growth Fund   

Other  Contributions 27  

Draft Capital Programme 2016-17 to 2019-20 (10,248) (1,218) 

Remaining resources at 31 March 2020 433 640 

 

10 Implications 

10.1 Financial  

 The continued loss of Government Funding via Revenue Support Grant/ 
Business Rates Tariff adjustments and New Homes Bonus is a key risk which 
will undoubtedly impact on the Council’s ability to deliver services in the future.  

10.2 Legal  

 The legal implications are set out throughout the report including the statutory 
requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget. 

10.3 Human Resources 

 None 

10.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 None 
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10.5 Human Rights Act 

 None 

10.6 Data Protection 

 None 

10.7 Risk Management  

 Risk management issues have been covered in the report detail. 

10.8 Equality & Diversity 

 In preparing a balanced budget for consultation Cabinet will need to ensure that 
due regard is made to Equality and Diversity implications as well as financial 
considerations.  The standstill budget will reflect the Council’s current Equality 
and Diversity policy whereas changes to service provision will need to be 
addressed as part of the Delivering Change process. 

10.9 Best Value 

 None 

11 Appendices to the Report 

 Appendix 1: Risks considered in determining the Working Balance 

 Appendix 2: Detailed Portfolio Budgets and Variation Statements  

 Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2016-17 to 2019-20 

 Appendix 4: General Fund and Section 106 Capital Budgets 2016-17 to 
2019-20 

 Appendix 5: Business Rates Retained Income 

 Appendix 6: Other General Fund Earmarked Reserves  

 Appendix 7: Robustness of the Budget Estimates and the Adequacy of the 
Council’s Reserves 

 Appendix 8: Council Tax Base – Parishes 

Previous Consideration 

Draft Budget for Consultation Cabinet  15 December, 2016 

 

Background Papers 
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APPENDIX 1 
RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

Resources        

Revenue Support 
Grant/ Business 
Rates Baseline  

Med  N/A +0.384 +0.304  +0.096 +0.075 The Government as part of the settlement 
for 16-17 provided provisional figures 
through to 19-20 with the opportunity to fix 
the funding settlement to 19-20. In light of 
further requests to provide transitional 
funding to compensate for the closure of 
Rugeley Power Station the Council were not 
able to accept this offer. The Government 
have indicated that the actual settlement in 
each of these years may change as a result 
of business rates/ multipliers and 
unforeseen economic events such as failing 
to meet its fiscal targets for a budget surplus 
with a potential to implement savings in 
advance of 19-20.Although RSG ceases in 
19-20 the government still has the power to 
reduce the Business Rates Baseline via 
negative RSG. 
A 10% reduction in core  funding amounts to 
£0.330 million 
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
 

RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

Resources        

Business Rates 
Baseline 

Low  N/A  +/- 

0.500 

   

 

The Government announced in 2015 that 
local government will be able to retain 
100% of Business Rates by 19-20. 
The government intend to undertake 
further consult on this proposal during 
2017 and hence its impact cannot be 
determined. 
The Government have announced that the 
retention of business rates will be fiscally 
neutral however the proposals do refer to 
the change also rebalancing support to 
local authorities with social care 
responsibilities and also passing on new 
responsibilities to local government. 
In light of the 2017 NNDR revaluation it is 
unlikely that changes will apply before 19-
20. 
The 100% retention of business rates is 
likely to see the demise of Business Rate 
pools. 
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
 

RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

- Volatility in 
Business Rates 

  
Low/med 

+0.570 +0.570 +1.270 +0.057 +0.057 +0.318 The Council will be exposed to volatility or 
reduction in its business rates due to the 
failure or temporary closure of a key 
industry and the impact of Appeals against 
Rateable Values.  The premature closure 
of RPS has , although leaving a material 
shortfall in resources, has reduced the risk 
since Rugeley Power Station represented 
9% of rateable value however because the 
Council is still in a growth position the risk 
does exist..  A Safety Net exists via 
Pooling arrangements which guarantees 
92.5% of Business Rates Baseline 
Funding. The provisional  Baseline for 
2017-18 amounts  to £2.84m with a 
resultant safety net requirement of £0.21m 
in 2017-18.Current projections indicate 
actual Business Rates will be £0.370 m 
above the baseline and hence in addition 
to Safety Net requirements.  
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

- Volatility in 
Business Rates 

       Provision exists for additional Growth from 
Mill Green in 19-20 which is an additional 
risk in terms of potential delay in the 
project. 

Council Tax Base Med  +/- 
0.057 

 +/- 
0.057 

 +/- 
0.014 

+/- 
0.014 

The Council Tax base for 2017-18 is based 
upon a cut off point each year and 
although figures are up to date at 
November 2016 they will vary as properties 
become occupied /unoccupied etc. and the 
impact of new properties coming in line 
during the next financial year.  The major 
risk relates to whether the forecast 
increase in Council Tax base can be 
achieved.  .  The budget assumes a 1.25% 
increase in 2018-19 and 2019-20.  A 1% 
variation amounts to approximately 
£57,000. 

Council Tax Low 0.270      Council Tax increases will be subject to a 
referendum if considered excessive by the 
Government.  Current assumptions are 
within the referendum criteria 
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

New Homes Bonus Med/  
High 

 + 
0.241 

+ 
0.282 

 +       
0.060 

+ 
0.070 

New Homes Funding remains a funding 
regime that may be subject to change. 
The Government as part of the 2016-17 
settlement consulted on a scheme that 
would reduce the payments from a six to 
a four year rolling programme in order to 
provide £800 m saving with a deadweight 
allowance of 0.25% of Band D properties 
to be applied. This new scheme has been 
applied from 2017-18 however the 
deadweight baseline has been increased 
to 0.4% per annum. The Government have 
also indicated that they will retain the option 
of making adjustments to the baseline in 
future years in the event of a significant 
increase in housing growth.  
In addition to encourage more effective 
local planning we will also consider 
withholding payments for homes that are 
built following an appeal. Any further 
reduction in years equates to £0.2 million 
per year whereas 0.1% of deadweight 
equates to £0.041 million.  
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

Realism of standstill budget       The budget is based upon realistic 
estimates with the strategy assuming all 
budgets will be controlled within agreed 
levels. However, a number of budgets are 
not within the control of the Council or 
involve a risk element. 

Staff Turnover Low +0.340 +0.350 +0.360  +0.034 +0.034 The budget contains annual savings of 
approximately £0.340m due to staff 
turnover.  The current economic climate 
restricts the opportunities for external 
migration however corporate budgetary 
control exists to ensure that the employee 
budget is contained within the overall 
budget. 

Provision for Bad 
Debts 

Med +0.100 +0.100 +0.100 +0.050 +0.050 +0.050 The introduction of the Council Tax 
Reduction scheme resulted in an 
increase in the amount some people 
previously in receipt of council tax benefit 
are required to pay to the Council.  It is 
unknown how much of this additional debt 
will be collectable and so the level of bad 
debts for the Council may increase. 
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

Realism of standstill budget        

Actuarial Valuation N/A       The Actuarial Valuation of the Pension 
Fund covers the period 2017-18 to 2019-
20 with the rates and lump sum 
contribution now set. 

Customer & Client Receipts        

Car Park Income Med +0.070 +0.110 +0.110 +0.015 +0.027 +0.027 Car park income for 2015-16 was some 
£38,000 higher than the budget, a 
favourable variance as compared with 
future years Income is also slightly up in 
the current year. Provision does however 
exist for additional net income of 
£110,000 from the Civic Centre pay and 
display car park. Any delay in its 
implementation or demand for use will 
impact on car park income. 

. 
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

Planning Fees Med +-
0.100 

+/- 
0.200 

+/- 
0.200 

+ /-
0.050 

+/-  
0.100 

+/- 
0.100 

Planning fees income continues to show 
a downturn with the base budget showing 
ongoing reductions of £160,000 as 
compared to the 5 original budget 3 years 
ago. 

Recycling Credits High   +/- 
0.180 

  +/- 
0.135 

The County Council’s MTFS includes 
proposals in respect of “green waste” 
recycling credits however the exact 
details are yet not known. Initiatives 
currently exist to identify “joint efficiency 
savings” that may alleviate the need for 
such a reduction however it may be 
difficult to implement such savings by 
2019-20. 
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

Inflation Low       Annual inflation of 2% for prices and 1% 
for pay and 2% income have been 
included within the standstill budget. 

Pay Awards Low/Med  +0.100 +0.200   +0.100 

 

The previous Chancellor announced as 
part of his 2015 Budget statement this 
year that the 1% restraint on Public 
Sector pay will apply for the next 4 years 
up to 2019-20. The Pay Award provision 
therefore is based upon 1% for each of 
these years. A risk therefore exists if a 
settlement is agreed above this level in 
relation to these years. A 1% variation 
amounts to £100,000 net of recharges. 
Normal policy is that any excess above 
the budgeted pay award will be managed 
via efficiency savings. 

Interest Rates Med - 0.018 - 0.090 - 0.090  -0.030 -0.030 The amount earned depends on the 
prevailing interest rates and the level of 
cash balances held. . 

         

 



  ITEM NO.  7.26 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 cont. 

RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

Rates Low  +/-
0.024 

+/- 
0.036 

    The budget reflects the impact of the 
2017 Revaluation. Further variations to 
the budget will arise if the NNDR 
multiplier increases are in excess of 
/below the Council inflation assumption. 
Recent Government announcements 
suggest that future increases may be set 
lower than the September inflation levels.  

Energy Low/ 

Med 

      Energy prices are subject to volatility and 
although a time lag exists between 
changes in wholesale food and energy 
costs and actual charges the budget 
reflects the latest contracts for energy 
supply. 

Implementation of 
saving options  

Med +0.129 +0.158 +0.189 +0.041 +0.054 +0.062 Saving options are due to be 
implemented from 1 April 2017 although 
capitalisation and efficiency initiatives 
have been implemented in 16-17. The 
majority of savings are in the direct 
control of the Council however income 
related proposals do carry a risk of 
delivering the savings specified 
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APPENDIX 1 cont. 
RISKS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE WORKING BALANCE 

ASSUMPTION RISK MAXIMUM COST REQUIRED BALANCES COMMENTS 

  17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

17-18 
£m 

18-19 
£m 

19-20 
£m 

 

General Contingency     +0.200 +0.150 +0.150 Future year’s budgets reflect the ongoing 
aggregate implications of assumptions 
that have a high risk identified  unless 
separately identified .Provision will 
however be required for unforeseen 
events 

Maximum     
0.413 0.612 1.105 

 

Minimum     
0.313 0.384 0.607 

 

Average     
0.363 0.498 0.856 

 

Audit Commission     
0.615 0.633 0.637 

 

 





Leader of the Council

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Democratic Services1

159,330 165,440 170,000 174,270 Employee Expenses

5,690 3,730 3,770 3,810 Transport Related Expenditure

380,860 381,610 373,880 377,730 Supplies & Services

545,880 550,780 547,650 555,810 ExpenditureTotal

545,880 550,780 547,650 555,810 Democratic Services Net Expenditure

Elections2

129,890 101,870 157,770 161,450 Employee Expenses

10,350 - 4,500 4,590 Premises Related Expenditure

3,690 150 250 250 Transport Related Expenditure

108,270 53,040 102,720 103,640 Supplies & Services

252,200 155,060 265,240 269,930 ExpenditureTotal

(1,070) (1,100) (1,130) (1,150)Income

(1,070) (1,100) (1,130) (1,150)IncomeTotal

251,130 153,960 264,110 268,780 Elections Net Expenditure

Executive Management & Support3

267,550 265,090 271,730 225,900 Employee Expenses

1,410 1,430 1,440 1,450 Transport Related Expenditure

37,820 38,130 38,530 38,930 Supplies & Services

306,780 304,650 311,700 266,280 ExpenditureTotal

(50,000) (50,000) (50,000) -Income

(50,000) (50,000) (50,000) -IncomeTotal

256,780 254,650 261,700 266,280 Executive Management & Support Net Expenditure

e-Government4

7,710 19,910 20,110 20,310 Supplies & Services

7,710 19,910 20,110 20,310 ExpenditureTotal

7,710 19,910 20,110 20,310 e-Government Net Expenditure

Grants & Contributions5

174,230 175,970 177,730 179,510 Supplies & Services

174,230 175,970 177,730 179,510 ExpenditureTotal

174,230 175,970 177,730 179,510 Grants & Contributions Net Expenditure

1,235,730 1,155,270 1,271,300 1,290,690 Leader of the Council Net Expenditure
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2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/2019 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 552              - 20 532              601              - 1 600              6                  - 44 562              

Premises Related Costs -               -               11                - 7 4                  -               1                  5                  

Transport Related Costs 5                  -               5                  9                  - 4 5                  -               -               5                  

Supplies and Services 750              - 81 669              814              - 101 713              8                  - 1 720              

Total Expenditure 1,307           - 101 1,206           1,435           - 113 1,322           14                - 44 1,292           

Income - 51 -               - 51 - 51 -               - 51 -               50                - 1

    

Net Expenditure 1,256           - 101 1,155           1,384           - 113 1,271           14                6                  1,291           

Leader of the Council Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020



Appendix 2

2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Savings options

Employees

B8 Members / NI / Super / Equipment -12

B24 Deletion of unallocated hours in Democratic services -7 -19

Supplies

A6 Corporate Initiatives -68

B2 Travel & Subsistence Managing Director -3

B3 Subs to Outside organisations -2

B8 Members / NI / Super / Equipment -5

E2 review of Scrutiny arrangements -4 -82 -101

-101

2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Savings options

Employees

B8 Members / NI / Super / Equipment -12

B24 Deletion of unallocated hours in Democratic services -7 -19

Supplies

A6 Corporate Initiatives -68

B2 Travel & Subsistence Managing Director -3

B3 Subs to Outside organisations -2

B8 Members / NI / Super / Equipment -5

E1 Reduction in IT Member allowances -11

E2 review of Scrutiny arrangements -4 -93 -112

minor variations -1

-113

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Increase in Superannuation 7

Remove apprenticeship funding

Expenditure -50

Income 50 0

minor variations -1

6

Leader of the Council Portfolio

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations





Corporate Improvement

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Public Buildings1

366,590 394,960 392,080 402,280 Employee Expenses

514,580 515,850 524,400 532,890 Premises Related Expenditure

5,860 5,940 6,020 6,110 Transport Related Expenditure

38,140 38,580 38,940 39,310 Supplies & Services

15,770 15,930 16,100 16,260 Third Party Payments

940,940 971,260 977,540 996,850 ExpenditureTotal

(329,960) (315,960) (351,560) (358,370)Income

(329,960) (315,960) (351,560) (358,370)IncomeTotal

610,980 655,300 625,980 638,480 Public Buildings Net Expenditure

Legal Services2

233,450 220,660 245,430 250,840 Third Party Payments

233,450 220,660 245,430 250,840 ExpenditureTotal

(145,510) (149,880) (154,380) (159,020)Income

(145,510) (149,880) (154,380) (159,020)IncomeTotal

87,940 70,780 91,050 91,820 Legal Services Net Expenditure

Technology3

25,080 25,750 26,420 27,110 Supplies & Services

751,750 705,350 774,210 785,260 Third Party Payments

776,830 731,100 800,630 812,370 ExpenditureTotal

(155,410) (160,790) (166,320) (172,010)Income

(155,410) (160,790) (166,320) (172,010)IncomeTotal

621,420 570,310 634,310 640,360 Technology Net Expenditure

Finance4

947,160 981,380 950,190 977,360 Employee Expenses

21,430 3,520 3,680 3,790 Transport Related Expenditure

117,070 126,870 124,410 125,560 Supplies & Services

1,085,660 1,111,770 1,078,280 1,106,710 ExpenditureTotal

(810,650) (830,420) (821,090) (842,950)Income

(810,650) (830,420) (821,090) (842,950)IncomeTotal

275,010 281,350 257,190 263,760 Finance Net Expenditure

Governance5

91,370 93,450 95,660 97,920 Employee Expenses

1,020 1,030 1,040 1,050 Transport Related Expenditure

30,640 30,740 30,740 31,040 Supplies & Services

123,030 125,220 127,440 130,010 ExpenditureTotal

(29,750) (29,910) (30,010) (30,310)Income

(29,750) (29,910) (30,010) (30,310)IncomeTotal

93,280 95,310 97,430 99,700 Governance Net Expenditure



Corporate Improvement

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Human Resources6

213,270 205,330 228,860 235,370 Third Party Payments

213,270 205,330 228,860 235,370 ExpenditureTotal

(123,500) (127,210) (131,020) (134,940)Income

(123,500) (127,210) (131,020) (134,940)IncomeTotal

89,770 78,120 97,840 100,430 Human Resources Net Expenditure

Corporate Management7

92,030 92,950 93,880 94,820 Supplies & Services

92,030 92,950 93,880 94,820 ExpenditureTotal

(33,840) (34,860) (35,910) (36,990)Income

(33,840) (34,860) (35,910) (36,990)IncomeTotal

58,190 58,090 57,970 57,830 Corporate Management Net Expenditure

Non-Distributed Costs8

320,000 329,600 339,500 346,290 Employee Expenses

320,000 329,600 339,500 346,290 ExpenditureTotal

(40,000) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000)Income

(40,000) (40,000) (40,000) (40,000)IncomeTotal

280,000 289,600 299,500 306,290 Non-Distributed Costs Net Expenditure

Customer Services9

205,900 192,330 198,420 203,120 Employee Expenses

1,610 1,630 1,650 1,670 Premises Related Expenditure

73,370 67,040 67,710 68,390 Supplies & Services

280,880 261,000 267,780 273,180 ExpenditureTotal

(79,230) (81,610) (84,060) (86,580)Income

(79,230) (81,610) (84,060) (86,580)IncomeTotal

201,650 179,390 183,720 186,600 Customer Services Net Expenditure

Corporate Services10

104,430 108,380 112,480 115,430 Employee Expenses

77,020 75,330 76,080 76,840 Supplies & Services

181,450 183,710 188,560 192,270 ExpenditureTotal

(38,200) (35,380) (36,440) (37,520)Income

(38,200) (35,380) (36,440) (37,520)IncomeTotal

143,250 148,330 152,120 154,750 Corporate Services Net Expenditure

Excluded Items11

95,480 145,480 145,480 145,480 Supplies & Services

95,480 145,480 145,480 145,480 ExpenditureTotal

(798,640) (808,990) (831,530) (854,720)Income

(798,640) (808,990) (831,530) (854,720)IncomeTotal

(703,160) (663,510) (686,050) (709,240)Excluded Items Net Expenditure



Corporate Improvement

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Communications12

156,230 161,120 165,890 170,710 Employee Expenses

2,860 2,910 2,950 2,990 Transport Related Expenditure

28,440 28,740 29,030 29,330 Supplies & Services

187,530 192,770 197,870 203,030 ExpenditureTotal

(3,340) (3,440) (3,540) (3,650)Income

(3,340) (3,440) (3,540) (3,650)IncomeTotal

184,190 189,330 194,330 199,380 Communications Net Expenditure

Policy & Performance13

185,420 175,340 180,460 185,330 Employee Expenses

1,240 1,250 1,260 1,270 Transport Related Expenditure

25,640 16,950 17,110 17,270 Supplies & Services

212,300 193,540 198,830 203,870 ExpenditureTotal

212,300 193,540 198,830 203,870 Policy & Performance Net Expenditure

Local Taxation14

2,415,220 2,424,490 2,397,450 2,472,200 Employee Expenses

44,760 24,730 25,220 25,720 Transport Related Expenditure

400,780 509,310 508,710 513,310 Supplies & Services

6,580 - - -Capital Financing Costs

2,867,340 2,958,530 2,931,380 3,011,230 ExpenditureTotal

(2,444,680) (2,509,530) (2,408,270) (2,454,290)Income

(2,444,680) (2,509,530) (2,408,270) (2,454,290)IncomeTotal

422,660 449,000 523,110 556,940 Local Taxation Net Expenditure

Vehicles15

120,370 125,700 128,960 132,330 Employee Expenses

5,140 5,200 5,260 5,320 Premises Related Expenditure

19,450 16,630 16,930 17,260 Transport Related Expenditure

23,270 2,310 2,540 2,880 Supplies & Services

560 - 10 10 Third Party Payments

168,790 149,840 153,700 157,800 ExpenditureTotal

(184,490) (186,890) (191,490) (195,460)Income

(184,490) (186,890) (191,490) (195,460)IncomeTotal

(15,700) (37,050) (37,790) (37,660)Vehicles Net Expenditure

Land Charges16

26,230 26,910 27,630 28,290 Employee Expenses

54,200 40,620 41,040 41,460 Supplies & Services

80,430 67,530 68,670 69,750 ExpenditureTotal

(78,430) (67,510) (68,630) (70,000)Income

(78,430) (67,510) (68,630) (70,000)IncomeTotal

2,000 20 40 (250)Land Charges Net Expenditure



Corporate Improvement

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Audit17

275,380 288,510 245,320 251,790 Employee Expenses

7,660 7,680 7,750 7,880 Transport Related Expenditure

30,600 30,960 31,270 31,520 Supplies & Services

313,640 327,150 284,340 291,190 ExpenditureTotal

(123,200) (128,840) (106,590) (109,440)Income

(123,200) (128,840) (106,590) (109,440)IncomeTotal

190,440 198,310 177,750 181,750 Audit Net Expenditure

Risk and Resilience18

172,700 130,530 136,490 142,690 Employee Expenses

140 140 140 140 Premises Related Expenditure

3,060 3,090 3,120 3,150 Transport Related Expenditure

783,840 827,290 831,650 838,170 Supplies & Services

959,740 961,050 971,400 984,150 ExpenditureTotal

(749,330) (760,150) (776,450) (795,310)Income

(749,330) (760,150) (776,450) (795,310)IncomeTotal

210,410 200,900 194,950 188,840 Risk and Resilience Net Expenditure

2,964,630 2,957,120 3,062,280 3,123,650 Corporate Improvement Net Expenditure



Appendix 2

2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/2019 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 5,599       - 167 5,432           5,756           - 386 5,370           66                90                5,526           

Premises Related Costs 550          - 27 523              559              - 28 531              9                  -               540              

Transport Related Costs 103          - 36 67                105              - 37 68                1                  -               69                

Supplies and Services 1,899       160              2,059           1,900           165              2,065           19                - 2 2,082           

Third Party Payments 1,239       - 92 1,147           1,261           4                  1,265           25                - 2 1,288           

Capital Financing 6              - 6 6                  - 6 -               

Total Expenditure 9,396       - 168 9,228           9,587           - 288 9,299           120              86                9,505           

Income - 6,274 3                  - 6,271 - 6,347 110              - 6,237 - 132 - 12 - 6,381

Net Expenditure 3,122       - 165 2,957           3,240           - 178 3,062           - 12 74                3,124           

Corporate Improvement Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020



Appendix 2

2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Savings Options

Employees

B21 Delete Vacant Trainee Communications and 

Marketing Officer Post -22

B22 Reduction in level of service for Research & 

Information -17

 C3 Financial Management Restructure -57

C4 Deletion of Risk & Resilience Manager post -55

D1 Reduction in Internal Audit Provision -55

 

D3 Review Call handling operation between the Contact 

Centre and Social Alarm Service -20

F1 Restructure of Policy & Performance Team -17

I8 Reduction in opening hours - Area Offices -26

Severance costs 119 -150

Premises

B4 Civic Centre running expenses -20 -20

Transport

C3 Financial Management Restructure -8 -8

Supplies

A5 IT Replacement -70

B4 Civic Centre running expenses -8

B5 Corporate Support running expenses -4

B23 ICT Communications reduction in budget -23

B25 Reduction in Consultation Budget -12

I11 Reduce post specification -8 -125

Third Party

D2 Saving re SBC Led Existing Shared Services -94 -94

Income

B10 Postages Income -5

H1 Relocate Cannock Tenants and Residents Federation -7

Reduced income from shared services saving options 22

Reduced recharge to HRA saving options 103 113 -284

Apprenticeship Levy 50

Insurance Premiums

Expenditure 81

Recharge to HRA -26 55

Civic Centre car parking income transferred to Environment 26

Increased housing benefit admin grant -44

Revenues and Benefits realignment of budgets

Employees -38

Transport -20

Supplies 158

Income -100 0

Reduced income from vacation of Anson Street 32

minor variations 0

-165

Corporate Improvement Portfolio

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations
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2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Savings Options

Employees

B21 Delete Vacant Trainee Communications and 

Marketing Officer Post -22

B22 Reduction in level of service for Research & 

Information -17

C1 Property Services Restructure -10

 C3 Financial Management Restructure -57

C4 Deletion of Risk & Resilience Manager post -56

D1 Reduction in Internal Audit Provision -57

 

D3 Review Call handling operation between the Contact 

Centre and Social Alarm Service -20

F1 Restructure of Policy & Performance Team -17

I8 Reduction in opening hours - Area Offices -26 -282

Premises

B4 Civic Centre running expenses -20 -20

Transport

C3 Financial Management Restructure -8 -8

Supplies

A5 IT Replacement -70

B4 Civic Centre running expenses -8

B5 Corporate Support running expenses -4

B23 ICT Communications reduction in budget -23

B25 Reduction in Consultation Budget -13

I11 Reduce post specification -8 -126

Income

B10 Postages Income -5

H1 Relocate Cannock Tenants and Residents Federation -7

Reduced income from shared services saving options 77

Reduced recharge to HRA saving options 104 169 -267

Apprenticeship Levy 50

Insurance Premiums

Expenditure 81

Recharge to HRA -26 55

Civic Centre car parking income transferred to Environment 26

Increased housing benefit admin grant -44

Revenues and Benefits realignment of budgets

Employees -126

Transport -20

Supplies 143 -3

minor variations 5

-178

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

13

Increase in Superannuation 77

Shared services increased contributions -14

minor variations -2

74

Staffing variations and Increments





Crime & Partnerships

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Partnerships1

149,090 156,050 160,230 166,360 Employee Expenses

18,880 19,140 19,470 19,860 Premises Related Expenditure

2,310 2,330 2,350 2,370 Transport Related Expenditure

7,930 8,000 8,080 8,160 Supplies & Services

178,210 185,520 190,130 196,750 ExpenditureTotal

178,210 185,520 190,130 196,750 Partnerships Net Expenditure

178,210 185,520 190,130 196,750 Crime & Partnerships Net Expenditure



Appendix 2

2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/19 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 153              3                  156              157              3                  160              2                  5                  167              

Premises Related Costs 20                - 1 19                21                - 1 20                -               -               20                

Transport Related Costs 2                  -               2                  2                  -               2                  -               -               2                  

Supplies and Services 9                  - 1 8                  9                  - 1 8                  -               -               8                  

Third Party Payments -               -               -               -               -               

Capital Financing -               -               -               -               -               

Total Expenditure 184              1                  185              189              1                  190              2                  5                  197              

Income -               -               -               -               -               -               

Net Expenditure 184              1                  185              189              1                  190              2                  5                  197              

Crime & Partnerships Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020



Appendix 2

2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Staffing variations 3

minor variations -2

1

2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Staffing variations 3

minor variations -2

1

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Staffing variations and increments 3

Increase in Superannuation 2

5

Crime & Partnerships Portfolio

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations





Culture and Sport

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Parks & Open Spaces1

262,460 264,810 268,650 242,650 Employee Expenses

781,400 617,970 634,340 638,990 Premises Related Expenditure

5,520 3,390 3,450 3,510 Transport Related Expenditure

125,170 129,750 127,670 113,520 Supplies & Services

155,770 160,310 136,850 140,300 Third Party Payments

1,330,320 1,176,230 1,170,960 1,138,970 ExpenditureTotal

(150,410) (178,200) (174,990) (151,430)Income

(150,410) (178,200) (174,990) (151,430)IncomeTotal

1,179,910 998,030 995,970 987,540 Parks & Open Spaces Net Expenditure

Stadium2

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 Premises Related Expenditure

38,340 38,340 38,720 38,720 Supplies & Services

68,340 68,340 68,720 68,720 ExpenditureTotal

68,340 68,340 68,720 68,720 Stadium Net Expenditure

Cemeteries3

97,140 93,820 96,510 99,300 Employee Expenses

35,490 44,850 45,990 47,020 Premises Related Expenditure

5,260 5,110 5,220 5,340 Transport Related Expenditure

20,360 18,700 18,890 19,080 Supplies & Services

158,250 162,480 166,610 170,740 ExpenditureTotal

(162,110) (180,010) (184,970) (188,490)Income

(162,110) (180,010) (184,970) (188,490)IncomeTotal

(3,860) (17,530) (18,360) (17,750)Cemeteries Net Expenditure

Contract Monitoring4

166,660 173,640 179,460 184,220 Employee Expenses

10,470 10,580 10,690 10,800 Premises Related Expenditure

10,730 11,690 11,930 12,180 Transport Related Expenditure

3,230 3,160 3,190 3,220 Supplies & Services

191,090 199,070 205,270 210,420 ExpenditureTotal

(40,110) (41,310) (42,550) (43,830)Income

(40,110) (41,310) (42,550) (43,830)IncomeTotal

150,980 157,760 162,720 166,590 Contract Monitoring Net Expenditure

Leisure Management Contract5

161,650 168,680 172,050 175,490 Premises Related Expenditure

1,677,030 1,625,330 1,713,020 1,715,440 Supplies & Services

1,838,680 1,794,010 1,885,070 1,890,930 ExpenditureTotal

(158,650) (168,640) (171,930) (175,370)Income

(158,650) (168,640) (171,930) (175,370)IncomeTotal

1,680,030 1,625,370 1,713,140 1,715,560 Leisure Management Contract Net Expenditure



Culture and Sport

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Leisure, Planning & Marketing6

89,710 91,920 94,130 96,380 Employee Expenses

1,090 1,100 1,110 1,120 Transport Related Expenditure

5,450 7,570 7,690 7,790 Supplies & Services

96,250 100,590 102,930 105,290 ExpenditureTotal

(18,160) (18,340) (18,520) (18,710)Income

(18,160) (18,340) (18,520) (18,710)IncomeTotal

78,090 82,250 84,410 86,580 Leisure, Planning & Marketing Net Expenditure

Civic Ballroom7

580 590 600 610 Premises Related Expenditure

580 590 600 610 ExpenditureTotal

(10,570) (13,700) (13,700) (13,790)Income

(10,570) (13,700) (13,700) (13,790)IncomeTotal

(9,990) (13,110) (13,100) (13,180)Civic Ballroom Net Expenditure

3,143,500 2,901,110 2,993,500 2,994,060 Culture and Sport Net Expenditure



Appendix 2

2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/2019 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 625              - 1 624              640              - 1 639              7                  - 23 623              

Premises Related Costs 1,056           - 183 873              1,078           - 184 894              17                - 8 903              

Transport Related Costs 30                - 9 21                30                - 8 22                1                  - 1 22                

Supplies and Services 1,935           - 112 1,823           2,041           - 132 1,909           37                - 48 1,898           

Third Party Payments 159              1                  160              163              - 26 137              -               3                  140              

Capital Financing -               -               -               -               -               

Total Expenditure 3,805           - 304 3,501           3,952           - 351 3,601           62                - 77 3,586           

Income - 539 - 61 - 600 - 546 - 61 - 607 - 9 24                - 592

Net Expenditure 3,266           - 365 2,901           3,406           - 412 2,994           53                - 53 2,994           

Culture & Sport Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020
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2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Savings options

Premises

B14 Insource Staffed Parks Contract -16 -16

Transport

A3 Grounds Maintenance - Leasing Charges -7 -7

Supplies

B13 Reduction in operational costs Parks and Open 

Spaces -7

I17 Discretionary NNDR -20

I18 Planned maintenance - minor improvements -10

I19 Prince of Wales - revised operating model -15

I20 Footgolf - additional 6 hours provision -20

I21 Prince of Wales - increase private hire fees -5

I22 Investment Proposal -12

I23 Reduction in Arts and Sports Project Funding -9

severance 9 -89

Income

B9 Discretionary Rate relief share - WLCT -18

B16 Hednesford Park Café Income -8

I9 Increase fees by 15% on Cemeteries /20% football 

services -25 -51 -163

Reduced grounds maintenance recharge owing to savings -171

Inflation savings Leisure Management contract cost -28

minor variations -3

-365

Culture & Sport Portfolio

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations
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2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Savings options

Premises

B14 Insource Staffed Parks Contract -16 -16

Transport

A3 Grounds Maintenance - Leasing Charges -7 -7

Supplies

B13 Reduction in operational costs Parks and Open 

Spaces -7

I17 Discretionary NNDR -20

I18 Planned maintenance - minor improvements -10

I19 Prince of Wales - revised operating model -15

I20 Footgolf - additional 6 hours provision -20

I21 Prince of Wales - increase private hire fees -5

I22 Investment Proposal -17

I23 Reduction in Arts and Sports Project Funding -9 -103

Income

B9 Discretionary Rate relief share - WLCT -19

B16 Hednesford Park Café Income -8

I9 Increase fees by 15% on Cemeteries /20% football 

services -25 -52 -178

Reduced grounds maintenance recharge owing to savings -171

Reduced street cleansing recharge owing to savings -26

Inflation savings Leisure Management contract cost -28

minor variations -9

-412

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Increase in Superannuation 4

Reduced grounds maintenance recharge owing to savings -7

Reduced street cleansing recharge owing to savings

I22 Investment Proposal -31

HLF

Post falling out -26

Reduction in planned spend -15

Reduced grant 24 -17

minor variations -2

-53





Economic Development and Planning

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Economic Development1

130,490 135,450 140,260 143,200 Employee Expenses

5,910 5,970 6,090 6,210 Transport Related Expenditure

37,080 65,890 47,080 16,180 Supplies & Services

173,480 207,310 193,430 165,590 ExpenditureTotal

(21,350) (50,000) (31,000) -Income

(21,350) (50,000) (31,000) -IncomeTotal

152,130 157,310 162,430 165,590 Economic Development Net Expenditure

Management & Support2

348,890 336,530 345,110 354,070 Employee Expenses

10,230 10,290 10,390 10,490 Transport Related Expenditure

123,840 124,090 24,320 24,550 Supplies & Services

9,750 - - -Transfer Payments

492,710 470,910 379,820 389,110 ExpenditureTotal

(100,000) (100,000) - -Income

(100,000) (100,000) - -IncomeTotal

392,710 370,910 379,820 389,110 Management & Support Net Expenditure

Development Control3

256,790 207,790 217,650 224,660 Employee Expenses

5,650 5,710 5,770 5,830 Transport Related Expenditure

33,120 33,460 33,810 34,160 Supplies & Services

295,560 246,960 257,230 264,650 ExpenditureTotal

(276,210) (281,550) (288,390) (293,090)Income

(276,210) (281,550) (288,390) (293,090)IncomeTotal

19,350 (34,590) (31,160) (28,440)Development Control Net Expenditure

Building Control4

484,870 499,110 513,060 525,860 Employee Expenses

32,440 30,260 30,660 31,060 Transport Related Expenditure

60,330 61,630 62,260 62,780 Supplies & Services

577,640 591,000 605,980 619,700 ExpenditureTotal

(473,360) (485,090) (498,170) (508,840)Income

(473,360) (485,090) (498,170) (508,840)IncomeTotal

104,280 105,910 107,810 110,860 Building Control Net Expenditure

Industrial Sites5

4,570 6,630 6,720 6,770 Premises Related Expenditure

4,070 - - -Supplies & Services

1,610 1,610 1,610 1,610 Capital Financing Costs

10,250 8,240 8,330 8,380 ExpenditureTotal

(110,600) (106,600) (106,600) (108,590)Income

(110,600) (106,600) (106,600) (108,590)IncomeTotal

(100,350) (98,360) (98,270) (100,210)Industrial Sites Net Expenditure



Economic Development and Planning

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Christmas Illuminations6

1,700 - - -Premises Related Expenditure

32,590 - - -Supplies & Services

34,290 - - -ExpenditureTotal

34,290 - - -Christmas Illuminations Net Expenditure

602,410 501,180 520,630 536,910 Economic Development and Planning Net Expenditure



Appendix 2

2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/19 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 1,154           25                1,179           1,190           26                1,216           14                18                1,248           

Premises Related Costs 7                  - 1 6                  7                  -               7                  -               -               7                  

Transport Related Costs 62                - 10 52                63                - 10 53                1                  - 1 53                

Supplies and Services 280              5                  285              282              - 115 167              2                  - 31 138              

Third Party Payments 10                - 10 -               10                - 10 -               -               -               

Capital Financing 1                  1                  2                  1                  1                  2                  -               2                  

Total Expenditure 1,514           10                1,524           1,553           - 108 1,445           17                - 14 1,448           

Income - 930 - 93 - 1,023 - 949 25                - 924 - 17 30                - 911

Net Expenditure 584              - 83 501              604              - 83 521              -               16                537              

Economic Development Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020



Appendix 2

2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Savings options

Employees

I15 Reduction in management hours - Economic 

Development -23 -23

Premises

H2 Christmas Illuminations -2 -2

Transport

B18 Reduce Building Control Car Allowance -7 -7

Supplies

B6 DLC - Printing & Stationery -2

B17 Delete Building Control Marketing budget -2

H2 Christmas Illuminations -33 -37

Income

I3 Charging Pre Application advice -2

I12 Planning Application Consultation -1   

SBC share of shared service savings 5 2 -67

Section 106 funding

Expenditure 45

Income -45

Rail revenue support no longer payable -10

Development Control 

Expenditure 50

Income -50 0

Rates revaluation -2

minor variations -4

-83

Economic Development Portfolio

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations



Appendix 2

2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Savings options

Employees

I15 Reduction in management hours - Economic 

Development -23 -23

Premises

H2 Christmas Illuminations -2 -2

Transport

B18 Reduce Building Control Car Allowance -7 -7

Supplies

B6 DLC - Printing & Stationery -2

B17 Delete Building Control Marketing budget -2

H2 Christmas Illuminations -33 -37

Income

I3 Charging Pre Application advice -2

I12 Planning Application Consultation -1   

SBC share of shared service savings 5 2 -67

Section 106 funding

Expenditure 26

Income -26 0

Rail revenue support no longer payable -10

Development Control 

Expenditure 50

Income -50 0

Mgmt & Support reserve funded expenditure falling out

Expenditure -100

Income 100 0

Rates revaluation -2

minor variations -4

-83

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Staffing variations (including increments) 1

Increase in Superannuation 17

Section 106 funding

Expenditure -31

Income 31 0

minor variations -2

16





Environment

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Waste & Recycling1

221,620 220,100 225,590 230,420 Employee Expenses

570 2,800 2,810 2,840 Premises Related Expenditure

6,580 6,630 6,680 6,780 Transport Related Expenditure

163,230 71,760 62,010 62,630 Supplies & Services

2,284,470 2,187,450 2,249,960 2,303,080 Third Party Payments

2,676,470 2,488,740 2,547,050 2,605,750 ExpenditureTotal

(1,098,320) (1,135,210) (982,590) (1,001,080)Income

(1,098,320) (1,135,210) (982,590) (1,001,080)IncomeTotal

1,578,150 1,353,530 1,564,460 1,604,670 Waste & Recycling Net Expenditure

Regulatory Services2

511,380 566,390 406,160 418,310 Employee Expenses

32,400 29,640 29,950 30,260 Premises Related Expenditure

18,580 16,260 16,430 16,600 Transport Related Expenditure

60,910 62,440 63,070 63,710 Supplies & Services

623,270 674,730 515,610 528,880 ExpenditureTotal

(34,630) (21,440) (22,050) (22,470)Income

(34,630) (21,440) (22,050) (22,470)IncomeTotal

588,640 653,290 493,560 506,410 Regulatory Services Net Expenditure

Cleansing Services3

5,570 5,630 5,690 5,750 Premises Related Expenditure

5,330 5,320 5,370 5,430 Supplies & Services

360,640 371,150 316,850 324,830 Third Party Payments

371,540 382,100 327,910 336,010 ExpenditureTotal

371,540 382,100 327,910 336,010 Cleansing Services Net Expenditure

Drainage Services4

8,170 8,280 8,360 8,440 Premises Related Expenditure

8,170 8,280 8,360 8,440 ExpenditureTotal

8,170 8,280 8,360 8,440 Drainage Services Net Expenditure

Street Cleansing5

402,000 397,860 408,830 419,930 Employee Expenses

3,070 3,190 3,190 3,250 Premises Related Expenditure

154,790 159,040 62,890 64,060 Transport Related Expenditure

25,090 25,310 25,560 25,820 Supplies & Services

584,950 585,400 500,470 513,060 ExpenditureTotal

(568,950) (585,400) (500,470) (513,060)Income

(568,950) (585,400) (500,470) (513,060)IncomeTotal

16,000 - - -Street Cleansing Net Expenditure



Environment

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Grounds Maintenance6

574,510 569,360 585,950 603,040 Employee Expenses

31,350 34,190 34,740 15,470 Premises Related Expenditure

68,230 58,800 60,010 61,230 Transport Related Expenditure

169,910 147,480 149,580 151,710 Supplies & Services

844,000 809,830 830,280 831,450 ExpenditureTotal

(967,160) (809,830) (830,280) (831,450)Income

(967,160) (809,830) (830,280) (831,450)IncomeTotal

(123,160) - - -Grounds Maintenance Net Expenditure

Countryside Management7

148,440 155,530 135,630 141,470 Employee Expenses

8,890 9,080 9,220 9,380 Premises Related Expenditure

12,300 11,760 12,000 12,250 Transport Related Expenditure

59,480 59,980 60,580 61,190 Supplies & Services

229,110 236,350 217,430 224,290 ExpenditureTotal

(54,580) (54,990) (56,230) (56,550)Income

(54,580) (54,990) (56,230) (56,550)IncomeTotal

174,530 181,360 161,200 167,740 Countryside Management Net Expenditure

Allotments8

2,510 2,460 2,490 2,530 Premises Related Expenditure

2,510 2,460 2,490 2,530 ExpenditureTotal

(4,500) (4,500) (4,640) (4,640)Income

(4,500) (4,500) (4,640) (4,640)IncomeTotal

(1,990) (2,040) (2,150) (2,110)Allotments Net Expenditure

Conservation Areas9

139,160 139,670 143,220 146,840 Employee Expenses

5,590 5,080 5,180 5,290 Transport Related Expenditure

2,040 1,810 1,830 1,850 Supplies & Services

146,790 146,560 150,230 153,980 ExpenditureTotal

146,790 146,560 150,230 153,980 Conservation Areas Net Expenditure

Public Clocks10

4,820 4,480 4,560 4,570 Premises Related Expenditure

4,820 4,480 4,560 4,570 ExpenditureTotal

4,820 4,480 4,560 4,570 Public Clocks Net Expenditure



Environment

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Off Street Parking11

236,150 244,170 260,800 271,500 Premises Related Expenditure

- 10 10 10 Transport Related Expenditure

112,650 119,680 120,780 121,990 Supplies & Services

16,590 17,080 14,580 14,950 Third Party Payments

365,390 380,940 396,170 408,450 ExpenditureTotal

(727,480) (838,020) (913,470) (914,020)Income

(727,480) (838,020) (913,470) (914,020)IncomeTotal

(362,090) (457,080) (517,300) (505,570)Off Street Parking Net Expenditure

Hawks Green Depot12

5,810 5,930 6,050 6,170 Employee Expenses

98,260 99,130 100,990 102,870 Premises Related Expenditure

25,510 15,690 15,870 16,050 Supplies & Services

129,580 120,750 122,910 125,090 ExpenditureTotal

(128,720) (131,550) (135,510) (139,510)Income

(128,720) (131,550) (135,510) (139,510)IncomeTotal

860 (10,800) (12,600) (14,420)Hawks Green Depot Net Expenditure

Licensing13

158,170 159,080 163,000 166,980 Employee Expenses

4,440 4,480 4,530 4,580 Transport Related Expenditure

23,700 23,950 24,200 24,450 Supplies & Services

186,310 187,510 191,730 196,010 ExpenditureTotal

(251,650) (260,420) (266,990) (271,100)Income

(251,650) (260,420) (266,990) (271,100)IncomeTotal

(65,340) (72,910) (75,260) (75,090)Licensing Net Expenditure

2,336,920 2,186,770 2,102,970 2,184,630 Environment Net Expenditure



Appendix 2

2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/19 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 2,219           - 5 2,214           2,279           - 205 2,074           25                34                2,133           

Premises Related Costs 450              - 7 443              458              5                  463              8                  - 14 457              

Transport Related Costs 352              - 90 262              357              - 189 168              5                  - 2 171              

Supplies and Services 676              - 143 533              682              - 153 529              7                  - 1 535              

Third Party Payments 2,535           41                2,576           2,612           - 31 2,581           41                21                2,643           

Total Expenditure 6,232           - 204 6,028           6,388           - 573 5,815           86                38                5,939           

Income - 3,910 69                - 3,841 - 3,862 150              - 3,712 - 44 2                  - 3,754

Net Expenditure 2,322           - 135 2,187           2,526           - 423 2,103           42                40                2,185           

Environment Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020
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2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Saving options

Employees

B20 Delete Unallocated Hours - Env health -20

B27 Review of Waste & Engineering Team -19

C2 Delete Senior Management post - Environmental Health -87

I2 Delete 1 Environmental Enforcement Assistant post -32

I13 Reduction in Grass cutting frequencies on Council owned 

land -23

Severance 172 -9

Premises

B1 Off street parking - Env maintenance -9 -9

Transport

A3 Grounds Maintenance - Leasing Charges -89

B13 Reduction in operational costs Parks and Open spaces -5 -94

Supplies

A2 Wheelie bins -135

B13 Reduction in operational costs Parks and Open spaces -1

B15 Reduction in Parks & Open spaces contingency budget -64 -200

Income

I14 Increase Parking Charges -50 -50 -362

Parking

Expenditure 10

Income -1 9

Reduced licensing income 40

Reduced grounds maintenance recharge after savings 180

Waste increased recycling tonnages and schedule 2 properties

Expenditure 73

Income -81 -8

minor variations 6

-135

Environment Portfolio

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations
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2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Saving options

Employees

B20 Delete Unallocated Hours - Env health -20

B27 Review of Waste & Engineering Team -19

C2 Delete Senior Management post - Environmental Health -87

I2 Delete 1 Environmental Enforcement Assistant post -32

I10 Deletion of Countryside Officer Post -26

I13 Reduction in Grass cutting frequencies on Council owned 

land -24 -208

Premises

B1 Off street parking - Env maintenance -9 -9

Transport

A1 Street Cleansing - Hired vehicles / leasing charges -98

A3 Grounds Maintenance - Leasing Charges -90

B13 Reduction in operational costs Parks and Open spaces -5 -193

Supplies

A2 Wheelie bins -136

B13 Reduction in operational costs Parks and Open spaces -1

B15 Reduction in Parks & Open spaces contingency budget -63 -200

Income

I14 Increase Parking Charges -50 -50 -660

Parking

Expenditure 10

Income -36 -26

Reduced licensing income 40

Reduced grounds maintenance recharge after savings 181

Rates revaluation 18

Waste increased recycling tonnages and schedule 2 properties

Expenditure 73

Income -74 -1

Street cleansing recharges

Expenditure -68

Income 90 22

minor variations 3

-423

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Increase in Superannuation 35

B29 Possible relocation of Grounds Maintenance Depot -20

Rates revaluation 6

Waste additional properties 12

minor variations 7

40



Health and Wellbeing

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Benefits Payments1

25,643,630 26,156,510 26,230,230 26,529,860 Transfer Payments

25,643,630 26,156,510 26,230,230 26,529,860 ExpenditureTotal

(25,735,810) (26,237,830) (26,311,550) (26,611,180)Income

(25,735,810) (26,237,830) (26,311,550) (26,611,180)IncomeTotal

(92,180) (81,320) (81,320) (81,320)Benefits Payments Net Expenditure

Food Safety2

284,030 294,870 302,560 310,400 Employee Expenses

9,640 9,740 9,840 9,940 Transport Related Expenditure

25,440 25,710 25,980 26,250 Supplies & Services

319,110 330,320 338,380 346,590 ExpenditureTotal

(6,000) - - -Income

(6,000) - - -IncomeTotal

313,110 330,320 338,380 346,590 Food Safety Net Expenditure

Management & Administration3

49,040 44,770 45,980 48,050 Employee Expenses

1,160 1,170 1,180 1,190 Transport Related Expenditure

820 830 840 850 Supplies & Services

51,020 46,770 48,000 50,090 ExpenditureTotal

51,020 46,770 48,000 50,090 Management & Administration Net Expenditure

Mortuary4

38,240 39,100 39,970 40,920 Employee Expenses

18,250 18,520 18,820 19,110 Premises Related Expenditure

18,770 18,930 19,090 19,250 Supplies & Services

75,260 76,550 77,880 79,280 ExpenditureTotal

(93,420) (93,480) (93,480) (93,480)Income

(93,420) (93,480) (93,480) (93,480)IncomeTotal

(18,160) (16,930) (15,600) (14,200)Mortuary Net Expenditure

CCTV5

162,370 178,930 182,960 188,500 Employee Expenses

38,070 38,700 39,420 40,170 Premises Related Expenditure

1,020 1,030 1,040 1,050 Transport Related Expenditure

89,040 88,040 88,440 89,320 Supplies & Services

290,500 306,700 311,860 319,040 ExpenditureTotal

(24,350) (47,080) (47,830) (48,610)Income

(24,350) (47,080) (47,830) (48,610)IncomeTotal

266,150 259,620 264,030 270,430 CCTV Net Expenditure



Health and Wellbeing

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Social Alarms6

177,400 179,310 184,020 189,480 Employee Expenses

2,480 2,510 2,540 2,570 Transport Related Expenditure

62,480 61,520 62,140 62,760 Supplies & Services

242,360 243,340 248,700 254,810 ExpenditureTotal

(300,750) (310,860) (316,630) (321,490)Income

(300,750) (310,860) (316,630) (321,490)IncomeTotal

(58,390) (67,520) (67,930) (66,680)Social Alarms Net Expenditure

461,550 470,940 485,560 504,910 Health and Wellbeing Net Expenditure



Appendix 2

2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/2019 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 741              - 4 737              760              - 5 755              9                  13                777              

Premises Related Costs 57                -               57                58                -               58                1                  -               59                

Transport Related Costs 15                - 1 14                15                -               15                -               -               15                

Supplies and Services 205              - 10 195              207              - 10 197              2                  - 1 198              

Transfer Payments 16,393         9,764           26,157         16,276         9,954           26,230         300              26,530         

Total Expenditure 17,411         9,749           27,160         17,316         9,939           27,255         12                312              27,579         

Income - 16,908 - 9,781 - 26,689 - 16,797 - 9,972 - 26,769 - 6 - 299 - 27,074

Net Expenditure 503              - 32 471              519              - 33 486              6                  13                505              

Health & Wellbeing Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020
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2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Saving options

Employees

B12 Review the Social Alarm Installer posts 8-          

B20 Delete unallocated hours 14-        22-       

Supplies

A4 CCTV 10-        10-       32-          

Change in benefit payments (reflect current payments)

Expenditure 9,763   

Income 9,763-   0

32-       

2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Saving options

Employees

B12 Review the Social Alarm Installer posts 8-          

B20 Delete unallocated hours 15-        23-       

Supplies

A4 CCTV 10-        10-       33-          

Change in benefit payments (reflect current payments)

Expenditure 9,954   

Income 9,954-   0

-33

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Increase in Superannuation 11

Change in benefit payments (reflect current payments)

Expenditure 300      

Income 300-      0

minor variations 2

13

Health & Wellbeing Portfolio

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations



Housing General Fund

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Private Sector Housing1

165,570 179,460 184,570 189,650 Employee Expenses

9,190 9,280 9,370 9,460 Transport Related Expenditure

4,350 4,670 5,000 5,330 Supplies & Services

179,110 193,410 198,940 204,440 ExpenditureTotal

179,110 193,410 198,940 204,440 Private Sector Housing Net Expenditure

Circular 8/952

34,820 35,200 35,550 35,520 Supplies & Services

34,820 35,200 35,550 35,520 ExpenditureTotal

34,820 35,200 35,550 35,520 Circular 8/95 Net Expenditure

Housing Services3

317,790 341,490 350,930 361,320 Employee Expenses

8,000 2,100 2,140 2,180 Premises Related Expenditure

3,660 3,690 3,740 3,790 Transport Related Expenditure

93,730 103,660 104,640 105,660 Supplies & Services

423,180 450,940 461,450 472,950 ExpenditureTotal

(117,950) (115,060) (117,730) (120,480)Income

(117,950) (115,060) (117,730) (120,480)IncomeTotal

305,230 335,880 343,720 352,470 Housing Services Net Expenditure

519,160 564,490 578,210 592,430 Housing General Fund Net Expenditure



Appendix 2

2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/2019 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 524              - 3 521              540              - 4 536              6                  9                  551              

Premises Related Costs -               2                  2                  -               2                  2                  -               -               2                  

Transport Related Costs 13                -               13                13                -               13                -               -               13                

Supplies and Services 162              - 19 143              164              - 19 145              2                  - 1 146              

Total Expenditure 699              - 20 679              717              - 21 696              8                  8                  712              

Income - 115 -               - 115 - 118 -               - 118 - 3 1                  - 120

Net Expenditure 584              - 20 564              599              - 21 578              5                  9                  592              

Housing General Fund Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020
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2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Saving options

Employees

B19 Delete 0.35fte Private Sector Housing technical officer -11

B26 Delete role of Typist - Housing strategy -9 -20

Supplies

A7 Environmental Enforcement -14

B11 Housing register reduced expenditure -3 -17 -37

Staffing variations 14

minor variations 3

-20

2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Saving options

Employees

B19 Delete 0.35fte Private Sector Housing technical officer -11

B26 Delete role of Typist - Housing strategy -9 -20

Supplies

A7 Environmental Enforcement -14

B11 Housing register reduced expenditure -3 -17 -37

Staffing variations 14

minor variations 2

-21

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Increase in Superannuation 8

minor variations 1

9

Housing General Fund Portfolio

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations





Town Centre Regeneration

Outturn 

2016-2017

Budget 

2017-2018

Budget 

2018-2019

Budget 

2019-2020

£ £ £ £

Appendix 2

Markets1

119,370 126,550 130,100 133,710 Employee Expenses

151,820 137,260 137,220 138,200 Premises Related Expenditure

2,830 2,860 2,890 2,920 Transport Related Expenditure

70,550 71,250 71,950 72,670 Supplies & Services

344,570 337,920 342,160 347,500 ExpenditureTotal

(389,440) (427,730) (451,420) (459,450)Income

(389,440) (427,730) (451,420) (459,450)IncomeTotal

(44,870) (89,810) (109,260) (111,950)Markets Net Expenditure

Town Centre Management2

245,170 249,900 254,650 259,570 Premises Related Expenditure

210 210 210 210 Supplies & Services

245,380 250,110 254,860 259,780 ExpenditureTotal

(203,150) (173,910) (174,170) (177,620)Income

(203,150) (173,910) (174,170) (177,620)IncomeTotal

42,230 76,200 80,690 82,160 Town Centre Management Net Expenditure

Bus Shelters3

30,150 31,160 31,760 32,340 Premises Related Expenditure

30,150 31,160 31,760 32,340 ExpenditureTotal

(40,850) (46,080) (47,380) (48,290)Income

(40,850) (46,080) (47,380) (48,290)IncomeTotal

(10,700) (14,920) (15,620) (15,950)Bus Shelters Net Expenditure

Miscellaneous Properties4

12,020 6,690 6,870 7,060 Premises Related Expenditure

490 500 510 520 Supplies & Services

12,510 7,190 7,380 7,580 ExpenditureTotal

(6,050) (22,450) (22,480) (22,610)Income

(6,050) (22,450) (22,480) (22,610)IncomeTotal

6,460 (15,260) (15,100) (15,030)Miscellaneous Properties Net Expenditure

(6,880) (43,790) (59,290) (60,770)Town Centre Regeneration Net Expenditure



Appendix 2

2017/18 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Indicative

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2018/2019 

Budget
Inflation

Real Terms / 

Efficiency 

Variations

2019/2020 

Budget

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Employee Costs 124              2                  126              127              3                  130              1                  3                  134              

Premises Related Costs 414              11                425              422              8                  430              8                  - 1 437              

Transport Related Costs 3                  -               3                  3                  -               3                  -               -               3                  

Supplies and Services 87                - 15 72                88                - 15 73                1                  - 1 73                

Total Expenditure 628              - 2 626              640              - 4 636              10                1                  647              

Income - 643 - 27 - 670 - 645 - 50 - 695 - 12 - 1 - 708

    

Net Expenditure - 15 - 29 - 44 - 5 - 54 - 59 - 2 -               - 61

Town Centre Regeneration Portfolio

Variation Statement 2017/2018 to 2019/2020
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2017/18 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Saving options

Premises

B28 Demolition of Rugeley Squash Courts -6 -6

Supplies

A8 Rent revaluations -15 -15

Income

I4 Increase cannock market hall fees -6

I5 Increase in Trading days - cannock indoor -20

I6 New entrance and additional stalls at cannock market hall -8

I7 Bus Stations - Increasing revenue -4 -38 -59

Additional rates cost 14

Reduced markets income 10

Reduced rental income Town Centre management 3

minor variations 3

-29

2018/19 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

Saving options

Premises

B28 Demolition of Rugeley Squash Courts -6 -6

Supplies

A8 Rent revaluations -15 -15

Income

I4 Increase cannock market hall fees -6

I5 Increase in Trading days - cannock indoor -35

I6 New entrance and additional stalls at cannock market hall -16

I7 Bus Stations - Increasing revenue -4 -61 -82

Additional rates cost 14

Reduced markets income 10

Reduced rental income Town Centre management 3

minor variations 1

-54

2018/19 to 2019/20 Change

£'000 £'000

Real Term Variations

2

minor variations -2

0

Town Centre Regeneration Portfolio

Increase in Superannuation

Proposed Real Terms / Efficiency Variations
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APPENDIX 3 
Capital Programme 2016-17 to 2019-20 

 General Fund Section 106 
 £000 £000 
Environment   

Additional Cemetery Provision     984 -  
Stile Cop Cemetery         38 -  
Home Security     172 -  
Wolseley Road POS Improvements -           20  

Wheelie Bins  548  

Street Cleansing Vehicles 400  

                  Sub Total – Environment  2,142 20 
   Housing   
Disabled Facilities Grants     1,634 -  
Private Sector Decent Homes        108 -  

               Sub Total – Housing 1,742  

   Culture and Sport   
Hednesford Park Improvements  689 19 
Hednesford Signal Box         23 14 
Hednesford Park CCTV 40  
Relocation Arthur Street Play Area  -              3  

Artificial Pitch Cardinal Griffin  -          4 
Multi Use Games Area, Laburnum Avenue  -         121  
Refurbishment Heath Hayes Park/Pitch -         115  
Play Area Refurbishment  50 - 
Replacement Vehicles  -  
Hednesford ATP    1,151 -  
Play Area Refurbishment   33 - 

Stadium Development     1,252 532 

                 Sub Total – Culture and Sport 3,238 808 
   Economic Development &Planning   

Economic Development & Physical Assets 360 -  

Freight Terminal   

Heritage Trail Bridge  83  

Mill Green Right of Way  113  

Engineering Training Facility  * 500  

                Sub Total – Econ Dev. 1,056 -  
   Corporate Improvement   
Civic Centre Accommodation Sharing 55 -  

Vehicle Workshop    500  

Civic Centre Car Park 450  

E Payments Upgrade  45  

                 Sub Total – Corp. Improvement 1,050 -  
   Health & Well Being  -  
CCTV 150  

Sub Total-Health & Well Being 150  
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Capital Programme 2016-17 to 2019-20 
 General Fund Section 106 

 £000 £000 
Town Centre Regeneration   

Town Centre Improvement  27  
New Entrance etc. Cannock Market  45  
Lets Grow Grants  40  
Bus Shelter Refurbishment *       28 -  
Rugeley Pedestrian /Cycle Linkage -  390 

                 Sub Total – Town Centres 140 390 

   

2020-21 Capitalisation 730  

Total Capital Programme 10,248 1,218 
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APPENDIX 4 
 

GENERAL FUND AND SECTION 106 CAPITAL BUDGETS 2016-17 TO 2019-20 
  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  2019-20 
  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 
ENVIRONMENT        
 Additional Cemetery Provision -  984               -              -   
 Stile Cop Cemetery Phase 1        38            -              -              -   
 Home Security          64   36           36   36 
 Wheelie Bin Replacement       135  136  138         139 

 Total      237   1,156           174           175 
         
HOUSING        
 Disabled Facilities Grants       650       328*         328*          328*  

 Private Sector Decent Homes 108         -            -              -   

 Total 758  328            328          328  
         
CULTURE AND SPORT        
 Hednesford Park Improvements  708  -     -            -   
 Hednesford Signal Box     10     27            -              -   
 Hednesford Park  CCTV         40            -              -              -   
 Artificial Pitch Cardinal Griffin 4       
 Play Area Refurbishment Heath Hayes 20  -  -   -  
 Hednesford  ATP 1,151  -   -   -  
 Stadium Development  1,103  600  -   -  

 Total 3,036  627  -            -   
         
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING        
 Heritage Trail Bridge  83       
 Mill Green Right of Way 113  -  -  - 
 Total 196  -  -  - 
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GENERAL FUND AND SECTION 106 CAPITAL BUDGETS 2016-17 TO 2019-20 
  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  2019-20 
  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 
         
HEALTH AND WELL BEING        
 CCTV 100  -  -  - 
 Total 100  -  -  - 
        
CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT        
 Civic Centre Accommodation Sharing     55   -  -  - 

 E Payments Upgrade  45  -  -  - 
 Total     100       -  -                 -   
         
TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION        
 Town Centre Improvement       27            -              -              -   
 New Entrance Hall Cannock Market  -            45              -              -   
 Bus Shelter Refurbishment  28  -  -  - 
 Lets Grow Grants 40       
 Rugeley Pedestrian /Cycle Linkage        390  -            -              -   

 Total 485         45          -             -   
            -              -              -              -   

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET   4,912   2,156     502          503 
         
* Subject to Better Care Fund allocation        
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Appendix 5 
 

  

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

£ £ £

Gross Rates -37,554,490 -39,086,110 -43,083,300

Less Reliefs etc.

Mandatory Relief 3,445,240 3,514,140 3,584,420

Discretionary relief 91,710 93,550 95,420

Exemptions 620,250 632,660 645,310

Cost Of Collection 143,790 146,670 149,600

Losses on collection 2,338,220 2,384,990 2,384,990

Business Rates Collectable -30,915,280 -32,314,100 -36,223,560

Less amount due to 

Government 15,457,640 16,157,050 18,111,780

County 2,782,380 2,908,270 3,260,120

Fire 309,150 323,140 362,240

Net Business attributable to CCDC -12,366,110 -12,925,640 -14,489,420

B. General Fund determination of retained Business Rates

Net Business Rates attributable to CCDC -12,366,110 -12,925,640 -14,489,420

less Tariff 8,803,830 10,501,230 10,144,180

Core Funding 2,844,160 2,935,660 3,040,080

Growth -718,120 511,250 -1,305,160

Plus New Burdens funding subject to Levy

Small Business Rates Relief -516900 -527230 -537780

Retail relief 0 0 0

Amount subject to levy -1,235,020 -15,980 -1,842,940

Levy 617,510 7,990 921,470

Business Rates Growth -617,510 -7,990 -921,470

GBS Business Rates Pool Distribution -200,690 -299,480

Retained Business Rates

Core Funding -2,844,160 -2,935,660 -3,040,080

Growth -617,510 -7,990 -921,470

GBS Business Rates Pool Distribution -200,690 -299,480

-3,662,360 -2,943,650 -4,261,030

Business Rates -3,461,670 -2,943,650 -3,961,550

GBS Business Rates Pool Distribution -200,690 -299,480

-3,662,360 -2,943,650 -4,261,030

Business Rates Retention - Retained Income

A.Business Rates Collection Fund
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APPENDIX 6 
OTHER GENERAL FUND EARMARKED RESERVES  

 1/04/17  1/04/18  1/04/19  1/4/20 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 
Building Maintenance 300   300   300  300 

Landlord’s contingency and refurbishment 
reserve utilisation to be reviewed as part of the 
comprehensive Asset Management Review 

       

Internal Leasing Reserve/ IT  572   572   572   572 

Fund to enable procurement of new Information 
Technology hardware, and internal leasing 
requirements of the Council, to be reimbursed by 
annual charge to revenue 

       

Actuarial Valuation 140  0  0  0 
Reserve to mitigate impact of next Actuarial 
Valuation 

       

Budget Support 220  115  100  85 

General Reserve earmarked for additional Local 
Plan expenditure 

       

Insurance Liabilities 190   190   190   190 

Estimated amount of further claims to be 
received re earlier years to be funded by CCDC 
as part of excess policy                                    

       

Corporate Initiatives 174   124   74   74 

Fund to meet the costs  and assessments / 
feasibility work for corporate/ legislative initiatives 

       

Communications 24   24   24   24 

Reserve to assist with the replacement and 
development of all communication systems 

       

Discretionary Rate Relief 120   120   120   120 
Reserve to meet the costs to CCDC arising from 
reliefs granted under the Localism Act 

       

Central Training 82   80   77   75 
Fund to meet non recurring corporate training 
initiatives 

       

Hednesford Regeneration 46   46   46  46 

Balance of contribution received in relation to 
additional works required as part of regeneration 
scheme. 

       

Development control Equalisation 56  56  56  56 

Reserve to offset volatility in Planning Income        

Economic Development LEP 42   42   42   42 
Balance of monies relating to support provided to 
GB&S LEP  

       

Project Development Reserve (LEP 100    100    100    100 
Rolling fund  to develop business cases 
re LEP investment bids  
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APPENDIX 6 ctd  
OTHER GENERAL FUND EARMARKED RESERVES  

 1/04/16  1/04/17  1/04/18  1/04/19 
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 
Apprenticeships 61   61   61   61 
Reserve to meet the additional cost t for Council 
run schemes        

LAMS 109  109   109  109 

Interest set a side re Local authority Mortgage 
Scheme  

       

Homelessness  44   44   44   44 
Balances carried forward to fund additional 
homelessness prevention measures  

       

Civic Duties and Hospitality 24   24   24   24 

Reserve to meet additional one off costs relating 
to civic Duties  

              

Other  311  300  300  300 

Total 2,615  2,307  2,239  2,222 
  



  ITEM NO.   7.74 
 

  APPENDIX 7 
 

 

CABINET 

19 JANUARY 2017 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2017-18 to 2019-20 and Capital Programme 
2016-17 to 2019-20 

 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer on the Robustness of the Budget Estimates 
and the Adequacy of the Council’s Reserves 
 
Introduction 
 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Financial 
Officer (Head of Finance) to make a report to the Council on the robustness of budget 
estimates and the adequacy of the Council’s reserves. The Council must have regard 
to this report when making its decisions about budgets and council tax for the 
forthcoming year. This is because the Council is setting the council tax before the 
commencement of the year and cannot increase it during the year.  An understanding 
of the risks of increased expenditure during the year in terms of likelihood and impact is 
therefore important. 
 
Robustness of Budget Estimates 
 
The Council’s budget estimates for 2017-18 to 2019-20 have been prepared by 
appropriately qualified and experienced staff in consultation with service managers. 
Budgets have been discussed and fully managed by the Leadership Team. The 
budgets are considered to accurately reflect likely expenditure in 2017-18, being based 
on historic information, experience of expenditure in previous years and latest 
projections where appropriate. The indicative budgets for 2018-19 and 2019-20 are 
similarly based upon the best information available at this moment in time.  
 
A full risk assessment of the Council’s Budget 2017-18 has been carried out - 
APPENDIX 1). 
 
Inflation  of 1% has been allowed for the staff pay award within 2017-18 budgets, this is 
in accordance with the  Government’s provision for pay awards within the Local 
Government Finance Settlement and the offer made by The National Employers, who 
negotiate pay on behalf of 350 local authorities in England .  Allowance has also been 
made for staff incremental progression.  Sufficient provision has been built in for current 
employer pension contributions, in line with the most recent actuarial valuation.  
Different vacancy rates have been assumed for Council services based on past 
experience. 
 
Inflation on contractor costs has been allowed based on the projected retail / consumer 
prices index increases and on energy budgets based on anticipated tariff increases.   
Inflation has been provided on fees and charges, excluding Allotments, plus any 
agreed policy changes.  Given the demand led nature of some of the more significant 
income budgets, such as for parking, development control and land charges, prudent 
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but realistic assumptions have been made about estimated income.  The current 
economic climate is expected to continue to have a significant impact on fees and 
charges generally during 2017-18. Major sources of income will continue to be closely 
monitored throughout the year with a view to protecting overall income to the Council 
as far as possible. 
 
Investment income of £158,000 has been included within 2017-18 budgets.  This has 
been based on current projections of bank rate remaining during 2017-18. Investment 
income also includes   the saving arising from the prepayment of the fixed cash lump 
sum element of the 2017-18 Employers Superannuation Contribution. Prudent 
assumptions about cash flow have been made and the advice of the Council’s treasury 
management consultants has been taken into account in determining the average rate 
of return. 
 
No specific contingency budget is provided in 2017-18 as it is considered that the 
Council’s overall revenue balances are sufficient to act as an overall contingency (see 
below).  However, robust budget monitoring arrangements are in place and will 
continue throughout the year. These arrangements also include Business Rates 
Monitoring and New Homes Bonus forecasts.  In addition to budget monitoring by 
officers, all Cabinet members will receive a monthly update and there will be quarterly 
reports to the Cabinet and relevant Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Significant expenditure and income budgets will be monitored closely during the year.  
Any projected variances will be addressed in a timely manner. 
 
The Council has a Risk Management Strategy and has identified its key corporate risks.  
Significant financial risks will be managed appropriately.  In addition, some financial 
risks will be mitigated by the Council’s insurance arrangements. 
 
I can therefore confirm that the budget estimates as presented are robust. 
 
Adequacy of the Council’s Reserves 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have issued 
guidance on local authority reserves and balances. It sets out three main purposes for 
which reserves are held:- 
 

• A working balance to help cushion the impact of uneven cash flows and avoid 
unnecessary temporary borrowing; 

 

• A contingency to cushion the impact of unexpected events or emergencies; 
 

• A means of building up funds to meet known or predicted liabilities, known as 
earmarked reserves. 

 

The Council held General Fund revenue balances of £2.057 million at 31 March 2016.  
In addition to this, earmarked revenue reserves amounting to £2.615  million are 
forecast to be available as at 31 March 2017. 
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The Council also has a planned four year capital programme which is financially 
sustainable based on current capital resources and a prudent assessment of future 
capital resources.  The financial strategy includes the use of unallocated reserves and 
a Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay to supplement capital resources and mitigate 
any borrowing requirement; nevertheless Prudential Borrowing to finance the Council’s 
capital programme will be used where there is a robust business case. 
 
The Council has set a policy of a minimum level of 5.5% of net expenditure or the 
amount calculated by the risk analysis.  The Budget for 2017-18 has been constructed 
on the basis that there will be a level of general reserves at 31 March 2017 in excess of 
the £0.615 million risk analysis requirement. 
 
I can therefore confirm that the Council’s reserves are adequate. 
 
Bob Kean 
Head of Finance  
11 January 2017 
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APPENDIX 8 
     

     

      

 Council Tax Base 2017-18 

      

      

 Parish    

Band D 

Equivalents 

      

 Brereton and Ravenhill     1,808.21 

 Bridgtown        456.52 

 Brindley Heath   227.10  

 Cannock Wood   394.17  

 Heath Hayes and Wimblebury    3,991.43 

 Hednesford      4,837.63 

 Norton Canes     2,090.97 

 Rugeley      5,172.73 

 Unparished      8,593.12 

      

     

     

27,571.88  
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Cabinet 19
th

 January 2017 

Appendix to Item 7: General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 

Draft Budget Consultation Summary    January 2017 

 

The Draft Budget Consultation period began on 16
th

 December 2016, following approval at the 

Cabinet meeting of 15
th

 December of the Financial Recovery Plan (FRP) savings options and the Draft 

General Fund Budget.   

The consultation period ran from 16
th

 December 2016 to 15
th

 January 2017. 

Methodology 

Residents, businesses, stakeholders and community groups were invited to respond to the proposed 

draft budget in the form of a short survey (attached as Appendix 1), available online via the Council’s 

website and in paper format.  Paper copies were available from the following locations: 

• Cannock Library  

• Chase Leisure Centre 

• Norton Canes Library 

• Heath Hayes Library 

• Hednesford Library 

• Rugeley Leisure Centre 

• Rugeley Library 

• Rugeley Area Office 

• Brereton Library 

• Civic Centre Reception 

 

Communications 

The consultation was publicised and promoted via a number of channels, including a Press Release, 

social media campaigns and prominent positioning on the Council’s website.  The outputs of this 

campaign include:  

• Circa 400 webpage views 

• Twitter reach of over 80,000   

• Facebook reach of over 3,000 

• Local press coverage 

Results 

In total, the consultation survey received 96 responses: 70 online and 26 paper copies.  Three 

written responses were also received by email.  A summary of the responses is given below. 
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Q1. Do you agree with the overall draft budget approach proposed? This includes savings 

options, reduced levels of service, increased charges, and increased Council Tax. 

 Number Percentage 

Yes, I agree with the overall response 22 22.9% 

I agree with the general approach, and I have suggestions for further 

amendments or inclusions 

31 32.3% 

I disagree with the overall approach 32 33.3% 

I don’t know 6 6.3% 

Other 1 1.0% 

No reply 4 4.2% 

 

 

Figure 1 : Q1 Percentage Response 

  

22.9%

32.3%

33.3%

6.3%

1.0%

4.2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Yes, I agree with the overall response

I agree with the general approach, and I have

suggestions for further amendments or

inclusions

I disagree with the overall approach

I don’t know

Other

No reply
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Q2. Do you think we should 

 

 Number Percentage 

Raise Council Tax by 1.95% 45 46.9% 

Raise Council Tax by more than 1.95% 5 5.2% 

Raise Council Tax by less than 1.95% 7 7.3% 

Reduce Council Tax 11 11.5% 

Freeze Council Tax at the current rate 25 26.0% 

No reply 3 3.1% 

 

 

 

Figure 2: Q2 Percentage Response 

 

  

46.9%

5.2%

7.3%

11.5%

26.0%

3.1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Raise Council Tax by 1.95%

Raise Council Tax by more than 1.95%

Raise Council Tax by less than 1.95%

Reduce Council Tax

Freeze Council Tax at the current rate

No reply
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Q3. Tell us about your relationship with Cannock Chase District.  Are you a: 

 

 Number Percentage 

Resident 83 86.5% 

Visitor 1 1.0% 

Business owner or employee 12 12.5% 

Representative of a community organisation 6 6.3% 

Other 1 1.0% 

NB: The response total for Q3 above totals higher than 96 due to multiple responses being given. 

 

 

 

Figure 3: Q3 Percentage response 
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Further comments/suggestions on the recommendations and the overall approach 

Theme No. of 

comments 

Cannock Market – No extra day, fill empty shop/stalls & refurbishment issues 8 

CCTV  issues    4 

Members – reduce allowances, consider pensions, reduce no. of members  4 

Savings suggestions e.g. less frequent brown bin collections, use of volunteers,  non-

essential services 

3 

Don’t want to pay more if services are reduced 3 

Protect Christmas Lights 2 

Increase will be tough 2 

Fairer tax distribution – council tax bands 2 

 

If you have any further suggestions or views on the Council’s budget process please use the box 

below 

Theme No. of 

comments 

Cannock Market – No extra day, fill stalls 15 

Saving options e.g. reduce staff, use volunteers, make money on assets, use 

bungalows, reduce non-essential services, use civic centre 

6 

Comments concerning other authorities/agencies e.g. cut food and drink bill, flood 

defences, cuts to disabled people: NB these refer to Staffordshire County Council 

services/ decisions 

5 

Reduce members payments        2 

Protect Christmas lights 2 

CCTV – protect & staff more 2 

 

Comments from correspondence received to Policy Email Inbox 

District Resident  

• Car parking revenue in Hednesford – users of station  

• Reduce brown bin collections in winter months  

Brereton & Ravenhill Parish Council 

• Oppose reductions to Parish Council funding 

• Oppose increased parking charges  

Councillor Paul Woodhead, Green Party 

• Look at alternate revenue sources & develop 21
st

 century Council 

• Jobs seem to be being cut rather than things (i.e. floral displays)   

• Information  required regarding changes to Healthy lifestyles contract 





Draft Budget 
2017/18 to 2019/20

£

Do you agree with the overall draft budget approach proposed? This includes savings options, 
reduced levels of service, increased charges, and increased Council Tax.

 Yes, I agree with the overall approach   

 I agree with the general approach, and I have suggestions for further amendments or inclusions

 I disagree with the overall approach

 I don’t know  

 Other

Further comments/suggestions on the recommendations and the overall approach

During the autumn of 2016 we consulted on a range of options to reduce costs, change services 
and increase income, in order to achieve the savings target facing the Council. The responses 
and feedback to this consultation were very informative and helped us to understand the likely 
effects of these proposals.  

As a result, Cabinet have revised the recommended options, including: removing proposed 
reductions in the CCTV service, amending proposals to reduce funding to the CAB, and 
proposing a new option to reduce the number of Council Scrutiny Committees.

The Cabinet are now consulting on their draft budget for recommendation to Council.  This draft 
budget includes a proposal to increase the Council Tax received by Cannock Chase Council that, 
along with the set of savings options, will mean we can meet our savings target of £1.6m per 
year. 

Please give us your views on the draft budget approach outlined above. Further information is 
available in the documents available from www.cannockchasedc.gov.uk/budgetconsultation or 
by contacting the Policy Team on 01543 462621



Stoke on Trent & 
Staffordshire 
Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
£70.33 (4%)

Staffordshire 
County Council 

£1088.65
(71%)

Offi ce of the Police & 
Crime Commissioner 

Staffordshire
£177.61 (12%)

Cannock Chase 
District Council 

including precepts
£204.87 (13%)

Parishes (1%)

As part of the draft Budget, it is proposed to increase Council Tax by 1.95%. This equates to the 
following increase per week for homes in each household band

Tell us about your relationship with Cannock Chase District.  Are you a:

 Resident   Business owner or employee   Visitor 

 Representative of a community organisation    Other

If other, please explain 

Cannock Chase Council, Civic Centre, Beecroft Road, Cannock, Staffordshire WS11 1BG      
tel 01543 462621  |  www.cannockchasedc.gov.uk

Cannock Chase Council will hold and use your data in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. Your personal information will not be 
passed on for commercial use 

A B C D E F G H
5p 6p 7p 8p 9p 11p 13p 15p

** Please note: any decision to increase Council Tax above 2% (or £5) will result in a local referendum

If you have any further suggestions or views on the Council’s budget 
process please use the box below 

Do you think we should

 Raise Council Tax by 1.95%  

 Raise Council Tax by more than 1.95%**

 Raise Council Tax by less than 1.95%

 Reduce Council Tax  

 Freeze Council Tax at the current rate

 Don’t know
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Report of: Head of Finance 
and Head of 
Housing and Waste 
Management 

Contact Officer: Bob Kean 
Nirmal Samrai 

Telephone No: 01543 464334 
01543 464210 

Portfolio Leader: Housing 
Key Decision:  No 

Report Track:  Cabinet:  19/01/17 
Council:  08/02/17 

 

CABINET 

19 JANUARY 2017 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGETS 2016-17 TO 2019-20 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To review the 2016-17 Housing Revenue Account Budget 

1.2  To refresh the Housing Revenue Account budgets for the period 2017-18 to 
2018-19 and introduce the 2019-20 Draft Budget. 

1.3 To determine the proposed three year Housing Revenue Account Budget for 
consideration by Council on 8 February 2017. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the revised position with regard to estimated income and expenditure in 
respect of the 2016-17 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing 
Revenue Account budgets for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20 as summarised in 
Appendix 1 be noted. 

2.2 That Council on 8 February 2017 be recommended to:- 

(i) Determine a minimum level of working balances of £1.706 million for 
2017-18 and indicative working balances of £1.730 million and £1.750 
million for 2018-19 and 2019-20 respectively. 

(ii) To note the further 1% reduction in rents in 2017-18 in accordance with 
the    Governments Social Rent Policy  

(iii) Approve the HRA Revenue Budgets for 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 
(and note the estimated outturn for 2016-17) as summarised in Appendix 
1 of the report. 
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3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1 This report considers proposed three-year HRA budgets for 2017-18, 2018-19 

and 2019-20, which has been formulated within the framework provided by the 
Approved Housing Revenue Account Business Plan considered by Cabinet on 
10 December 2015. 

 
3.2 A review of the 2016-17 HRA budget, together with base HRA budgets for the 

period 2017-18 to 2019-20 are attached as Appendix 1.  The budgets have been 
formulated in accordance with the assumptions set out in the HRA Business 
Plan, with projected levels of income and expenditure as summarised below. 

 
 Table  1: HRA Summary Budget 2017-18 to 2019-20 

 
2017-18 
£000’s 

2018-19 
£000’s 

2019-20 
£000’s 

Income  -19,868 -19,460 -19,166 
Expenditure  17,066 17,299 17,496 

Revenue Contribution to Capital 
Outlay  

2,620 2,138 1,650 

 Working Balances Change 182 23 20 

 
3.3 Rent income continues to reflect an annual rent reduction of 1% per annum 

(including the new 2019-20 budget)  reflecting the revised national rent policy as 
determined by the Government’s 2015 Summer Budget ( the rent policy will 
revert to the Consumer Price Index pus 1% with effect from 2020-21). 
 

3.4 No material changes to date have arisen from the Housing and Planning Act 
2016 that impact directly on the assumptions contained in the Business Plan.  
No account had been taken in the indicative budgets, as set last year, for the 
impact of Vacant High Value Housing Payments and High Income Social 
Tenants: Mandatory Rents (Pay to Stay) pending an analysis of the detailed 
regulations. Although the Government have rescinded the Pay to Stay 
mandatory requirement the Council are still awaiting details re High Value 
Vacant Payments. The Budgets therefore maintain the net reduction in 
properties due to voids at 2% for 2018-19 onwards as compared with an actual 
level of some 0.7%. Additional rental income of £151,000 is therefore assumed 
for 2016-17 and 2017-18 only The full impact of the actual High Value Baseline 
will be assessed following publication of the proposed regulations and will then 
be subject to a further report. 
 

3.5 The Budgets do however reflect the savings attributable to the HRA from 
Corporate and Support Services savings as contained in the General Fund 
Financial Recovery Plan and amount  to £207,000 per annum. 
 

3.6 Capital financing charges are also lower than anticipated due to the prevailing 
low interest rates and this has enabled both a rescheduling of principal 
repayments and ongoing savings of £130,000 per annum. 
 

3.7 In considering the HRA Revenue Account, consideration needs to be given to 
the HRA Capital Programme and the level of Working Balances. A key 
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consideration of the Capital Programme is the Revenue Contribution to Capital 
Outlay (RCCO) .In accordance with the Approved Business Plan the RCCO 
represents the net surplus on the Revenue Account after determining the level of 
Working Balances. 
 

3.8 In view of the risks associated with the management of the HRA under self-
financing, minimum working balances of 10% of net operating expenditure have 
been assumed throughout the three-year budget period. 

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The proposed HRA budgets would contribute to the following strategic 
objectives, which form part of the Housing Portfolio section within the 2017-18 “ 
More and Better Housing ” Priority Delivery Plan, i.e. 

(i) Increase the supply of affordable housing. 

(ii) Improving  the Council’s social housing stock 

5 Report Detail 

 
5.1 Cabinet on 10 December 2015 approved a revised Housing Revenue Account 

Business Plan for the continued implementation of the devolved HRA “self 
financing system”.  The revised plan covered the period 2015-16 to 2019-20 and 
reflected the 1% reduction in rents for 4 years with effect from April 2016. 
 

5.2 The Approved HRA Business Plan has been used to provide the financial 
framework within which detailed HRA budgets for the three-year period 2017-18 
to 2019-20 have been formulated.   

 
5.3 The proposed budgets reflect ongoing effects of the anticipated outturn in 

respect of the 2016-17 HRA budget (which is reviewed as part of this report) and 
other changes in income and expenditure which are projected as a result of the 
detailed budget formulation work. 

 
5.4 The budgets will also reflect savings attributable to the HRA as a result of 

efficiency and other savings in relation to Corporate and Support Services 
arising from the General Fund Financial Recovery Plan. 

 
 The Housing Revenue Account Budget 2016-17  
 
5.5 A review of the 2016-17 Budget is presented as part of Appendix 1. 
 
5.6 The budget has been refreshed to reflect the latest stock numbers with changes 

made to Dwellings Rent, Garage Rents and Repairs Budgets. 
 
5.7 A detailed review of employee budgets has also been undertaken with the latest 

budgets reflecting the staff turnover experienced in recent years.  
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5.8 Net savings of £0.548 million are anticipated in the year reflecting reduced 

recharges from the General fund (£0.191 million); lower than anticipated void 
levels (£0.220 million) and other forecast underspends in the year. Estimated 
expenditure for 2016-17 is now forecast to be £20.147 million and Income 
£20.043 with a release from working balances of £0.104 million. 

 
 Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2017-18 to 2019-20 
 
5.9 The Approved 30 year HRA Business Plan has been used as the basis for 

preparing the HRA budgets for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20 which are 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
5.10 The budgets reflect a continuation of current policies and the maintenance of 

existing service provision throughout the budget period. 
 

5.11 No material changes have been made in relation to inflation and cost pressures. 
The assumptions reflect the indicative budgets set last year with the provision for 
the 2% per annum increase in employer contributions to the Staffordshire 
Pension Fund being confirmed by the 2016 Actuarial Revaluation. 
 

5.12 Rent income continues to reflect an annual rent reduction of 1% per annum 
(including the new 2019-20 budget)  reflecting the revised national rent policy as 
determined by the Government’s 2015 Summer Budget ( the rent policy will 
revert to the Consumer Price Index pus 1% with effect from 2020-21). 
 

5.13 A comparison of the latest Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (which 
effectively represents the net income of the HRA account) from the revised 
Business Plan to the Draft Budget is reflected in Table below. 

 

Table 3: Reconciliation of RCCO – Interim Business Plan to Draft Budget  

 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

 £000 £000 £000 

 Financial Plan 2,446 1,785 1,158 

Draft Budget 2,620 2,138 1,650 

Variance  174 353 492 

 
5.14 The budget has been refreshed to reflect the latest stock numbers with  changes 

made to Dwellings Rent, Garage Rents and Repairs Budgets whereas Capital 
Financing Charges reflect the  achievement of the revised borrowing cap of 
£86.044 million during the budget period and the relevant repayment of principal. 
 

5.15 Void allowances on Rent income are currently at 0.7% however in light of the 
potential impact on Stock numbers arising from the proposed Vacant High Value 
Housing Payments the 2% allowance has been maintained at this stage for 
2018-19 onwards. The full impact of this change will be assessed following 
publication of the proposed regulations and will then be subject to a further 
report. 
 

5.16 The increase in RCCO primarily arises from the reduction in charges from the 
General Fund (£0.207 million) and reduced costs for the social alarms service 
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with a wireless network replacing the hardwired system (£0.063 million). Further 
savings accrue from 2018-19 onwards in relation to capital financing charges. 
 

 Proposed Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2017-18 to 2019-20 
 
5.17 Proposed Housing Revenue Account Budgets for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20 

are attached as Appendix 1. 
 
 Effect on Working Balances 
 
5.18 The effect of the proposed budgets on the estimated level of working balances is 

shown as part of Appendix 1.  As previously stated a minimum working balance 
of 10% of net operating expenditure has therefore also been assumed 
throughout the three-year budget period. 

 
5.19 The level of working balances throughout the budget period is summarised 

below:- 
 

Working Balances £ 

At 31 March 2016 1,629,240 

At 31 March 2017 1,524,620 

At 31 March 2018 1,706,630 

At 31 March 2019 1,729,920 

At 31 March 2020 1,749,630 

 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial 

 The financial implications have been referred to throughout the report. 

6.2 Legal 

 None 

6.3 Human Resources 

 The estimated budgets include provision for employees. 

6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 Actions to combat anti-social behaviour on the council’s estates funded through 
the proposed budgets would have positive implications form crime prevention.  

6.5 Human Rights Act 

 None 

6.6 Data Protection 

 None 
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6.7 Risk Management  

 Self-financing increases the risks associated with the management of the HRA 
and a detailed risk analysis forms part of the 30 Year Business Plan. 

 The risks relate to income as well as expenditure and any change in 
Government policy will impact upon the balances available to support the Capital 
Programme. In particular the implementation of Vacant High Value Housing 
Payments as contained in the Housing and Planning Act 2016 in relation to 
Cannock Chase Council will impact upon income levels. 

 A number of actions are undertaken to further mitigate risks associated with the 
management of the HRA which include:- 

(i) The adoption of a prudent approach to budgeting, particularly rent income 

(ii) The maintenance of an adequate level of working balances, comprising a 
minimum of 10% of net operating expenditure. Due to the reduction in 
rent levels and increase in cost pressures working balances will increase 
in 2017-18 enabling a contingency to be provided in the short term to 
meet the potential  implications of the Housing and Planning Act 

(iii) The adoption of a more realistic approach in assessing staff turnover in 
determining employee budgets. 

(iv) Housing Revenue Account Business Plan projections together with 
associated sensitivity analysis. 

(v) Firm budgetary control though regular monitoring of actual and forecast 
income and expenditure. 

(vi) The implementation of an annual Internal Audit Plan and scrutiny from the 
External Auditor. 

6.8 Equality & Diversity 

 The draft budget reflects a continuation of current policies and the maintenance 
of existing service provision throughout the budget period. 

6.9 Best Value 

 None. 

7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1: HRA Budgets 2016-17 to 2019-20 

Previous Consideration 

Interim Review of Housing 
Revenue Business Plan  

Cabinet 10 December  2015 

 

Background Papers 

 

 



  ITEM NO.  8.7 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 Original 
Budget 

Approved 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

Budget Budget Budget 

 2016-17 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Income £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Dwelling Rent (19,401,890) (19,621,890) (220,000) (19,438,790) (19,024,190) (18,724,390) 
Non Dwelling Rent (381,350) (373,390) 7,960 (381,860) (387,470) (393,090) 
Interest (1,490) (1,490) - (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) 
Other (15,690) (11,310) 4,380 (11,450) (11,770) (11,890) 
General Fund Contribution (37,520) (34,820) 2,700 (35,200) (35,550) (35,550) 

Total Income (19,837,940) (20,042,900) (204,960) (19,868,800) (19,460,480) (19,166,420) 
 Expenditure       
Discretionary Housing Payment       
Repairs and Maintenance 4,173,690 4,340,300 166,610 4,583,320 4,516,050 4,602,530 
Supervision & Management       
 – General 3,448,560 3,167,450 (281,110) 3,357,200 3,463,370 3,553,060 
 – Special 967,280 852,210 (115,070) 929,720 956,850 980,530 

Total Management  4,415,840 4,019,660 (396,180) 4,286,920 4,420,220 4,533,590 
Capital Financing 6,873,600 6,886,220 12,620 8,196,090 8,362,960 8,360,130 
RCCO 4,352,760 4,901,340 548,580 2,620,460 2,137,960 1,650,460 
Total Expenditure 

19,815,890 20,147,520 331,630 19,686,790 19,437,190 19,146,710 
Working Balance transfer 

22,050 (104,620) (126,670) 182,010 23,290 19,710 
 



  ITEM NO.  8.8 
 

Appendix 1 Cont. 
 

 Original Budget Approved Budget Revised Budget Budget Budget Budget 

Working 
Balance  

2016-17 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

£ £ £ £ £ £ 

             

B/fwd. 
(1,524,260)  (1,629,240)    (1,524,620)  (1,706,630)  (1,729,920)  

In year 
(22,050)                104,620              126,670  (182,010)  (23,290)  (19,710)  

C/fwd. 
(1,546,310)  (1,524,620)                21,690  (1,706,630)  (1,729,920)  (1,749,630)  

  
            

Minimum               
1,546,310             1,524,620               1,706,630          1,729,920           1,749,630  
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Report of: Head of Finance 
and Head of 
Housing and Waste 
Management 

Contact Officer: Bob Kean 
Nirmal Samrai 

Telephone No: 01543 464334 
01543 464210 

Portfolio Leader: Housing 
Key Decision:  No 

Report Track:  Cabinet:  19/01/17 
Council:  08/02/17 

 

CABINET 

19 JANUARY 2017 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 2016-17 TO 2019-20 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To review the 2016-17 HRA Capital Programme. 

1.2 To refresh the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme budgets for the 
period 2017-18 to 2018-19 and introduce the 2019-20 Capital Programme. 

1.3 To determine a proposed three year Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme for consideration by Council on 8 February 2017. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the estimated availability of Housing Revenue Account capital resources for 
the period 2017-18 to 2019-20 (as set out in Appendix 1) be noted. 

2.2 That Council, on 8 February 2017, is recommended to approve the three year 
Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme for the period 2017-18 to 2019-
20 (as set out in Appendix 2). 

3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 This report considers the draft  proposed three year HRA Capital Programme for 
the period 2017-18 to 2019-20,together with the forecast outturn for 2016-17, 
compiled within the financial framework provided by the Approved HRA 
Business Plan. 
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3.2 Details of the estimated availability of HRA capital resources during the three 

year period are set out in Appendix 1, whilst a three year HRA Capital 
Programme is set out in Appendix 2. 

3.3 A comparison of estimated resource availability with the proposed HRA capital 
expenditure programmes is also set out below: 

 2016-17 
£000’s 

2017-18 
£000’s 

2018-19 
£000’s 

2019-20 
£000’s 

 
Net Resources Brought Forward 
 
New Resources 

 
3,333 

 
9,992 

 
1,897 

 
10,173 

 
1,875 

 
5,897 

 
2,299 

 
5,422 

 
Total Resources: 

 
13,325 

 
12,070 

 
7,772 

 
7,721 

 
Less: 
Expenditure Programme 
 
Resources carried forward to future 
years 

 
 

11,428 
 

1,897 

 
 

10,195 
 

1,875 

 
 

5,473 
 

2,299 

 
 

5,734 
 

1,987 

 

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The proposed HRA budgets would contribute to the following strategic 
objectives, which form part of the Housing Portfolio section within the 2017-18 
“More and Better Housing” Priority Delivery Plan, i.e. 

(i) Increase the supply of affordable housing. 

(ii) Improving the Council’s social housing stock. 

5 Report Detail 

5.1 Cabinet on 10 December 2015 approved a revised Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan for the continued implementation of the devolved HRA “self 
financing system “. The recommendations as contained in the report provided a 
Balanced budget to 2019-20 and provided  the financial framework within which 
now the Council’s three year HRA revenue and capital programme budgets are 
determined for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20. 

 
5.2 This report considers the formulation of a proposed three year HRA Capital 

Programme for consideration by Council on 8 February 2017. 
 
 Estimated Availability of HRA Capital Resources 
 
5.3 Details of the estimated availability of HRA capital resources for the period 2017-

18 to 2019-20 are set out in Appendix 1.  These are in accordance with the 
assumptions in the Business Plan with subsequent adjustments to reflect:- 
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 (i) The anticipated outturn in respect of the 2016-17 HRA Capital 

Programme, 
 
 (ii) The approval of additional funding from the Greater Birmingham and 

Solihull Local Economic Partnership (GBSLEP) to extend the Garage 
Sites Redevelopment Scheme  

 
 (iii) Amendments to the revenue contribution to capital outlay following the 

detailed budget formulation work in respect of the three year Housing 
Revenue Account. 

 
5.4 No material changes arise in relation to the 2016-17 capital programme subject 

to certain expenditure slipping into 2017-18. 
 

5.5 The Council submitted a bid to the Unlocking Housing Sites Programme of the 
GBSLEP and was successful in obtaining £0.585 million of grant funding that 
combined with the additional resources released as part of the outturn for 2015-
16 has enabled the full 39 units to be developed on garage sites. 
 

5.6 The HRA Revenue Budget, included elsewhere on the Agenda, includes the  
following Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay during the three year 
programme period:- 
 

2016-17 
£ 

2017-18 
£ 

2018-19 
£ 

2019-20 
£ 

4,901 2,620 2,138 1,650 

 
5.7 The increase in Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay and other minor 

variations results in Available Capital resources as at 31 March 2020 amounting 
to £1.987 million an increase of £1.692 million as compared to the Interim 
Business Plan. 
 

5.8 A revised HRA Business Plan and revised 5 year projection will be produced 
during 2017-18 following details of the High Value Payment being published and 
its impact determined. 
 

 HRA Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 
 
5.9 A proposed HRA Capital Programme for 2017-18 to 2019-20 is set out in 

Appendix 2.  This is in accordance with the capital expenditure programme 
within the revised Business Plan with subsequent adjustments to account for the 
anticipated outturn in respect of the 2016-17 HRA Capital Programme. 

 
5.10 The proposed programme will deliver:- 
 
 (i) The continuation of the following planned maintenance programmes:- 
   * External and Environmental Works 
   * Kitchen and bathroom replacement. 

 * Electrical upgrading. 
   * Central heating upgrading. 
   * Window refurbishment and double glazing programme 
 (ii) The provision of Council houses. 
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5.11 Details of the dwelling outputs (in terms of completions) which will result from the 

implementation of the proposed HRA Capital Programme are set out below:- 
 

 Number of Dwellings 
 

 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total 
     
External and Environmental 
Works 635 725 705 2,065 
     
Kitchen Replacement 60 65 125 250 
     
Bathroom Replacement 260 120 120 500 
     
Central Heating Improvements 275 220 325 820 
     
Electrical Upgrades 600 550 500 1,650 
     
Window Refurbishment and 
Double Glazing 525 0 0 525 
     
Provision of additional Council 
Dwellings 44 14 0 58 

 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial 

 The financial implications have been referred to throughout the report. 

6.2 Legal 

 None 

6.3 Human Resources 

 None 

6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 The proposed three year HRA Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 includes 
a number of schemes to reduce anti-social behaviour, including environmental 
and fencing improvements as part of the proposed External and Environmental 
Works Programme. 

6.5 Human Rights Act 

 None 

6.6 Data Protection 

 None 
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6.7 Risk Management  

 There are a number of risks associated with the inadequate management of the 
HRA Capital Programme.  These risks are minimised by the Council’s agreed 
Capital Expenditure Control Procedures which includes a requirement for regular 
monitoring including quarterly reports to Cabinet. 

6.8 Equality & Diversity 

 The revised HRA Business Plan has been subject to an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA).  As the proposed HRA Capital Programme for the period 
2017-18 to 2019-20 has been formulated in accordance with the revised 
Business Plan, the Business Plan EIA also applies to the proposed three year 
Capital Programme. 

 The outcome of the Business Plan EIA is that it would have a positive impact for 
certain of the protected characteristics with no identified negative implications. 

6.9 Best Value 

 None 

7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1: Estimated Housing Revenue Capital Resources 
2016-17 to 2019-20 

Appendix 2:  Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme 
2016-17 to 2019-20 

Previous Consideration 

Interim Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan 
Review 

Cabinet 10 December 2015 

 

 

Background Papers 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

ESTIMATED AVAILABILITY OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL 
RESOURCES 2016-17 TO 2019-20 

 
Resource 2016-17 

£000’s 
2017-18 
£000’s 

2018-19 
£000’s 

2019-20 
£000’s 

     
Resources Brought Forward 3,333 1,897 1,875 2,299 

     
Borrowing 1,015 3,022   
     
RTB Sales (Allowable Attributable Debt) 450 450 450 450 
     
Section 106 monies 46    
     
Capital Receipts Other  15    
     
Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay 4,901 2,620 2,138 1,650 
     
Major Repairs Allowance 3,236 3,280 3,309 3,322 
     
GBS LEP   585   
     
Transfer from Reserves: 
Social Alarm Reserve 

      113    

     
Affordable Housing Grant 216 216   
     
     
Total New Resources 9,992 10,173 5,897 5,422 
     
Total Capital Resources 13,325 12,070 7,772 7,721 
     
Less Proposed Expenditure (Base 
HRA Capital Programme) 

11,428 10,195 5,473 5,734 

     
Agreed resources carried forward 1,897 1,875 2,299 1,987 
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APPENDIX 2 
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
2017-18 TO 2019-20 

 
Scheme Forecast 

Outturn 
Estimated Expenditure 

 

 2016-17 
£000’s 

2017-18 
£000’s 

2018-19 
£000’s 

2019-20 
£000’s 

     
Demolition of Garages 132 20 20 20 
     
     
Moss Road Reema Flats Redevelopment 1,638 1,639 142  
     
Green Lane New Build 58    
     
Development of Former Garage Sites 1,840 2,392 580  

     
Disabled Facilities Works (Council Dwellings) 519 520 389 396 
     
Right to Compensation  
(Tenants Improvements) 

10 5 5 5 

     
Replacement of Kitchens 343 375 425 718 
     
Replacement of Bathrooms 1,158 871 474 486 
     
Replacement of Central Heating 1,056 1,068 880 1,313 
     
Void Properties (Decent Homes Works) 324 334 344 355 
     
External and Environmental Works 1,443 1,352 1,442 1,664 
     
Provision of Double Glazing 1,567 607   
     
Replacement of Social Alarms 63 50   
     
Upgrading of Electrical Systems 565 570 575 566 
     
Asbestos Testing and Removal 77 84 86 89 
     
Provision of Proposed Kerbs 68    
     
Resurfacing of Driveways 141 90   
     
Replacement of Housing Service Vehicles 143 110   
     
Contingency for unforeseen works 107 108 111 113 
     
Future Enhancements 176    
     
TOTAL: 11,428 10,195 5,473 5,734 
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Updated 17/01/17 

Report of: Head of Finance 
Contact Officer: Louise Cowen 
Telephone No: 01543 464710 
Portfolio Holder: Leader of the  

Council 

Key Decision: No 
Report Track:  Cabinet 19/01/17 

Council 08/02/17 

 

CABINET 

19 JANUARY 2017 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 
POLICY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report is presented to obtain the Council’s approval to:- 
 

• Prudential and Treasury indicators - setting of indicators to ensure that the 
capital investment plans of the Council are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable; 

 
• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 
• Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2017/18 - to set treasury 

limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 and to provide a background to the latest 
economic forecasts of interest rates; 

 
• Annual Investment Strategy 2017/18 - to set out the strategy of investment 

of surplus funds. 

2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 To approve:- 
 

(a) The Prudential and Treasury indicators; 
 

(b) The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement; 
 

(c) The Treasury Management Policy; 
 

(d) The Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18. 
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Updated 17/01/17 

3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Council is required to approve its treasury management and investment 

strategies to ensure that cash flow is adequately planned and that surplus 
monies are invested appropriately. 

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

 
4.1 Treasury management and investment activity link in with all of the Council’s 

priorities and their spending plans. 

5 Report Detail  

 
 Background  
 
5.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 

that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering investment return. 

 
5.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 

of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning 
to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This 
management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term 
loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses.   On occasion any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives.  

 
5.3 CIPFA defines treasury management as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
Reporting Requirements  

 
5.4 The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main 

reports each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and 
actuals: 
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Updated 17/01/17 

Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury strategy (this report) - 
The first, and most important report covers: 
• the capital plans (including prudential indicators); 
• a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital 

expenditure is charged to revenue over time); 
• the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings 

are to be organised) including treasury indicators; and  
• an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be 

managed). 
 
 A mid year treasury management report – This will update members with 

the progress of the capital position, amending prudential indicators as 
necessary, and whether the treasury strategy is meeting the strategy or 
whether any policies require revision.   

 
 An annual treasury report – This provides details of a selection of actual 

prudential and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to 
the estimates within the strategy. 

 
 Scrutiny -The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before 

being recommended to the Council.  This role is undertaken by the Cabinet or 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
5.5 The Council has adopted the following reporting arrangements in accordance 

with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice:- 
 

Area of Responsibility Council/Committee Frequency 

Treasury Management 
Strategy/ Annual Investment 
Strategy/ MRP policy 

Full council 
Annually in 
January/February 
each year 

Treasury Management 
Strategy/ Annual Investment 
Strategy/ MRP 
policy/Monitoring of Prudential 
Indicators 

Full council Mid year 

Treasury Management 
Strategy/ Annual Investment 
Strategy/ MRP policy – 
updates or revisions at other 
times  

Full council As required 

Annual Treasury Outturn 
Report 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee and 
Council 

Annually by 30 
September after the 
end of the year 

Scrutiny of treasury 
management strategy 

Cabinet 
Annually in 
December before 
the start of the year 
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Updated 17/01/17 

Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 
 

5.6 The strategy for 2017/18 covers two main areas: 
 

Capital issues 
• the capital plans and the prudential indicators; 
• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 
 
Treasury management issues 
• the current treasury position; 
• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 
• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 
• policy on borrowing in advance of need; 
• debt rescheduling; 
• the investment strategy; 
• creditworthiness policy; and 
• policy on use of external service providers. 
 

5.7 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, 
the CIPFA Prudential Code, CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code and  CLG Investment Guidance. 
 
Treasury Management Consultants 

 
5.8 The Council uses Capita Asset Services, Treasury Solutions as its external 

treasury management advisors. 
 

5.9 The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions 
remains with the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance 
is not placed upon our external service providers.  

 
5.10 It also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of 

treasury management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills 
and resources. The Council will ensure that the terms of their appointment 
and the methods by which their value will be assessed are properly agreed 
and documented, and subjected to regular review.  

 
  The Capital Prudential Indicators 2017/18 – 2019/20 
 
5.11 The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury 

management activity.  The output of the capital expenditure plans is reflected 
in prudential indicators, which are designed to assist members’ overview and 
confirm capital expenditure plans. 
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Updated 17/01/17 

Capital expenditure 
 

5.12 This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure 
plans, both those agreed previously, and those forming part of this budget 
cycle.  Members are asked to approve the capital expenditure forecasts as 
detailed in Capital Budgets and also Capital Programme uncommitted 
schemes awaiting detail approval by Cabinet. 

Capital 
expenditure 
 

2015/16 
Actual 
£’000 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£’000 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£’000 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£’000 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£’000 

2016/20 
Prog 
£’000 

Environment 668 237 1,156 174 175 420 
Housing (GF) 662 758 328 328 328  
Culture and 
Sport 

1,680 3,036 27   983 

Economic 
Dev. 

1,000 196    860 

Health& Well 
Being 

 100    50 

Corporate 
Improvement 

215 100    950 

Town Centre 
Regeneration 

190 485 45    

2020/21 Cap      730 
Non -HRA 4,415 4,912 1,556 502 503 3,993 
HRA 12,922 11,428 10,195 5,473 5,734  
Total 17,337 16,340 11,751 5,975 6,237 3,993 

 
5.13 Other long term liabilities. The financing need excludes other long term 

liabilities, such leasing arrangements which already include borrowing 
instruments. 

 
5.14 The table below summarises the above capital expenditure plans and how 

these plans are being financed by capital or revenue resources.  Any shortfall 
of resources results in a funding borrowing need. 

Capital 
expenditure 
 

15/16 
Actual 
£’000 

16/17 
Est. 

£’000 

17/18 
Est. 

£’000 

18/19 
Est.  

£’000 

19/20 
Est 

£’000 

16/20 
Prog 
£’000 

Total Spend 17,337 16,340 11,751 5,975 6,237 3,993 
Financed by:       
Capital 
receipts 

2,234 1,446 667 624 625 2,176 

Capital grants/ 
contributions 

2,694 4,176 1,142 328 328 1,458 

Major Repairs 2,723 3,472 3,301 3,343 3,335  
Revenue 9,426 6,231 3,619 1,680 1,949 359 
Total Financing 17,077 15,325 8,729 5,975 6,237 3,993 
Net financing need 
for the year 

260 1,015 3,022    
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The Council’s borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement) 
 
5.15 The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR).  The CFR is simply the total historic outstanding capital 
expenditure which has not yet been paid for from either revenue or capital 
resources.  It is essentially a measure of the Council’s underlying borrowing 
need.  Any capital expenditure which has not immediately been paid for from 
existing resources will increase the CFR.   

 
5.16 The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision 

(MRP) is a statutory annual revenue charge which broadly reduces the 
borrowing need in line with each assets life. 

 
5.17 The CFR includes any other long term liabilities (e.g. finance leases).  Whilst 

these increase the CFR, and therefore the Council’s borrowing requirement, 
these types of scheme include a borrowing facility and so the Council is not 
required to separately borrow for these schemes.   

 
5.18 The Council is asked to approve the following CFR projections: 
 

 2015/16 
Actual 
£’000 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£’000 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£’000 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£’000 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£’000 
Capital Financing Requirement 

CFR – non 
housing 

14,653 14,251 13,866 9,999 9,644 

CFR - housing 81,766 82,533 83,989 82,341 80,692 
Total CFR 96,418 96,784 97,856 92,340 90,336 
Movement in 
CFR 

 366 1,072 (5,516) (2,004) 

      
Movement in CFR represented by 

Net financing 
need for the 
year 

 
- 

 
1,015 

 
3,022 

 
(1,500) 

 
 

 
LAMS receipt 

 
- 

 
 

 
- 

 
(2,000) 

 
 

Less MRP and 
other financing 
movements 

  
(649) 

 
(1,950) 

 
(2,016) 

 
(2,004) 

Movement in 
CFR 

  
         366 

 
1,072 

 
(5,516) 

 
(2,004) 

 
Minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy statement 
 

5.19 The Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated General 
Fund capital spend each year (the CFR) through a revenue charge (the 
minimum revenue provision - MRP).  
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5.20 CLG Regulations have been issued which require the full Council to approve 
an MRP Statement in advance of each year.  A variety of options are provided 
to councils, so long as there is a prudent provision.  The Council is 
recommended to approve the following MRP Statement: 

 
The Council implemented the new Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
guidance in 2008/09, and will assess MRP for 2009/10 onwards in 
accordance with the recommendations contained within the guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under section 21(1A) of the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 
Under powers delegated to the Section 151 Officer, the Council’s annual 
MRP provision for expenditure incurred after 1 April 2008 and before 31 
March 2017 will be based on the uniform rate of 4% of the Capital 
Financing Requirement. The Council’s annual MRP provision for 
expenditure incurred on or after 1 April 2017 will be based on the asset 
life method i.e. the provision will be calculated with reference to the 
estimated life of the assets acquired, in accordance with the regulations. 
MRP will be applicable from the year following that in which the asset is 
brought into operation. 
 
The Council are satisfied that the policy for calculating MRP set out in 
this policy statement will result in the Council continuing to make 
prudent provision for the repayment of debt, over a period that is on 
average reasonably commensurate with that over which the expenditure 
provides benefit. 
 
The Section 151 Officer will, where it is prudent to do so, use discretion 
to review the overall financing of the Capital Programme and the 
opportunities afforded by the regulations, to maximise the benefit to the 
Council whilst ensuring the Council meets its duty to charge a prudent 
provision. 
 

5.21 The Council is participating in the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme.  Lloyds 
Bank PLC required a 5 year cash advance from the Council to match the 5 
year life of the indemnity.  The cash advance placed with the bank provides 
an integral part of the mortgage lending, and is treated as capital expenditure 
and a loan to a third party.  The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) will 
increase by the amount of the total indemnity.  The cash advance is due to be 
returned in full at maturity, with interest paid annually.  Once the cash 
advance matures and funds are returned to the Council, the returned funds 
are classed as a capital receipt, and the CFR will reduce accordingly.  As this 
is a temporary (5 year) arrangement and the funds will be returned in full, 
there is no need to set aside prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the 
interim period, so there is no MRP application. 

 
5.22 Repayments included in finance leases are applied as MRP. 
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Affordability prudential indicators 
 
5.23 The previous sections cover the overall capital and control of borrowing 

prudential indicators, but within this framework prudential indicators are 
required to assess the affordability of the capital investment plans.  These 
provide an indication of the impact of the capital investment plans on the 
Council’s overall finances.  The Council is asked to approve the following 
indicators: 

 
Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 

5.24 This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other 
long term obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue 
stream. 

 
% 2015/16 

Actual 
2016/17 
Estimate 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

Non HRA 3.2% 4.0% 3.7% 3.8% 2.6% 

HRA 17.0% 17.0% 25.3% 26.6% 26.9% 

 
 Incremental impact of capital investment decisions on council tax 
 
5.25 This indicator identifies the revenue costs associated with proposed changes 

to the capital programme compared to the Council’s existing approved 
commitments and current plans.  The assumptions are based on the budget, 
but will invariably include some estimates, such as the level of Government 
support, which are not published over a three year period. 

 
£ 2015/16 

Actual 
2016/17 
Estimate 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

Council 
tax  
band D 

 
Nil 

 
Nil 

 
Nil 

 
Nil 

 
Nil 

 
 Estimates of the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on 
housing rent levels 
 

5.26 Similar to the council tax calcualtion, this indicator identifies the trend in the 
cost of proposed changes in the housing capital programme recommended in 
the budget report compared to the Council’s exisitng commitments and 
current plans, expressed as a discrete impact on weekly rent levels. 

 
£ 2015/16 

Actual 
2016/17 
Estimate 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

Weekly 
housing 
rent 

 
Nil 

 
Nil 

 
Nil 

 
Nil 

 
Nil 
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HRA ratios 

 2015/16 
Actual 

2016/17 
Estimate 

2017/18 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

HRA debt 
£’000 

 
82,007 

 

 
82,007 

 
83,022 

 
86,044 

 
86,044 

HRA 
revenues 
£’000 

 
20,184 

 
20,043 

 
19,439 

 
19,024 

 
18,724 

Ratio of debt 
to revenues 
% 

 
406% 

 
414% 

 
443% 

 
452% 

 
460% 

Number of 
HRA 
dwellings 

 
5,148 

 
5,146 

 

 
5,164 

 
5,163 

 
5,139 

 

Debt per 
dwelling £ 

 
15,930 

 
16,133 

 
16,662 

 
16,666 

 
16,743 

 
Borrowing 
 

5.27 The capital expenditure plans set out in paragraph 5.12 provide details of the 
service activity of the Council.  The treasury management function ensures 
that the Council’s cash is organised in accordance with the the relevant 
professional codes, so that sufficient cash is available to meet this service 
activity.  This will involve both the organisation of the cash flow and, where 
capital plans require, the organisation of approporiate borrowing facilities.  
The strategy covers the relevant treasury / prudential indicators, the current 
and projected debt positions and the annual investment strategy. 

 
  Current portfolio position 
 

5.28 The Council’s treasury portfolio position at 31 March 2016 with forward 
projections are summarised overleaf. The table shows the actual external debt 
against the underlying capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing 
Requirement - CFR), highlighting any over or under borrowing.  

  



  ITEM NO. 10.10 
 

Updated 17/01/17 

 2015/16 
Actual 
£’000 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£’000 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£’000 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£’000 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£’000 
External Debt 
PWLB debt at 

1 April  
85,005 85,005 86,280 89,302 89,302 

Repayments 
in year  

 (800) (2,600)   

Borrowing in 
year 

 2,075 5,622  
 

 
 

Other long-
term liabilities  

     

Actual gross 
debt at 31 
March  

85,005 86,280 89,302 89,302 89,302 

The Capital 
Financing 
Requirement 

96,418 96,784 97,856 92,340 90,336 

Under / (over) 
borrowing 

11,413 10,504 8,554 3,038 1,034 

 
5.29 Within the prudential indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure 

that the Council operates its activities within well defined limits.  One of these 
is that the Council needs to ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the 
short term, exceed the total of the CFR in the preceding year plus the 
estimates of any additional CFR for 2017/18 and the following two financial 
years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years, 
but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue purposes.       

 
5.30 The Head of Finance reports that the Council complied with this prudential 

indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  
This view takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the 
proposals contained in the draft budget for 2017-18 to 2019-20.   

 
Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 
 

5.31 The operational boundary.  This is the limit beyond which external debt is 
not normally expected to exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure 
to the CFR, but may be lower or higher depending on the levels of actual debt. 

 

Operational 
boundary 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£’000 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£’000 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£’000 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£’000 
Total 96,784 97,856 92,340 90,336 

 
5.32 The authorised limit for external debt. A further key prudential indicator 

represents a control on the maximum level of borrowing.  This represents a 
limit beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or 
revised by the full Council.  It reflects the level of external debt which, while 
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not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the 
longer term.   

 
1. This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local 

Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control 
either the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, 
although this power has not yet been exercised. 
 

2. The Council is asked to approve the following authorised limit. 
 
Authorised 
limit 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£’000 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£’000 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£’000 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£’000 
Total 108,284 109,356 103,840 101,836 

5.33 Separately, the Council is also limited to a maximum HRA CFR through the 
HRA self-financing regime.  This limit is currently: 

HRA debt limit 
£m 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£’000 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£’000 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£’000 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£’000 
HRA Debt cap 86,044 86,044 86,044 86,044 
HRA CFR 82,533 83,989 82,341 80,692 
HRA headroom 3,511 2,055 3,703 5,352 

 
Prospects for interest rates 
 
5.34 The Council has appointed Capita Asset Services as its treasury advisor and 

part of their service is to assist the Council to formulate a view on interest 
rates.  The following table gives our central view. 

 
Annual 
Average % 

Bank Rate 
% 

PWLB Borrowing Rates % 
(including certainty rate adjustment) 

  5 year 25 year 50 year 

Dec 2016 0.25 1.60 2.90 2.70 
Mar 2017 0.25 1.60 2.90 2.70 
Jun 2017 0.25 1.60 2.90 2.70 
Sep 2017 0.25 1.60 2.90 2.70 
Dec 2017 0.25 1.60 3.00 2.80 
Mar 2018 0.25 1.70 3.00 2.80 
Jun 2018 0.25 1.70 3.00 2.80 
Sep 2018 0.25 1.70 3.10 2.90 
Dec 2018 0.25 1.80 3.10 2.90 
Mar 2019 0.25 1.80 3.20 3.00 
Jun 2019 0.50 1.90 3.20 3.00 
Sep 2019 0.50 1.90 3.30 3.10 
Dec 2019 0.75 2.00 3.30 3.10 
Mar 2020 0.75 2.00 3.40 3.20 
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5.35 The Monetary Policy Committee, (MPC), cut Bank Rate from 0.50% to 0.25% 
on 4th August in order to counteract what it forecast was going to be a sharp 
slowdown in growth in the second half of 2016.  It also gave a strong steer 
that it was likely to cut Bank Rate again by the end of the year. However, 
economic data since August has indicated much stronger growth in the 
second half 2016 than that forecast; also, inflation forecasts have risen 
substantially as a result of a continuation of the sharp fall in the value of 
sterling since early August. Consequently, Bank Rate was not cut again in 
November and, on current trends, it now appears unlikely that there will be 
another cut, although that cannot be completely ruled out if there was a 
significant dip downwards in economic growth.  During the two-year period 
2017 – 2019, when the UK is negotiating the terms for withdrawal from the 
EU, it is likely that the MPC will do nothing to dampen growth prospects, (i.e. 
by raising Bank Rate), which will already be adversely impacted by the 
uncertainties of what form Brexit will eventually take.  Accordingly, a first 
increase to 0.50% is not tentatively pencilled in, as in the table above, until 
quarter 2 2019, after those negotiations have been concluded, (though the 
period for negotiations could be extended). However, if strong domestically 
generated inflation, (e.g. from wage increases within the UK), were to emerge, 
then the pace and timing of increases in Bank Rate could be brought forward. 

 
5.36 Economic and interest rate forecasting remains difficult with so many external 

influences weighing on the UK. The above forecasts, (and MPC decisions), 
will be liable to further amendment depending on how economic data and 
developments in financial markets transpire over the next year. Geopolitical 
developments, especially in the EU, could also have a major impact. 
Forecasts for average investment earnings beyond the three-year time 
horizon will be heavily dependent on economic and political developments 

 
5.37 The overall longer run trend is for gilt yields and PWLB rates to rise, albeit 

gently.  It has long been expected that at some point, there would be a start to 
a switch back from bonds to equities after a historic long term trend over 
about the last twenty five years of falling bond yields.  The action of central 
banks since the financial crash of 2008, in implementing substantial 
quantitative easing purchases of bonds, added further impetus to this 
downward trend in bond yields and rising prices of bonds.  The opposite side 
of this coin has been a rise in equity values as investors searched for higher 
returns and took on riskier assets.  The sharp rise in bond yields since the US 
Presidential election, has called into question whether, or when, this trend 
has, or may, reverse, especially when America is likely to lead the way in 
reversing monetary policy.  Until 2015, monetary policy was focused on 
providing stimulus to economic growth but has since started to refocus on 
countering the threat of rising inflationary pressures as strong economic 
growth becomes more firmly established. The expected substantial rise in the 
Fed. rate over the next few years may make holding US bonds much less 
attractive and cause their prices to fall, and therefore bond yields to rise. 
Rising bond yields in the US would be likely to exert some upward pressure 
on bond yields in other developed countries but the degree of that upward 
pressure is likely to be dampened by how strong, or weak, the prospects for 
economic growth and rising inflation are in each country, and on the degree of 
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progress in the reversal of monetary policy away from quantitative easing and 
other credit stimulus measures. 

 
5.38 PWLB rates and gilt yields have been experiencing exceptional levels of 

volatility that have been highly correlated to geo-political, sovereign debt crisis 
and emerging market developments. It is likely that these exceptional levels of 
volatility could continue to occur for the foreseeable future. 

 
5.39 The overall balance of risks to economic recovery in the UK is to the 

downside, particularly in view of the current uncertainty over the final terms of 
Brexit and the timetable for its implementation. 

 
5.40 A more detailed view of the economic backround is set out in APPENDIX 1. 
  
 Borrowing strategy 
 
5.41 The Council is currently maintaining an under-borrowed position.  This means 

that the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement), has not 
been fully funded with loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, 
balances and cash flow has been used as a temporary measure.  This 
strategy is prudent as investment returns are low and counterparty risk is still 
an issue that needs to be considred. 

 
5.42 Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution 

will be adopted with the 2017/18 treasury operations.  The Head of Finance 
will monitor interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach 
to changing circumstances. 

 
5.43 Any decisions will be reported to members appropriately at the next available 

opportunity. 
 

Treasury management limits on activity 
 

5.44 There are three debt related treasury activity limits.  The purpose of these are 
to restrain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby 
managing risk and reducing the impact of any adverse movement in interest 
rates.  However, if these are set to be too restrictive they will impair the 
opportunities to reduce costs / improve performance. 

 
 The indicators are: 

• Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies a 
maximum limit for variable interest rates based upon the debt position 
net of investments  

• Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure.  This is similar to the 
previous indicator and covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates; 

• Maturity structure of borrowing. These gross limits are set to reduce the 
Council’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing, 
and are required for upper and lower limits.   
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5.45 The Council is asked to approve the following treasury indicators and limits: 

£m 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 
Interest rate exposures 
 Upper Upper Upper 
Limits on fixed 
interest rates 
based on net debt 

100% 100% 100% 

Limits on variable 
interest rates 
based on net debt 

75% 75% 75% 

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2016/17 
 Lower Upper 
Under 12 months 0% 100% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 100% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 100% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 100% 
10 years and above  0% 100% 
Maturity structure of variable interest rate borrowing 2016/17 
 Lower Upper 
Under 12 months 0% 75% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 75% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 75% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 75% 
10 years and above  0% 75% 

 
 Policy on borrowing in advance of need 
 
5.46 The Council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely in 

order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision 
to borrow in advance will be within forward approved Capital Financing 
Requirement estimates, and will be considered carefully to ensure that value 
for money can be demonstrated and that the Council can ensure the security 
of such funds.  

 
Municipal Bond Agency 
 

5.47 It is likely that the Municipal Bond Agency, currently in the process of being 
set up,  will be offering loans to local authorities in the near future.  It is also 
hoped that the borrowing rates will be lower than those offered by the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB).  The Council intends to make use of this new 
source of borrowing as and when appropriate. 

 
 Annual Investment Strategy 
 
  Investment Policy  
 
5.48 The Council’s investment policy has regard to the CLG’s Guidance on Local 

Government Investments (“the Guidance”) and the revised CIPFA Treasury 
Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral 
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Guidance Notes (“the CIPFA TM Code”).  The Council’s investment priorities 
will be security first, liquidity second and then return. 

 
5.49 In accordance with the above guidance from the CLG and CIPFA, and in 

order to minimise the risk to investments, the Council applies minimum 
acceptable credit criteria in order to generate a list of highly creditworthy 
counterparties which also enables diversification and thus avoidance of 
concentration risk. The key ratings used to monitor counterparties are the 
Short Term and Long Term ratings.   

 
5.50 Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is 

important to continually assess and monitor the financial sector on both a 
micro and macro basis and in relation to the economic and political 
environments in which institutions operate. The assessment will also take 
account of information that reflects the opinion of the markets. To this end the 
Council will engage with its advisors to maintain a monitor on market pricing 
such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that information on top of the credit 
ratings.  

 
5.51 Other information sources used will include the financial press, share price 

and other such information pertaining to the banking sector in order to 
establish the most robust scrutiny process on the suitability of potential 
investment counterparties. 

 
5.52 Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed in 

APPENDIX 2 under the ‘specified’ and ‘non-specified’ investments categories. 
Counterparty limits will be as set through the Council’s treasury management 
practices – schedules. 

 
 Creditworthiness policy 
 
5.53 The Council applies the creditworthiness service provided by Capita Asset 

Services.  This service employs a sophisticated modelling approach utilising 
credit ratings from the three main credit rating agencies - Fitch, Moody’s and 
Standard and Poor’s.  The credit ratings of counterparties are supplemented 
with the following overlays: 

 
• credit watches and credit outlooks from credit rating agencies; 
• CDS spreads to give early warning of likely changes in credit ratings; 
• sovereign ratings to select counterparties from only the most    

 creditworthy countries. 
 
5.54 This modelling approach combines credit ratings, credit watches and credit 

outlooks in a weighted scoring system which is then combined with an overlay 
of CDS spreads for which the end product is a series of colour coded bands 
which indicate the relative creditworthiness of counterparties.  These colour 
codes are used by the Council to determine the suggested duration for 
investments.  The Council will therefore use counterparties within the following 
durational bands: 
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• Yellow:  5 years 
• Dark pink : 5 years for Enhanced Money Market Funds 

(EMMFs)with a credit score of 1.25 
• Light pink: 5 years for Enhanced Money Market Funds 

(EMMFs) with a credit score of 1.5 
• Purple:  2 years 
• Blue:   1 year (only applies to nationalised or semi 

    nationalised UK Banks) 
• Orange:  1 year 
• Red:  6 months 
• Green:  100 days   
• No colour : not to be used 

 
5.55 The Capita creditworthiness service uses a wider array of information than 

just primary ratings and by using a risk weighted scoring system, does not 
give undue preponderance to just one agency’s ratings. 

 
5.56 Typically the minimum credit ratings criteria the Council use will be a short 

term rating (Fitch or equivalents) of  short term rating F1 and a long term 
rating of A-.  There may be occasions when the counterparty ratings from one 
rating agency are marginally lower than these ratings but may still be used.  In 
these instances consideration will be given to the whole range of ratings 
available, or other topical market information, to support their use. 

 
5.57 All credit ratings will be monitored weekly. The Council is alerted to changes 

to ratings of all three agencies through its use of our creditworthiness service.  
 

• if a downgrade results in the counterparty / investment scheme no longer 
meeting the Council’s minimum criteria, its further use as a new 
investment will be withdrawn immediately. 

 
• in addition to the use of credit ratings the Council will be advised of 

information in movements in credit default swap spreads against the 
iTraxx benchmark and other market data on a weekly basis. Extreme 
market movements may result in downgrade of an institution or removal 
from the Council’s lending list. 

 
5.58  Sole reliance will not be placed on the use of this external service.  In addition 

the Council will also use market data and market information, information on 
government support for banks and the credit ratings of that supporting 
government.Country limits. 

 
5.59 The Council has determined that it will only use approved counterparties from 

countries with a minimum sovereign credit rating of AA- from Fitch. The list of 
countries that qualify using this credit criteria as at the date of this report are 
shown in APPENDIX 3.  This list will be added to, or deducted from, by 
officers should ratings change in accordance with this policy. 
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 Investment Strategy 
 
5.60 Investments will be made with reference to the core balance and cash flow 

requirements and the outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for 
investments up to 12 months). 

 
5.61 Investment returns expectations.  Bank Rate is forecast to remain 

unchanged at  0.5% before starting to rise from quarter 2 of 2016. Bank Rate 
forecasts for financial year ends (March) are:  

2016/17 0.25% 
2017/18   0.25% 
2018/19   0.25% 
2019/20 0.50% 
 

5.62 The suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on investments 
placed for periods up to 100 days during each financial year are as follows:  

2016/17   0.25% 
2017/18   0.25% 
2018/19   0.25% 
 

5.63 The overall balance of risks to these forecasts is currently probably slightly 
skewed to the downside in view of the uncertainty over the final terms of 
Brexit.  If growth expectations disappoint and inflationary pressures are 
minimal, the start of increases in Bank Rate could be pushed back.  On the 
other hand, should the pace of growth quicken and / or forecasts for increases 
in inflation rise, there could be an upside risk i.e. Bank Rate increases occur 
earlier and / or at a quicker pace. 

 

5.64  Investment treasury indicator and limit - total principal funds invested for 
greater than 364 days. These limits are set with regard to the Council’s 
liquidity requirements and to reduce the need for early sale of an investment, 
and are based on the availability of funds after each year-end. 

 
The Council is asked to approve the treasury indicator and limit: - 

 
Maximum principal sums invested > 364 days 
 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Principal sums 
invested > 364 days 

 
£10m 

 
£10m 

 
£10m 

 
5.65 For its cash flow generated balances, the Council will seek to utilise its 

business reserve instant access and notice accounts, money market funds 
and short-dated deposits (overnight to 100 days) in order to benefit from the 
compounding of interest.   

  
End of year investment report 
 

5.66 At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment 
activity as part of its Annual Treasury Report.  
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6 Implications 

 
6.1 Financial 
 
 Included in the report. 
 
6.2 Legal 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 Human Resources 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Human Rights Act 
 
 None. 
 
6.6 Data Protection 
 
 None. 
 
6.7 Risk Management 
 

The Council regards security of the sums it invests to be the key objective of 
its treasury management activity.  Close management of counterparty risk is 
therefore a key element of day to day management of treasury activity.  The 
practices designed to ensure that risks are managed effectively are set out in 
the Treasury Management Practices available on the Council’s website. 

 
6.8 Equality and Diversity 
 

The Council considers the effect of its actions on all sections of our 
community and has addressed all of the following Equality Strands in the 
production of this report, as appropriate:- 

 
Age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation.  

 
6.9 Best Value 
 
 None. 
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7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1: Economic Background. 

Appendix 2:  Treasury Management Practice (TMP1) – Credit and 
Counterparty Risk Management. 

Appendix 3: Approved Countries for Investment. 

 
 
 
Previous Consideration - Nil 
 

 
Background Papers – Available in Financial Services 
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APPENDIX 1 

ECONOMIC BACKGROUND 

 

UK.  GDP growth rates in 2013, 2014 and 2015 of 2.2%, 2.9% and 1.8% were 
some of the strongest rates among the G7 countries.  Growth is expected to have 
strengthened in 2016 with the first three quarters coming in respectively at +0.4%, 
+0.7% and +0.5%. The latest Bank of England forecast for growth in 2016 as a 
whole is +2.2%. The figure for quarter 3 was a pleasant surprise which confounded 
the downbeat forecast by the Bank of England in August of only +0.1%, 
(subsequently revised up in September, but only to +0.2%).  During most of 2015 
and the first half of 2016, the economy had faced headwinds for exporters from the 
appreciation of sterling against the Euro, and weak growth in the EU, China and 
emerging markets, and from the dampening effect of the Government’s continuing 
austerity programme.  
 
The referendum vote for Brexit in June 2016 delivered an immediate shock fall in 
confidence indicators and business surveys at the beginning of August, which were 
interpreted by the Bank of England in its August Inflation Report as pointing to an 
impending sharp slowdown in the economy.  However, the following monthly surveys 
in September showed an equally sharp recovery in confidence and business surveys 
so that it is generally expected that the economy will post reasonably strong growth 
numbers through the second half of 2016 and also in 2017, albeit at a slower pace 
than in the first half of 2016.   
 
The Monetary Policy Committee, (MPC), meeting of 4th August was therefore 
dominated by countering this expected sharp slowdown and resulted in a package of 
measures that included a cut in Bank Rate from 0.50% to 0.25%, a renewal of 
quantitative easing, with £70bn made available for purchases of gilts and corporate 
bonds, and a £100bn tranche of cheap borrowing being made available for banks to 
use to lend to businesses and individuals.  
 
The MPC meeting of 3 November left Bank Rate unchanged at 0.25% and other 
monetary policy measures also remained unchanged.  This was in line with market 
expectations, but a major change from the previous quarterly Inflation Report MPC 
meeting of 4 August, which had given a strong steer, in its forward guidance, that it 
was likely to cut Bank Rate again, probably by the end of the year if economic data 
turned out as forecast by the Bank.   
 
The latest MPC decision included a forward view that Bank Rate could go either up 
or down depending on how economic data evolves in the coming months.  Our 
central view remains that Bank Rate will remain unchanged at 0.25% until the first 
increase to 0.50% in quarter 2 2019 (unchanged from our previous forecast).  
However, we would not, as yet, discount the risk of a cut in Bank Rate if economic 
growth were to take a significant dip downwards, though we think this is unlikely. We 
would also point out that forecasting as far ahead as mid 2019 is highly fraught as 
there are many potential economic headwinds which could blow the UK economy 
one way or the other as well as political developments in the UK, (especially over the 
terms of Brexit), EU, US and beyond, which could have a major impact on our 
forecasts. 
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The pace of Bank Rate increases in our forecasts has been slightly increased 
beyond the three year time horizon to reflect higher inflation expectations. 
 
The August quarterly Inflation Report was based on a pessimistic forecast of near to 
zero GDP growth in quarter 3 i.e. a sharp slowdown in growth from +0.7% in quarter 
2, in reaction to the shock of the result of the referendum in June. However, 
consumers have very much stayed in a ‘business as usual’ mode and there has 
been no sharp downturn in spending; it is consumer expenditure that underpins the 
services sector which comprises about 75% of UK GDP.  After a fairly flat three 
months leading up to October, retail sales in October surged at the strongest rate 
since September 2015.  In addition, the GfK consumer confidence index has 
recovered quite strongly to -3 in October after an initial sharp plunge in July to -12 in 
reaction to the referendum result. 
 
Bank of England GDP forecasts in the November quarterly Inflation Report were as 
follows, (August forecasts in brackets) - 2016 +2.2%, (+2.0%); 2017 1.4%, (+0.8%); 
2018 +1.5%, (+1.8%). There has, therefore, been a sharp increase in the forecast for 
2017, a marginal increase in 2016 and a small decline in growth, now being delayed 
until 2018, as a result of the impact of Brexit. 
 
Capital Economics’ GDP forecasts are as follows: 2016 +2.0%; 2017 +1.5%; 2018 
+2.5%.  They feel that pessimism is still being overdone by the Bank and Brexit will 
not have as big an effect as initially feared by some commentators. 
 
The Chancellor has said he will do ‘whatever is needed’ i.e. to promote growth; there 
are two main options he can follow – fiscal policy e.g. cut taxes, increase investment 
allowances for businesses, and/or increase government expenditure on 
infrastructure, housing etc. This will mean that the PSBR deficit elimination timetable 
will need to slip further into the future as promoting growth, (and ultimately boosting 
tax revenues in the longer term), will be a more urgent priority. The Governor of the 
Bank of England, Mark Carney, had warned that a vote for Brexit would be likely to 
cause a slowing in growth, particularly from a reduction in business investment, due 
to the uncertainty of whether the UK would have continuing full access, (i.e. without 
tariffs), to the EU single market.  He also warned that the Bank could not do all the 
heavy lifting to boost economic growth and suggested that the Government would 
need to help growth e.g. by increasing investment expenditure and by using fiscal 
policy tools. The newly appointed Chancellor, Phillip Hammond, announced, in the 
aftermath of the referendum result and the formation of a new Conservative cabinet, 
that the target of achieving a budget surplus in 2020 would be eased in the Autumn 
Statement on 23 November.   
 
The other key factor in forecasts for Bank Rate is inflation where the MPC aims for a 
target for CPI of 2.0%. The November Inflation Report included an increase in the 
peak forecast for inflation from 2.3% to 2.7% during 2017; (Capital Economics are 
forecasting a peak of 3.2% in 2018). This increase was largely due to the effect of 
the sharp fall in the value of sterling since the referendum, (16% down against the 
US dollar and 11% down against the Euro); this will feed through into a sharp 
increase in the cost of imports and materials used in production in the UK.  However, 
the MPC is expected to look through the acceleration in inflation caused by external, 
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(outside of the UK), influences, although it has given a clear warning that if wage 
inflation were to rise significantly as a result of these cost pressures on consumers, 
then they would take action to raise Bank Rate. 
    
What is clear is that consumer disposable income will come under pressure, as the 
latest employers’ survey is forecasting median pay rises for the year ahead of only 
1.1% at a time when inflation will be rising significantly higher than this.  The CPI 
figure for October surprised by under shooting forecasts at 0.9%. However, producer 
output prices rose at 2.1% and core inflation was up at 1.4%, confirming the likely 
future upwards path.  
 
Gilt yields, and consequently PWLB rates, have risen sharply since hitting a low 
point in mid-August. There has also been huge volatility during 2016 as a whole.  
The year started with 10 year gilt yields at 1.88%, fell to a low point of 0.53% on 12 
August, and have hit a peak on the way up again of 1.46% on 14 November.  The 
rebound since August reflects the initial combination of the yield-depressing effect of 
the MPC’s new round of quantitative easing on 4 August, together with expectations 
of a sharp downturn in expectations for growth and inflation as per the pessimistic 
Bank of England Inflation Report forecast, followed by a sharp rise in growth 
expectations since August when subsequent business surveys, and GDP growth in 
quarter 3 at +0.5% q/q, confounded the pessimism.  Inflation expectations also rose 
sharply as a result of the continuing fall in the value of sterling. 
 
Employment has been growing steadily during 2016, despite initial expectations that 
the referendum would cause a fall in employment. However, the latest employment 
data in November, (for October), showed a distinct slowdown in the rate of 
employment growth and an increase in the rate of growth of the unemployment 
claimant count.  House prices have been rising during 2016 at a modest pace but the 
pace of increase has been slowing since the referendum; a downturn in prices could 
dampen consumer confidence and expenditure. 
 
USA. The American economy had a patchy 2015 with sharp swings in the quarterly 
growth rate leaving the overall growth for the year at 2.4%. Quarter 1 of 2016 at 
+0.8%, (on an annualised basis), and quarter 2 at 1.4% left average growth for the 
first half at a weak 1.1%.  However, the first estimate for quarter 3 at 2.9% signalled 
a rebound to strong growth. The Fed. embarked on its long anticipated first increase 
in rates at its December 2015 meeting.  At that point, confidence was high that there 
would then be four more increases to come in 2016.  Since then, more downbeat 
news on the international scene and then the Brexit vote, have caused a delay in the 
timing of the second increase which is now strongly expected in December 2016.  
Overall, despite some data setbacks, the US is still, probably, the best positioned of 
the major world economies to make solid progress towards a combination of strong 
growth, full employment and rising inflation: this is going to require the central bank 
to take action to raise rates so as to make  progress towards normalisation of 
monetary policy, albeit at lower central rates than prevailed before the 2008 crisis. 

The result of the presidential election in November is expected to lead to a 
strengthening of US growth if Trump’s election promise of a major increase in 
expenditure on infrastructure is implemented.  This policy is also likely to strengthen 
inflation pressures as the economy is already working at near full capacity. In 
addition, the unemployment rate is at a low point verging on what is normally 
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classified as being full employment.  However, the US does have a substantial 
amount of hidden unemployment in terms of an unusually large, (for a developed 
economy), percentage of the working population not actively seeking employment. 

Trump’s election has had a profound effect on the bond market and bond yields have 
risen sharply in the week since his election.  Time will tell if this is a temporary over 
reaction, or a reasonable assessment of his election promises to cut taxes at the 
same time as boosting expenditure.  This could lead to a sharp rise in total debt 
issuance from the current level of around 72% of GDP towards 100% during his term 
in office. However, although the Republicans now have a monopoly of power for the 
first time since the 1920s, in having a President and a majority in both Congress and 
the Senate, there is by no means any certainty that the politicians and advisers he 
has been appointing to his team, and both houses, will implement the more extreme 
policies that Trump outlined during his election campaign.  Indeed, Trump may even 
rein back on some of those policies himself. 

The election does not appear likely to have much impact on the Fed. in terms of 
holding back further on increasing the Fed. Rate. Accordingly, the next rate rise is 
still widely expected to occur in December 2016, followed by sharper increases 
thereafter, which may also cause Treasury yields to rise further. If the Trump 
package of policies is fully implemented, there is likely to be a significant increase in 
inflationary pressures which could, in turn, mean that the pace of further Fed. Rate 
increases will be quicker and stronger than had been previously expected.  

In the first week since the US election, there has been a major shift in investor 
sentiment away from bonds to equities, especially in the US. However, gilt yields in 
the UK and bond yields in the EU have also been dragged higher.  Some 
commentators are saying that this rise has been an overreaction to the US election 
result which is likely to be reversed.  Other commentators take the view that this 
could well be the start of the long expected eventual unwinding of bond prices 
propelled upwards to unrealistically high levels, (and conversely bond yields pushed 
down), by the artificial and temporary power of quantitative easing. 

 
EZ. In the Eurozone, the ECB commenced, in March 2015, its massive €1.1 trillion 
programme of quantitative easing to buy high credit quality government and other 
debt of selected EZ countries at a rate of €60bn per month.  This was intended to run 
initially to September 2016 but was extended to March 2017 at its December 2015 
meeting.  At its December and March 2016 meetings it progressively cut its deposit 
facility rate to reach   -0.4% and its main refinancing rate from 0.05% to zero.  At its 
March meeting, it also increased its monthly asset purchases to €80bn.  These 
measures have struggled to make a significant impact in boosting economic growth 
and in helping inflation to rise significantly from low levels towards the target of 2%.  
 
EZ GDP growth in the first three quarters of 2016 has been 0.5%, +0.3% and +0.3%, 
(+1.6% y/y).  Forward indications are that economic growth in the EU is likely to 
continue at moderate levels. This has added to comments from many forecasters 
that those central banks in countries around the world which are currently struggling 
to combat low growth, are running out of ammunition to stimulate growth and to 
boost inflation. Central banks have also been stressing that national governments 
will need to do more by way of structural reforms, fiscal measures and direct 
investment expenditure to support demand and economic growth in their economies. 
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There are also significant specific political and other risks within the EZ: -   

• Greece continues to cause major stress in the EU due to its tardiness and 
reluctance in implementing key reforms required by the EU to make the 
country more efficient and to make significant progress towards the 
country being able to pay its way – and before the EU is prepared to agree 
to release further bail out funds. 

• Spain has had two inconclusive general elections in 2015 and 2016, both 
of which failed to produce a workable government with a majority of the 
350 seats. At the eleventh hour on 31 October, before it would have 
become compulsory to call a third general election, the party with the 
biggest bloc of seats (137), was given a majority confidence vote to form a 
government. This is potentially a highly unstable situation, particularly 
given the need to deal with an EU demand for implementation of a 
package of austerity cuts which will be highly unpopular. 

• The under capitalisation of Italian banks poses a major risk. Some German 
banks are also undercapitalised, especially Deutsche Bank, which is under 
threat of major financial penalties from regulatory authorities that will 
further weaken its capitalisation.  What is clear is that national 
governments are forbidden by EU rules from providing state aid to bail out 
those banks that are at risk, while, at the same time, those banks are 
unable realistically to borrow additional capital in financial markets due to 
their vulnerable financial state. However, they are also ‘too big, and too 
important to their national economies, to be allowed to fail’. 

• 4 December Italian constitutional referendum on reforming the Senate and 
reducing its powers; this has also become a confidence vote on Prime 
Minister Renzi who originally said he would resign if there is  a ‘no’ vote, 
but has since back tracked on that in the light of adverse poll predictions. 
A rejection of these proposals would stop progress to fundamental political 
and economic reform which is urgently needed to deal with Italy’s core 
problems, especially low growth and a very high debt to GDP ratio of 
135%. They are also intended to give Italy more stable government as no 
western European country has had such a multiplicity of governments 
since the Second World War as Italy, due to the equal split of power 
between the two chambers of the Parliament which are both voted in by 
the Italian electorate but by using different voting systems. It is unclear 
what the political, and other, repercussions could be if there is a ‘No’ vote. 

• Dutch general election 15.3.17; a far right party is currently polling neck 
and neck with the incumbent ruling party. In addition, anti-big business and 
anti-EU activists have already collected two thirds of the 300,000 
signatures required to force a referendum to be taken on approving the EU 
– Canada free trade pact. This could delay the pact until a referendum in 
2018 which would require unanimous approval by all EU governments 
before it can be finalised. In April 2016, Dutch voters rejected by 61.1% an 
EU – Ukraine cooperation pact under the same referendum law. Dutch 
activists are concerned by the lack of democracy in the institutions of the 
EU. 
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• French presidential election; first round 13 April; second round 7 May 
2017. 

• French National Assembly election June 2017. 

• German Federal election August – 22 October 2017.  This could be 
affected by significant shifts in voter intentions as a result of terrorist 
attacks, dealing with a huge influx of immigrants and a rise in anti EU 
sentiment. 

• The core EU, (note, not just the Eurozone currency area), principle of free 
movement of people within the EU is a growing issue leading to major 
stress and tension between EU states, especially with the Visegrad bloc of 
former communist states. 

Given the number and type of challenges the EU faces in the next eighteen months, 
there is an identifiable risk for the EU project to be called into fundamental question. 
The risk of an electoral revolt against the EU establishment has gained traction after 
the shock results of the UK referendum and the US Presidential election.  But it 
remains to be seen whether any shift in sentiment will gain sufficient traction to 
produce any further shocks within the EU. 

Asia. Economic growth in China has been slowing down and this, in turn, has been 
denting economic growth in emerging market countries dependent on exporting raw 
materials to China.  Medium term risks have been increasing in China e.g. a 
dangerous build up in the level of credit compared to the size of GDP, plus there is a 
need to address a major over supply of housing and surplus industrial capacity, 
which both need to be eliminated.  This needs to be combined with a rebalancing of 
the economy from investment expenditure to consumer spending. However, the 
central bank has a track record of supporting growth through various monetary policy 
measures, though these further stimulate the growth of credit risks and so increase 
the existing major imbalances within the economy. 

Economic growth in Japan is still patchy, at best, and skirting with deflation, despite 
successive rounds of huge monetary stimulus and massive fiscal action to promote 
consumer spending. The government is also making little progress on fundamental 
reforms of the economy. 
 
Emerging countries. There have been major concerns around the vulnerability of 
some emerging countries exposed to the downturn in demand for commodities from 
China or to competition from the increase in supply of American shale oil and gas 
reaching world markets. The ending of sanctions on Iran has also brought a further 
significant increase in oil supplies into the world markets.  While these concerns 
have subsided during 2016, if interest rates in the USA do rise substantially over the 
next few years, (and this could also be accompanied by a rise in the value of the 
dollar in exchange markets), this could cause significant problems for those 
emerging countries with large amounts of debt denominated in dollars.  The Bank of 
International Settlements has recently released a report that $340bn of emerging 
market corporate debt will fall due for repayment in the remaining two months of 
2016 and in 2017 – a 40% increase on the figure for the last three years. 
 
Financial markets could also be vulnerable to risks from those emerging countries 
with major sovereign wealth funds, that are highly exposed to the falls in commodity 
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prices from the levels prevailing before 2015, especially oil, and which, therefore, 
may have to liquidate substantial amounts of investments in order to cover national 
budget deficits over the next few years if the price of oil does not return to pre-2015 
levels. 
 
Brexit timetable and process 
 

• March 2017: UK government notifies the European Council of its intention to 
leave under the Treaty on European Union Article 50  

• March 2019: two-year negotiation period on the terms of exit.  This period can 
be extended with the agreement of all members i.e. not that likely.  

• UK continues as an EU member during this two-year period with access to the 
single market and tariff free trade between the EU and UK. 

• The UK and EU would attempt to negotiate, among other agreements, a bi-
lateral trade agreement over that period.  

• The UK would aim for a negotiated agreed withdrawal from the EU, although 
the UK may also exit without any such agreements. 

• If the UK exits without an agreed deal with the EU, World Trade Organisation 
rules and tariffs could apply to trade between the UK and EU - but this is not 
certain. 

• On exit from the EU: the UK parliament would repeal the 1972 European 
Communities Act. 

• The UK will then no longer participate in matters reserved for EU members, 
such as changes to the EU’s budget, voting allocations and policies. 
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APPENDIX 2 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (TMP1) – CREDIT AND 
COUNTERPARTY RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS: All such investments will be sterling denominated, with 
maturities up to maximum of 1 year, meeting the minimum ‘high’ quality criteria 
where applicable. 
 
NON-SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS: These are any investments which do not meet 
the specified investment criteria.  A maximum of 50%  will be held in aggregate in 
non-specified investments. 
 
A variety of investment instruments will be used, subject to the credit quality of the 
institution, and depending on the type of investment made it will fall into one of the 
above categories. 
 
The criteria, time limits and monetary limits applying to institutions or investment 
vehicles are: 
 

 

Minimum 
credit 

criteria / 
colour band 

Max % of total 
investments/ £ limit 

per institution 

Max. maturity 
period 

DMADF – UK 
Government 

N/A 100% 6 months 

UK Government gilts 
UK 

sovereign 
rating 

£6 million 12 months 

UK Government 
Treasury blls 

UK 
sovereign 

rating 
£6 million 12 months 

Money market funds AAA £6 million Liquid 

Enhanced money 
market funds with a 
credit score of 1.25 

AAA £6 million Liquid 

Enhanced money 
market funds with a 
credit score of 1.5 

AAA £6 million Liquid 

Term deposits with 
local authorities 

N/A £6 million Up to 2 years 
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Minimum 

credit criteria / 
colour band 

Max % of total 
investments/ £ 

limit per 
institution 

Max. maturity 
period 

Term Deposits with 
part nationalised banks 

Blue £7.5 million 12 months 

CDs or corporate 
bonds with banks and 
building societies 

Purple 
Blue 

Orange 
Red 

Green 

£6 million 

Up to 2 years 
12 months 
12 months 
6 Months 
100 days 

Property Fund AAA £6 million 10 years 

Local Authority Mortgage Scheme.  Under this scheme the Council is required 
to place funds of £2 million, with Lloyds Bank plc for a period of 5 years.  This 
is classified as being a service investment, rather than a treasury 
management investment, and is therefore outside of the Specified / Non 
specified categories. 
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APPENDIX 3 

 

APPROVED COUNTRIES FOR INVESTMENT 

 

AAA 

• Australia 

• Canada 

• Denmark 

• Germany 

• Luxembourg 

• Netherlands 

• Norway 

• Singapore 

• Sweden 

• Switzerland 

 

AA+ 

• Finland 

• Hong Kong 

• U.S.A. 

 

AA 

• Abu Dhabi (UAE) 

• France 

• Qatar 

• U.K. 

 

AA- 

• Belgium  
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Report of: Head of Economic 
Development 

Contact Officer: Glenn Watson 
Telephone No: 01543 464529 
Portfolio 
Leaders: 

Economic 
Development & 
Planning  
Town Centre 
Regeneration 

Key Decision:  Yes 

Report Track:  Cabinet:  19/01/17 

 

CABINET 

19 JANUARY 2017 

PRIORITY ECONOMIC REGENERATION PROJECTS 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider issues in relation to implementation of the Council’s priority 
economic regeneration projects. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That approval is given to the use of S106 monies as summarised in Annex 1 of 
this report to facilitate the development of detailed projects which can positively 
contribute to the Council’s Financial Recovery Plan (FRP). 

2.2 That the Head of Economic Development be authorised to take those actions 
necessary to secure additional resources to support further project development 
work as appropriate. 

2.3 That initial project development work to support the redevelopment of the 
Rugeley Market Hall/Bus Station site in Rugeley, should be held in abeyance 
pending the identification of new funding opportunities. 

2.4 To note the implementation of the Rugeley Flood Alleviation Scheme and the 
funds available for town centre improvements at a cost of £1.29m capital. 

2.5 That further reports should be presented to Cabinet to assess progress and 
project specific matters. 
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3 Key Issues and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 Initial work on the Council’s FRP has identified the importance of a number of 
projects which will potentially secure significant regeneration benefits but could 
also secure additional income to the Council in the form of business rates or 
Council Tax.  However, the “priority projects” are still at a conceptual stage and 
need to be developed into detailed projects which can be offered up for potential 
funding/investment purposes, generally as capital projects. 

3.2 The revenue resources required to develop the “embryonic” capital projects are 
extremely limited with either Council reserves or S106 monies which can be 
readily accessed.  Because of the Council’s financial position, the use of Council 
reserves for this purpose is not considered appropriate.  Equally, the use of 
S106 monies is complicated by the restrictions contained within each 
agreement, particularly relating to the specific use of the monies concerned and 
location within which it must be spent. 

3.3 However, by carefully allocating priority projects to specific S106 monies it is 
possible to create a modest source of revenue funding for most of the projects.  
However, not all of the priority projects can be funded in this way, placing more 
emphasis on alternative funding resources.  The proposed allocations 
summarised in Annex 1 are a practical solution to the current shortage of 
revenue funding opportunities.  The Rugeley Flood Alleviation works and town 
centre improvements package are funded separately by an allocation of £1.29m 
from the Stoke and Staffordshire LEP. 

4 Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan, adopted in 2015, seeks to lead the local 
community to deliver better jobs and skills, more and better housing, cleaner and 
safer environments and better health outcomes.  The proposals set out in this 
report will make a positive contribution to many of these as well as making best 
use of limited resources. 

5 Report Detail 

 
5.1 Initial work on the Council’s Financial Recovery Plan (FRP) has highlighted the 

importance of securing further investment in the District, as well as the 
successful implementation of a number of projects of corporate significance, 
most notably the proposed Mill Green Designer Outlet Village.  Not only does 
this scheme generate in excess of 1,200 jobs, it will significantly raise the profile 
of the District and also increase the Council’s business rates income, partially 
offsetting the rates income that has been lost via the closure of Rugeley Power 
Station. 

 
5.2 The withdrawal of local authority funding support by 2019 via Central 

Government effectively means that Cannock Chase Council will need to become 
financially self-sufficient within the next few years.  Therefore the attraction of 
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further investment in the District through commercial and housing development 
will be important for the foreseeable future.  It is also acknowledged that the 
Council will need to secure the implementation of a number of regeneration 
projects to support this ambition and that external funding support may be 
required to assist with their achievement. 

 
5.3 In order to ensure that a comprehensive list of projects is formulated and 

developed two internal workshops took place in the early part of 2016 with 
officers from a cross section of relevant sections contributing to the process.  
This approach was followed to ensure that the potential contribution of new 
projects could be assessed, as well as those longstanding projects which 
already exist, albeit in embryonic form. 

 
 Project Prioritisation 
 
5.4 Not surprisingly, an extensive list of potential or “pipeline projects” was produced 

through the two workshop sessions which then needed to be prioritised.  In order 
to support this process a series of criteria were used to arrive at a shortlist of 
projects which could then be developed in more detail, subject to the agreement 
of Cabinet.  The prioritisation criteria included:- 

 

• Contribution to the Council’s strategic objectives as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. 

• Contribution to the Council’s FRP. 

• Contribution to the District’s economic regeneration needs such as town 
centres, new job creation, enhanced skills etc. 

• Contribution to growth in business rates or Council Tax income. 

• Improvement schemes required to maximise the benefit of the Mill Green 
Designer Outlet Village. 
 

5.5 As a consequence of scoring against the above criteria the following economic 
regeneration projects have been identified:- 

 
 Rail Station Improvements – The creation of an enhanced gateway to Cannock, 

particularly for visitors travelling to the proposed Mill Green Designer Outlet 
Village.  Some works should be secured through the S106 Agreement 
associated with the Mill Green planning permission, but further works will be 
required.  Subsequent improvements will be needed at Hednesford and Rugeley 
Town Rail Stations in order to exploit the enhanced services to be provided 
through the current electrification programme. 

 
 Cannock Town Centre Regeneration – This will support the longstanding 

commitment to try to secure much needed investment in Cannock Town Centre 
by raising its “offer” to visitors and investors.  A commitment to produce a 
Regeneration Prospectus was agreed by Cabinet in September 2015 when the 
production of an Area Action Plan (AAP) was also agreed.  Work on the AAP is 
now underway.  A feasibility study to consider how alternative arrangements can 
be made for bus access/egress may be required as part of this work.  
Discussions concerning the future of the Multi-Storey Car Park are also 
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underway, together with discussions associated with potential new investment at 
High Green Court. 

 
 Rugeley Market Hall & Bus Station – The implementation of the Rugeley Flood 

Alleviation Scheme later this year will enable key redevelopment opportunities in 
Rugeley Town Centre to be brought forward after many years of delay.  The 
Rugeley Town Centre Area Action Plan has identified the location currently 
occupied by the Market Hall and Bus Station as the most significant 
redevelopment opportunity in Rugeley Town Centre.  The securing of a 
development partner in this location will be far from easy but if a successful 
regeneration project can be implemented it would bring widespread benefits, not 
only to Rugeley Town Centre, but beyond. 

 
 Rugeley Power Station:  Site Redevelopment – In the short to medium term the 

decision to close the power station is clearly bad news from many perspectives.  
However, in the medium to long term the redevelopment of the site is a major 
opportunity to secure significant commercial and housing development via a 
mixed use regeneration programme which could potentially extend over a 
prolonged period of time.  Considerable technical work will be required to 
underpin the achievement of such a major programme and will need to be done 
in partnership with Lichfield District Council, LEP’s, the West Midlands 
Combined Authority and other partners. 

 
 Rugeley Flood Alleviation Scheme and Town Centre Improvements – A 

successful bid to the Stoke and Staffordshire LEP has secured a commitment to 
£1.29 m of funding from the Local Growth Fund.  An initial allocation of £750k 
will be used to support the implementation of the Rugeley Flood Alleviation 
Scheme led by the Environment Agency.  This will protect areas at risk from 
flooding and facilitate much needed investment in the town centre.  The 
remainder of the funding will be used to support a range of improvements to the 
town centre. 

 
 Kingswood Lakeside:  Site Development – The bulk of the District’s employment 

land supply in the short to medium term can be found at Kingswood Lakeside to 
the east of Cannock.  This site represents the District’s best opportunity to attract 
inward investment into the local economy.  However, much of the remaining land 
is compromised by site stability issues which could be a barrier to securing new 
businesses into the District or the expansion of indigenous companies.  The 
Council will need to work closely with Staffordshire County Council who own the 
remaining plots of Phase 2 to attract the resources necessary to overcome these 
problems. 

 
 Facilitating Commercial/Housing Development – As indicated earlier, an 

important element of the Council’s FRP will be the need to expand the District’s 
economic base through the development of more commercial floorspace, 
supported by continued growth in housing provision covering all forms of tenure.  
This task will need to be progressed through the ongoing work to produce Part 2 
of the Cannock Chase Local Plan and will be heavily constrained by the 
presence of green belt across approximately one-third of the District’s 
geographical area.  However, restructuring amongst some of the District’s older 



  ITEM NO.   11.5 
 

employers, such as Rugeley Power Station, may create important 
redevelopment opportunities in the medium to long term as indicated earlier. 

 
5.6 Whilst the above economic regeneration projects have been identified as 

priorities from a corporate perspective, it does not mean that other projects 
identified through the “project pipeline” workshops are not worthy of progression, 
but it is a reflection of where the Council’s limited resources in terms of 
manpower and money should be directed in the short term.  Indeed, it is 
recommended that the “project pipeline” should be reviewed on a regular basis 
to enable new projects to be identified and developed if appropriate. 

 
 Project Progression 
 
5.7 Whilst it is possible to progress some of the priority projects (e.g. Facilitating 

Commercial/Housing Development) predominantly through the use of existing 
resources (mainly staff time).  Most of the other priority projects will need to draw 
down additional resources to initiate feasibility studies, design work and the 
commissioning of a range of technical studies through third parties.  The nature 
of this work is such that capital funding cannot be used for such activities 
because they are not sufficiently developed for inclusion in the Capital 
Programme.  Therefore revenue funding needs to be obtained from elsewhere.  
Unfortunately, the Council’s access to revenue funding is severely constrained 
and therefore there will be other competing calls on the same funding as well as 
a number of existing commitments. 

 
5.8 The principle sources of potential revenue funding are the Council’s reserves or 

a small number of existing S106 Agreement monies which have been paid to the 
Council to support a range of activities which may be compatible with underlying 
objectives of some of the priority projects, these are indicated below:- 

 
 Q109 (The Car Group) – Promoting industrial development through support to 

infrastructure costs (£61,158 remains). 
 
 Q123 (Wyrley Brook) – Contribution to bringing forward industrial land and 

improvements to highway infrastructure (£39,841 remains). 
 
 Q252 (Hortons Estates) – Contribution to town centre regeneration initiatives to 

mitigate the impact of Cannock Gateway Retail Park on Cannock Town Centre 
(£75,371). 

 
 Q252 (M & S Simply Food) – As above re. Unit 4, Orbital Retail Park (£40,154). 
 
 Q254 (Aberdeen Assets) – As above re. Linkway Retail Park (£20,522). 
 
5.9 A small number of other S106 Agreements have already been earmarked to 

support town centre management and promotional activities (Q235 and Q241 – 
St. Modwen) in Hednesford Town Centre and Q236 – Boots in Cannock Town 
Centre.  Cabinet has previously agreed to the use of these specific S106 monies 
via a Town Centre S106 Monies Protocol which was approved on 2 February 
2012 (Minute 152 refers). 
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5.10 It should also be noted that Cabinet have already given consideration to a report 

detailing activities to support the Cannock Town Centre Regeneration priority 
project.  In September 2015 Cabinet approved the Cannock Town Centre – 
Future Positioning Report which identified a number of actions arising from work 
undertaken by Bilfinger GVA jointly commissioned by Cannock Chase Council, 
Staffordshire County Council and the West Bromwich Bank (Minute 48 refers).  
This report assumed that the initial piece of work, the production of an Area 
Action Plan (AAP) for Cannock Town Centre, would be funded through 
resources allocated to the production of Part 2 of the Local Plan.  However, the 
report identifies that subsequent pieces of work would need to be funded 
through appropriate S106 monies such as those summarised above in para. 5.8. 

 
5.11 It should be further noted that the monies available to support promotional 

activities in Cannock Town Centre (such as the Cannock Carnival) through the 
Town Centre S106 Monies Protocol are urgently in need of replenishment and 
will be insufficient to support events beyond the end of 2016.  Previous 
discussions involving the Town Centre Regeneration Cabinet Leader have 
agreed the principle of “topping up” the funding available in Cannock Town 
Centre by allocating £15k from the Linkway Retail Park monies (Q254) to the 
Town Centre S106 Monies Protocol funding.  Accordingly it is recommended that 
this report should seek to formally endorse this specific proposal. 

 
5.12 As noted earlier, there are potentially two sources of revenue funding to which 

the Council has ready access; the Council’s reserves or S106 monies provided 
the purpose for which the latter were obtained can be matched with its intended 
use and in a specific geographical location.  The Council’s FRP is clearly best 
served by utilising S106 monies whenever possible thus avoiding the use of 
Council reserves.  However, this may not be possible in all cases largely due to 
the geographical limitations included within the wording of most S106 
Agreements.  For example, none of the S106 Agreements outlined earlier in 
para. 5.8 could be utilised to support initiatives in Rugeley Town Centre, which 
means that consideration may need to be given to utilising another source to 
support the Rugeley Market Hall/Bus Station priority project.  However, at this 
stage it is recommended that this potential project should be held in abeyance 
until the availability of S106 monies is next reviewed as per recommendation 
2.7.  Equally, work on the priority project Facilitating Commercial/Housing 
Development is closely aligned to ongoing work on the Cannock Chase Local 
Plan so it is suggested that this work is progressed using existing resources. 

 
5.13 There is currently £237,046 contained within the S106 monies outlined in para. 

5.8. Given that this is a comparatively limited amount of money it will be 
important to investigate if additional funding sources can be utilised wherever 
possible to supplement or replace the use of S106 monies.  Accordingly, further 
recommendation is that potential funding such as those available through the 
Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) or the West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) should be investigated and applications progressed as appropriate in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Leader. 

 
5.14 Pending the above, it is recommended that the above S106 monies should be 

allocated as below to assist with the development of the identified priority 
projects:- 
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Cannock Rail Station Improvements - £75k (Q252) Cannock only 

Cannock Town Centre Regen. - £15k (Q254) TC Protocol (Traders) 

- £40k (Q252) Town Centre Prospectus 

-  £7k (Q254 residue) TC Prospectus 

- £40k (Q109) High Green Proposals 

Rugeley Market Hall/Bus Station - Not applicable 

Rugeley Power Station Redev. - £20k (Q109 residue) 

Rugeley Flood Alleviation and Town 
Centre Improvements 

- Not applicable 

 

Kingswood Lakeside - £40k (Q123) 

Facilitating Commercial/ 

Housing Dev. 

- Not applicable 

 N.B. See detailed schedule at Annex 1. 

 Conclusion 
 
5.15 The Council’s FRP has highlighted the importance of securing further investment 

in the District and the need to secure an enhanced income stream of business 
rates/Council Tax via the construction of new commercial premises and homes.  
A series of workshops have been used to develop a pipeline of projects which 
could contribute to these objectives, from which a small number of “priority 
projects” have been identified.  These need to be developed into detailed 
projects through work such as feasibility studies, design work, viability 
assessments etc.  Revenue funding to assist with this process is extremely 
limited, notwithstanding some S106 monies have been identified which fund or 
part could fund some of project development work required.  The proposed 
allocation of S106 monies and capital funding to each of the priority projects is 
detailed in Annex 1 of this report. 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial  

 The S106 monies referred to in the body of the report are held within earmarked 
reserves in the Council’s accounts.   

6.2 Legal  

 Any sums received in accordance with a Section 106 planning obligation can 
only be spent for the purpose stipulated in the relevant obligation. 
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6.3 Human Resources 

 None 

6.4 Section 17 (Crime Prevention) 

 None 

6.5 Human Rights Act 

 None 

6.6 Data Protection 

 None 

6.7 Risk Management  

 The Council’s financial position is highly dependent upon securing further growth 
(commercial floorspace and homes) in the District.  The priority projects will 
make a major contribution to securing such investment and increasing revenue 
from business rates.  The use of S106 monies to develop each of the individual 
priority projects sufficiently to the point where they can become capital projects 
does not guarantee that they can be implemented, but it will enable the Council 
with its efforts to secure potential external funding to support implementation. 

6.8 Equality & Diversity 

 None 

6.9 Best Value 

 The use of S106 monies to support the development of a number of pipeline 
projects is one element of the Council’s FRP which will be highly dependent 
upon their eventual implementation and completion.  The additional benefit to 
the Council and the local community will be considerable and therefore the 
proposals contained in this report should make a positive contribution to the 
principles of Best Value. 

7 Appendices to the Report 

Appendix 1 Proposed Allocations of Funds to Priority Projects (Revenue 
and Capital) 

Previous Consideration 

None   
 

Background Papers 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO PRIORITY PROJECTS (REVENUE AND CAPITAL) 
 
Project Allocation 

2017-18 
2018-19 Total Comments 

     
Cannock Rail Station Improvements £50k £25k £75k (Q252) Only available in Cannock.  Could be 

supplemented by Mill Green S106.  
Hednesford and Rugeley to be funded via 
alternative sources. 

     
Cannock TC Regeneration 

- prospectus 
 
 

- High Green 
 

- Town Centre Protocol 
(Traders Activities) 

£25k 
 
 
 
£20k 
 
£15k 

£22k 
 
 
 
£20k 
 
- 

£47k (Q252) 
         (Q254 
          residue) 
 
£40k (Q109) 
 
£15k (Q254) 
 

Could be supplemented by Mill Green 
S106. 

     
Rugeley Market Hall/Bus Station Nil Nil Nil Alternative funding source required. 
     

Rugeley Power Station Redevelopment £10k £10k £20k (Q109) Alternative funding to be considered, e.g. 
HRA 

     
Rugeley Flood Alleviation Scheme and 
Town Centre Improvements Package 

To be 
confirmed 

To be 
confirmed 

£1.29m (capital) Awarded from the Local Growth Fund by 
the Stoke and Staffordshire LEP. 

     
Kingswood Lakeside £20k £20k £40k (Q123) Alternative funding to be considered. 
     

Facilitating Commercial/Housing Dev. Nil Nil Nil Existing resources to be utilised. 
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